Parts Catalog
Armadillo 10X Series

Models: Gasoline, LP & Diesel

PowerBoss®, Minuteman International, Inc.
A Member of the Hako Group

4100046 Rev. L 02/24
Effective Serial No. 24PB1040




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

PREFACE

Thank you for your purchase of the industry standard for industrial equipment. PowerBoss takes great pride in
offering the most dependable, reliable and best value in industrial equipment; we set the standard.

Our publishing department would like to hear from you. If you see any errors, omissions or something that
needs clarification in this spare parts catalog please let us know. We are working hard toward perfection in our
corner of the process to bring you the best you can buy. Please copy the form below, fill out and comment on
how you found our catalog.

Thank you.

Name

Title:

Company Name:

Address:

Country:

Type of equipment or model number:

Comments:

Please return to:
Customer Service Manager
PowerBoss®, Minuteman International, Inc.
14N845 U.S. Route 20
Pingree Grove, lllinois 60140 USA

Phone: 800-323-9420
Email: tech@powerboss.com

Page 2 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

This is the spare parts catalog for the PowerBoss Armadillo 10X Sweeper.

This catalog covers all standard Armadillo 10X machine variations beginning January 2013.

We believe this machine will provide excellent service for many years, however, the best results will be
obtained if:

* The machine is operated with reasonable care.

* The machine is maintained regularly per the maintenance schedule provided in the user manual.

* The machine is maintained with PowerBoss Inc. supplied or equivalent parts.

All right side and left side references to the machine (except for engine) are determined by facing the direction
of forward travel. The front of the engine or engine fan faces the rear of the machine. Some hardware consid-
ered to be common or locally available has been omitted from the parts section to make this manual clear. Be
sure to use equivalent hardware when replacement becomes necessary.

The model and serial number of your machine is shown on the I.D. name plate. This information is needed
when contacting technical support or when ordering parts. The I.D. plate is mounted on the console of the
machine to the left of the operator, adjacent to the main broom adjustment access door.

Example I.D Plate:

O
PowerBoss 175 Anderson St.
Aberdeen, NC 28315
Made in USA
c E oce o [
scor:

wechive Weight (o) [l < v
Front Wheel Weight (kg): - Rear Wheel Weight (ke): -

@

Parts may be ordered by phone, fax or e-mail from any PowerBoss parts and service center. Before ordering
parts or supplies, be sure to have your machine model number and serial number handy. For your conve-
nience fill out the data block below for future reference.

MACHINE DATA
Fill Out at Installation

Serial Number:

Engine Serial Number:
Sales Rep.:
Date of Install:

All information contained in this catalog is current at the time of printing, however, PowerBoss reserves the
right to make changes at any time without notice.

© PowerBoss Inc., 2012, Printed in USA.

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24 Page 3
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Model Armadillo 10X

Model No. 10XT3DSL / 10XT3LP / 10XT3GAS
10XT3DSL-US

DIMENSIONS & WEIGHT

................ 105 inch (266.7 cm)
................. 68 inch (172.7 cm)
Height................. 55.38 inch (140.7 cm)
...... 81 inch (205.7 cm)
................ 81 inch (205.7 cm)
................ 4,575 Ibs. (2,075 kg)
......... 115 inch (292 cm)

W/ cab

SWEEPING SYSTEM

Productivity ............ 217,800 ft¥/hr (20,234 m?/hr)
Sweeppath. ............ 74 inch (187.9 cm)

Main broom. . ........... 56 inch (142 cm)

Side broom............. 26 inch (66 cm)

Left side broom (optional) 86 inch (218.4 cm)

Hoppertype ............ RTR high dump
Hopper volume. . ........ 30 cu. ft.
Hopper load capacity . . . .. 2,000 Ibs (907 kg)

............ 180 ft2 (16.7 m?)
Highdump ............. 64 inch (162.6 cm)
RTR (rotary trash relocation) yes

Dust control

S
=
81// /

ZZ7Z7[ZZZ7Z7

LTI

LURTTIT

LI @
My
6g” 105"
Page 4 Arma_dillo 10X Sweeger PQ# 4100046 Rev L 02/24

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

STANDARD ABBREVIATIONS

°C-Degrees Celsius

°F-Degrees Fahrenheit

12V-12 Volts DC

AR-Abrasion Resistant

ASSY-Assembly

ATO-Standard Auto Fuse Type
Also called ATC

BHSCS-Button Head Screw SS

BLK-Black

BLT-Belt

BR-Brass or Broom or Brush

BRM-Broom

BRKT-Bracket

CB-Curb Broom

CCW-Counter Clockwise

CI-Cubic Inch

CW-Clockwise Rotation

CYL-Cylinder

DEG-Degrees

DIA-Diameter

DPDT-Double Pole Double Throw

ELEC-Electric

ES-Elastic Stop, also NYLOCK

EXT-Exterior or Extended

FI-Fuel Injection

FS-Full Size

FTG-Fitting

FWD-Forward

REV-Reverse

GAL-US Gallon (3.79 Liters)

GOV-Governor

HD-Head

HD-Heavy Duty

HOP-Hopper

HSS-High Speed Steel

HT-High Temperature

HT-Height

HYD-Hydraulic

ID-Identification

ID-Inside Diameter

IMP-Impeller

Armadillo 10X Sweeper P§# 4100046 Rev L 02/24

INFO-Information

INT-Internal or Interior

LG-Long

LH-Left Hand

LPG-Liquefied Petroleum Gas
LP-Liquefied Petroleum
M8x1-Indicates Metric threads,
8mm Dia with a 1mm thread pitch
MM-Millimeters

MNT-Mount

MS-MId Size

OD-Outside Diameter
PLTD-Plated

REV-Reverse

RH-Right Hand

ROT-Rotation

RTR-Rotary Trash Relocator
SCR-Screw

SC-Scrubber

SP-Service Part

SPDT-Single Pole Double Throw
SPST-Single Pole Single Throw
SS-Stainless Steel

STR-Straight

ST-Straight

SUB-Sub Assembly

THD-Thread

THK-Thick

THRU-Through

UNC-Unified Nat’l| Coarse Threads
UNF-Unified Nat'| Fine Threads
2203-Kubota Diesel Engine

GM 1.6L-General Motors LP / Gasoline
Engine

W/-With

WELD-Weldment

W/O-Without

SP-Zinc Plated

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 5



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

TABLE OF CONTENTS

= Y o] =3 2
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS . ...\ttt et ettt eie e et e e eieaeenananns 4
DIMENSIONS & WEIGHT .. ...ttt ettt ettt e et et e e e e e et e e e e e 4
SWEEPING SY STEM. . ...t it e ettt st aaan e aaanaaneeesannnnneessnnns 4
STANDARD ABBREVIATIONS . . ..o\ttt it et et e et et e et e e e eieaaeenenens 5
PARTS BREAKDOWN . . ...ttt et et et et e et et e et a e e i e eeieaeenanas 10
FRAME ASSEMBLY . . ... ettt ettt it e e aa ettt a e 10
FRAME ASSEMBLY 1 (US MODEL) . . ..ottt i ettt e aaae e aan e nnnnn 12
FRAME ASSEMBLY 2 (US MODEL) . . ...ciii ittt st aa e et e e e aaaae s aananeeeennnnn 14
FRAME - REAR . . .o et e ettt e e aa ettt a e 18
BROOM DOOR ASSEMBLY ... i it et e ettt s aaaa e aan e eannnn 20
AXLE, BRAKE AND WHEEL ASSEMBLIES . ... ..... .0 i ittt et aaaaaae e nnnnnnns 22
7” MECHANICAL BRAKE ASSEMBLY . ... e ettt et aae e e e 24
STEERING WHEEL, GAUGES & FUSES. . . ... . i ittt st taaa et aanne e 26
SIDE BROOM ASSEMBLY - DRIVE MOTOR, ARMAND MOUNTING ........ .0ttt iiiinnnnnnns 28
SIDE BROOM ASSEMBLY - ADJUSTMENT COMPONENTS . ... ... i e aaee e 30
ENGINE COVER, SIDE DOOR, LATCH& REAR GRILL . ... ... e e e e 32
ENGINE COVER, SIDE DOOR, LATCH & REAR GRILL(USMODEL). ........cciiiiiiiiiiiainennnnnn 34
ENGINE COVER (US MODEL) . ..ottt s e et a e ettt aaam e aanne e ennnnn 36
HYDRAULIC HOSES, STEERING UNIT & COLUMN . . ... ... it aaee e nnns 38
POWERFLEX. . ..ottt ettt st e e aa et et s e s aae s e saaaana e saaaanneeeeennnn 40
REAR DRIVE ASSEMBLY . .. ittt e e ettt e et e ennnnn 42
DIRECTIONAL CONTROL LINKAGE ASSEMBLY . . ...t e et e et aaaee e anns 44
CONSOLE ASSEMBLY . ...ttt e et a et i s aaan et sanaannesanannanneeens 46
CONSOLE ASSEMBLY (CONTINUED) . . ..ottt ettt ettt e aa e e aaneeens 48
CONSOLE ASSEMBLY (US MODEL) . . ..o ettt e ettt s aaaa s aananneens 50
SEAT, FLOOR PAN & TAIL LIGHT . ..o ittt s et aaee e e e aane e annnanneenns 52
LP MOUNT ASSEMBLY . ..ttt ettt e e e e ettt et a e e e eennnn 56
RTR SWITCH DETAIL LIFT ARM . ...ttt e ettt a e aa et aann e nnnnn 57
LIFT & ROTATION CYLINDERS, HYDRAULIC HOSES . .. ... ... i e e et e e s aaaee e nnns 58
LIFT & ROTATION CYLINDERS, HYDRAULIC HOSES (CONTINUED). .. ... ..o e 60
0 o o 62
HOPPER COVER ... ittt sttt tae ettt aaaaa e aaaaaae s sanaanneeessnnnn 64
HOP PER LAT CH . . oo ettt e ettt e e aa et et aa e e eeennnn 66
HOPPER DUMP DOOR AND FLAPS . . . et e et a e et e aaa s 68
HOPPER FILTERS AND SHAKER . . . .. i i i ettt e e s aaa et aaan e nnnnnn 70
FRONT BUMPER ASSEMBLY. . .. ettt e ettt et a e e iaana e enannn 72
Page 6 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

BATTERY COMPONENT S . ... i i i i i i ittt e it i s e a e a e a e aanans 74
TIMER-FILTER SHAKER SEALED. . ... ... . i i i e it e i i aaans 75
ENGINE PIVOT ASSY ... i i i ittt e it et e e e e et aaaannanas 76
ENGINE PIVOT ASSY (USMODEL). ....iii i i it i ittt s ettt s i a i aa e a i nans 78
ENGINE PAN, HYDRAULIC HOSE RETAINER & LATCH ........ ... ... 80
ENGINE PAN, HYDRAULIC HOSE RETAINER & LATCH (USMODEL).............. ... ..ol 82
FUEL TANK, GASOLINE AND DIESEL . ... ...ttt it i i ittt ettt s i a e aanans 84
FUEL TANK, DIESEL (US MODEL) . ... ... . i i i it ittt e e e e a e 86
HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR ASSEMBLY .. ... .. i i i it e i e 88
HYDRAULIC CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY . ... ... i i it i i it s i i it e 90
IMPELLER ASSEMBLY (PRIOR TO SERIAL 22PB1765). ... .. ...ttt e i e 92
IMPELLER ASSEMBLY (SERIAL 22PB1765 AND AFTER) .. ... ... . 94
MAIN BROOM ASSEMBLY . ... . i i i i ittt it sa it a e a e ia e aanans 96
SIDE BROOM & MAIN BROOM . ... . i i i ittt e e ia e eaans 98
GASKET MOUNT ASSEMBLY .. ... . i i i i e i it a e aaaaananes 100
VACUUM SWITCH ... . i i i i i ittt st et i e a ittt a e a e nananns 102
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE PARTS BREAKDOWN .......... .. i 104
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE BLOCK ASSY. ... . i i i it ittt ta e aaaanaaans 104
2203 KUBOTAENGINE OIL PAN . ... i i i ittt ettt a s a it 106
2203 KUBOTAENGINE CYLINDER HEAD . ... ... . i i i it e it e e 108
2203 KUBOTAENGINE GEAR CASE. . ... ... i i i i i ittt e aa s 110
2203 KUBOTAENGINEHEAD COVER . ... . i i i i i ittt st e it sa i a i anans 112
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE OIL FILTER. . . ... i i i ittt e it e e aeaaaaanns 114
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE DIPSTICKAND GUIDE . . . ... ... i ittt i e 116
2203 KUBOTAENGINE OIL PUMP. . . ... i i i ittt st a it s a i aiaanans 118
2203 KUBOTAENGINE OIL FILLERFLANGE .. ... ... . i i i et caeaes 120
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE MAIN BEARING CASE .. ... ... i i ittt ae s 122
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE CAMSHAFTAND IDLE GEARSHAFT . ... ... i 124
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE PISTON AND CRANKSHAFT. .. ... ... i 126
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE FLYWHEEL. . . ... ... i i ittt e e aaaaans 128
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE FUEL CAMSHAFT AND GOVERNOR SHAFT ........... ..., 130
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE IDLE APPARATUS. . ... .. i i it et i 132
2203 KUBOTAENGINE STOP LEVER . ... ... i i i i ittt anaaaas 134
2203 KUBOTAENGINE STOP SOLENOID . ... ... . i i i i it st i e 136
2203 KUBOTAENGINE INJECTION PUMP. . ... ... i i i e e 138
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE GOVERNOR . . ... .. i i i it ittt ta s aanaans 140
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE SPEED CONTROL PLATE .. ... . i i ittt e it e i 142
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE NOZZLE HOLDERAND GLOWPLUG ........ ... .. i 144
2203 KUBOTAENGINE FUEL FILTER . ... ... i i i ittt e et aaaaans 146
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 7

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE FUEL PUMP (MECHANICAL). . . .o e e aa et e e e aaans 148
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE ALTERNATOR AND PULLEY . . .. oottt e et e e e aneean 150
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE ALTERNATOR (COMPONENT PARTS) . ... ittt ieee e e e snnnnan 152
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE STARTER ... ..o i ettt ettt e et aaae e aaaannns 154
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE STARTER (COMPONENT PARTS) . ..o ittt e et e ee e eeeeans 156
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE OIL SWITCHAND PLUG ... .. ittt e et e e e aaaaee e annannns 158
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE WATER FLANGE AND THERMOSTAT ... ... oot e e e e e e eaans 160
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE WATER PUMP . . ... . e et ettt ae e eaannns 162
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE FAN . ...t st ettt e et a s aaa e aaaaaae s nannnnnns 164
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE VALVE AND ROCKER ARM . . . ... e aa et e e aanns 166
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE INLET MANIFOLD. . .. ..o e et e et e et et ae e aae e naannnns 168
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE EXHAUST MANIFOLD ... ..ttt ittt e ettt e aaaann e nnnnnns 170
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE ACCESSORIES AND SERVICE PARTS .. ... i e e e e eaaes 172
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE LABEL AND OPERATOR'S MANUAL. . .. ...ttt e e e e e e aas 174
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE UPPER GASKET KIT[OPTION] . ..ottt i e e et eaeee e e nnnnnns 176
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE LOWER GASKET KIT [OPTION] . . . ..ottt e e aans 178
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE - RADIATOR AND SENDERS. . . ... .. i e et e et e aneans 180
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE - MOUNTS AND HOSE RETAINER . . ... ... i ettt e e naans 182
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE - AIR AND EXHAUST ... ..o e e et aaaee e e aaannns 184
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE - FUSE PANEL . . ... ..o et et e et et e et e iaae e naaennns 186
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE -FUSE BOX DETAIL . ... ottt ittt e ee et e e aaaane e nnnnnns 188
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE - HYDRAULIC PUMP DETAIL . ... e et e e aaaans 190
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE - HYDRAULIC PUMP DETAIL (CONTINUED) ........ ..ot eennn 192
ENGINE KUBOTA V1505 DIESEL, WG1605 GAS & LPG - HYDRAULIC PUMP DETAIL................ 194
ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 LPG -AIR CLEANER DETAIL . ... ... o e e 196
ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS - AIR CLEANER DETAIL . . ... ..ottt e e e 197
ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS & LPG ENGINE ASSEMBLY . . ... ..ot ittt i i aaeeen s 198
ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS & LPG - MOUNTS-EXHAUSTSIDE ........... et 200
ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS & LPG - MOUNTS-INTAKE SIDE . .. ... ..ot e e eee s 201
ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS & LPG - MOUNTING FASTENERDETAIL. . ..........iiiiiininnn.. 202
ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS & LPG - MOUNTING FASTENERDETAIL ............ ... 203
ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS & LPG - MOUNTING AIR CLEANERBRACKET ............cov..... 204
ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS & LPG - RADIATOR MOUNTS ... .ttt e e e inaneeen s 205
ENGINE KUBOTAWG1605 GAS & LPG - RADIATOR . . ... .o e e e aaee e 206
ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS & LPG -EXHAUST DETAIL. . . . ..o it e e e e e 208
ENGINE KUBOTAWG1605 LPG - INLET MANIFOLD . ..... . i et ettt et aaaannenns 210
VAPORIZER TO LPG TANK CONNECTIONS . .. ... . i e et e 212
D1803 KUBOTA ENGINE PARTS BREAKDOWN (US MODEL) .........ccvuvuenn... 214
D1803 ENGINE ASSEMBLY . ... .. i ettt ettt aa et et aaae e aananeeens 214
501200 DIPSTICK AND GUIDE (D1803 ENGINE) . .. ... ...t et e et aaanee s 220
Page 8 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

501500 OIL PUMP (D1803 ENGINE) . . ... ... i ittt st e sa e et e s aaaana e nnnnnns 221
502000 CYLINDER HEAD (D1803 ENGINE). . . ... ..ottt et et e e aaae e e e e aannnn 222
503000 INLET VALVE AND EXHAUST VALVE (D1803 ENGINE) ...... ... ... 224
505000 HEAD COVER (D1803 ENGINE). . . .. ..ottt it s e e et e e e eaan e e nnnnns 225
508000 GEAR CASE (D1803 ENGINE) . . . . ... o i ettt e e s aaee e aanann 226
508200 OIL FILTER (D1803 ENGINE) . . . . .. oo it i et e aaaa e naannn 227
510500 MAIN BEARING CASE (D1803 ENGINE) . ... ..o ittt s i aane e e e e nnnnns 228
511000 PISTON AND CRANKSHAFT(D1803 ENGINE). . . ... ..ot i e e et e e e aann 230
512000 CAMSHAFT AND IDLE GEAR SHAFT (D1803 ENGINE) . ... ... ... it 232
515000 FLYWHEEL (D1803 ENGINE) . . . . .. ..ottt s s it aae et e e aaane e nnannns 233
521000 INJECTION PUMP (D1803 ENGINE) . . . ... ..ot et e e et aae e e e e anann 234
522000 FUEL CAMSHAFT (D1803 ENGINE) . . . ... .. i e e e e aae e e e e anann 235
526500 SUPPLY PUMP (D1803 ENGINE) . . ... .ottt ittt ittt aae et aaane e annnnnns 236
531000 FUEL FILTER (D1803 ENGINE) . . .. ... it e ettt aaaee e naannnn 237
532500 SEPARATOR (D1803 ENGINE). . . . . ..o e e it aaaae e e 238
540200 INJECTOR AND GLOW PLUG (D1803 ENGINE) . .. ....cc ittt ittt i e it iaee e e e innnnnnns 239
545000 INJECTION PIPE (D1803 ENGINE) . . ... ...ttt ettt e e aaaee e nnaannn 240
547100 FUEL PUMP (D1803 ENGINE) . ... ... i et et aae e aannn 241
548000 COMMON RAIL (D1803 ENGINE) ... ...ttt ittt i aee et e e eaan e e annnnnns 242
550000 ALTERNATOR AND PULLEY (D1803 ENGINE) . . ... ..ottt e et e e e e aannnn 243
551000 ALTERNATOR COMPONENTS ... .. it ittt ettt st e e e e e e annnnnannnnnnns 244
556000 OIL SWITCH AND THERMOMETER (D1803 ENGINE) ... ... ...ttt iiiii i i e e innnnnnn 246
554000 STARTER (D1803 ENGINE) ... ... o i i ettt e aaaee e aannnn 247
555000 STARTER COMPONENTS (D1803 ENGINE) ... ... ..o et e e e eaaaes 248
557500 INJECTOR HARNESS (D1803 ENGINE) . ... .. ..o ittt e e iane e e e s nannnnn 250
558000 ELECTRICAL WIRING (D1803 ENGINE). . . . .. ..o i e e e e e eaee e e e e nannnn 250
501000 OIL PAN (D1803 ENGINE). . .. . ..o i et aae et aaaae e anannns 251
[0 1 = I 10 V1 252
OPT - AIR CLEANER, HEAVY DUTY (3331034-10X). . . . ..ottt it i ittt e e e e et aaaannee s 252
OPT - MERV/HEPA FILTER, 10X (690697-10X) . . . ... oot e e e e et aaaneeee s 254
OPT - OVERHEAD GUARD 9X/10X (690840). . . .. ... i iii ittt e ettt s naanne e nnnnnnneens 256
SCHEMATICS ... it ittt ettt ta et et ea et an s eaasanaannnnns 258
HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC . . ... ottt i et e ettt st aaa et aaaaane s enannnnneneens 258
ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC . . ... ittt ittt ittt e sttt et e e e s s aaaaaananeeans 261
ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC (US MODEL) . ... .ot e e et a et et aaaaee e 266
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 9

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



S
]
5
-
)
¢
S
Q
&
~

s
o
a m
Y =
< W
g
m <
v Ww
-
< ¥
o

®
7}
0
0
;
S
Q

ALL MODELS EXCEPT THE 10XT3DSL-US (UNITED STATES MODEL)

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

weeper PB# 4100046 Rev L 02/24

A

Armadillo 10X S

Page 10



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

FRAME ASSEMBLY
ITEM PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 3307024 1 ASSEMBLY - BROOM DOOR LH 8/9/10X
2 3307025 1 ASSEMBLY - BROOM DOOR RH 8/9/10X
3 3307275 2 HINGE-BROOM DOOR SW/APNTD
4 3307286 2 ARMA - BROOM CORNER FLAP
5 3350275 1 BACKING - CASTING COVER PNTD
6 3307287 2 ARMA - BROOM CORNER FLAP STRAP
7 3307320 1 COUNTERWEIGHT-RH MACHINED PNTD (GAS AND DSL ONLY)
8 3307321 1 COUNTERWEIGHT-LH MACHINED PNTD
9 3307519M 1 WELD-SKIRT RH REAR SIDE PNTD
10 3307520M 1 WELD-SKIRT LH REAR SIDE PNTD
11 3307658 1 CHAIN - FRAME GROUNDING
12 3307791 1 PAN - HOSE SW/A
13 3307792 1 BAR - HOSE PAN SUPPORT SW/A
14 3307835 1 COUNTERWEIGHT- RH LPG PNTD (LP MODEL ONLY)
15 3315203 2 RETAINER - HOPPER SIDE SEAL
16 3317117 1 ASSEMBLY - ENGINE LOCK SUB
17 3318143 2 SEAL - RUBBER HOPPER SIDE
18 3350153 1 FRAME WELD ASSY, 10X
19 3318739 3ft. |WEATHER STRIPPING-RUBBER SPONGE
20 3350134 1 ASSY - LOWER CASTING COVER PNTD
21 690250 1 TRAY- BATTERY, 24 SERIES
22 3350126 1 STRAP-FRAME HOPPER FLAP SW/10X
23 3350128 1 FLAP-REAR, SW/A
24 3350129 1 ARMA - REAR FLAP ANGLE
25 3350130 1 SEAL - FRAME HOPPER HORIZONTAL
26 3350131 1 FLAP - REAR FEED SW/A
27 3350132 1 STRAP - REAR FEED FLAP PAINTED
28 3350133 1 PLT - WD UPPER CASTING COVER
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 11

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



®
7}
0
0
;
S
Q

S
]
5
-
)
¢
S
Q
&
~

FRAME ASSEMBLY 1 (US MODEL)

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24

Armadillo_ 10X

Page 12



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

FRAME ASSEMBLY 1 - US MODEL
ITEM | PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 3307024 1 ASSEMBLY - BROOM DOOR LH 8/9/10x
2 3307025 1 ASSEMBLY - BROOM DOOR RH 8/9/10x
3 3307275 2 HINGE-BROOM DOOR SW/APNTD
4 3307286 2 ARMA - BROOM CORNER FLAP
5 3350275 1 BACKING - CASTING COVER PNTD
6 3307287 2 ARMA - BROOM CORNER FLAP STRAP
7 3307320 1 COUNTERWEIGHT-RH MACHINED PNTD
8 3307321 1 COUNTERWEIGHT-LH MACHINED PNTD
9 650093RH 1 WELDMENT, EXTENDED RH SKIRT, 10X
10 650093LH 1 WELDMENT, EXTENDED LH SKIRT, 10X
11 3307658 1 CHAIN - FRAME GROUNDING
12 3307791 1 PAN - HOSE SW/A
13 3307792 1 BAR - HOSE PAN SUPPORT SW/A
15 3315203 2 RETAINER - HOPPER SIDE SEAL
16 3317117 1 ASSEMBLY - ENGINE LOCK SUB
17 3318143 2 SEAL - RUBBER HOPPER SIDE
18 3350153 1 FRAME WELD ASSY, 10X
19 3318739 3FT |WEATHER STRIPPING-RUBBER SPONGE
20 3350134 1 ASSY - LOWER CASTING COVER PNTD
21 690250 1 TRAY- BATTERY, 24 SERIES
22 3350126 1 STRAP-FRAME HOPPER FLAP SW/10X
23 3350128 1 FLAP-REAR, SW/A
24 3350129 1 ARMA - REAR FLAP ANGLE
25 3350130 1 SEAL - FRAME HOPPER HORIZONTAL
26 3350131 1 FLAP - REAR FEED SW/A
27 3350132 1 STRAP - REAR FEED FLAP PAINTED
28 650095 1 PLT - WD UPPER CASTING COVER
29 650051 2 TUBE ASSY, BUMPER EXTENSION
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 13

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

FRAME ASSEMBLY 2 (US MODEL)

Page 14 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

10

32 32 29 24
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 15

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

FRAME ASSEMBLY 2 - US MODEL
ITEM PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 650050 1 BRKT ASSY, COOLER SUPPORT
2 650051 2 TUBE ASSY, BUMPER EXTENSION
3 650095 1 PLATE, EXTENDED UPPER CASTING COVER, 10X
4 650096 1 WELDMENT, EXTENDED CORNER GUARD, 10X
5 o 1 ECU - INCLUDED WITH ENGINE
6 650125 1 SPACER, .563 ID X .875 OD X .800 THK
7 650126 1 WELDMENT, LWR SEAT CLIP FILL
8 650129-1 1 COOLER ASSY, HYDRAULIC OIL
9 650130 1 FTG-ORFS REDUCER SWIVEL NUT -12 -8
10 675535 2 FTG-ORFS 90 ELBOW -12 -16 SAE
11 711374 3 NUT-NYLOC 5/16-18 ZP
12 711425 6 NUT-FLANGED WIZZ 1/4-20 ZP
13 712010 4 SCR-HH 1/2-13 X 1.256 ZP GR 5
14 730528 4 WASHER-FENDER M12 X 37 SS
15 3307320 1 COUNTERWEIGHT-RH MACHINED PNTD
16 3307321 1 COUNTERWEIGHT-LH MACHINED PNTD
17 3307513 2 HINGE-SIDE DOOR SW/A STAINLESS STEEL
18 3335379-US 1 ASSY- SEAT CLIP, ARMA-US
19 3350134 1 LOWER CASTING COVER SW10X
20 3350153 1 MAIN FRAME 10X
21 3350275 1 BACKING-CASTING COVER SW/10X
22 3400020 2 SCR-HH 1/2-13 X 2.00 ZP GR 5
23 3400023 1 SCR-HH 1/2-13 X 1.00 ZP GR 5
24 3400035 1 SCR-HH 5/16-18 X 1.00 ZP GR 5
25 3400065 4 NUT-HEX 1/2-13 ZP GR 5
26 3400086 4 WASHER-FLAT 1/2 ZP
27 711505 6 WASHER-FLAT 1/4 ZP
28 3400098 4 WASHER-LOCK 1/2 SPLIT ZP
29 3400384 1 WASHER-CONICAL SPRING 5/16
30 3400387 3 WASHER-CONICAL SPRING 1/2
Page 16 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

FRAME ASSEMBLY 2 - US MODEL

ITEM PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
31 3400443 4 STUD-THREADED 1/2-13 X 2.50
32 3401070 5 SCR-FHSCS 5/16-18 X 1.0 ZP HEX DRIVE
33 650054SOR 1 RADIATOR GUARD, 10X (ORANGE)
34 650090SOR 1 WELDMENT, EXTENDED SIDE DOOR, 10X ORANGE
35 650093LH 1 WELDMENT, EXTENDED LH SKIRT, 10X
36 650093RH 1 WELDMENT, EXTENDED RH SKIRT, 10X

Armadillo 10X Sweeper P@# 4100046 Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 17



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

FRAME - REAR

Page 18 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

FRAME - REAR
ITEM | PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 711501 4 WASHER-FLAT #6 X .375 ZP
2 600698-2 1 ASSY, LIGHTS, TAIL, BRK, RED LED
3 650051 2 TUBE ASSY, BUMPER EXTENSION (US-DSL ONLY)
4 650095 1 PLATE, EXTENDED UPPER CASTING COVER, 10X (US-DSL ONLY)
5 650096 1 WELDMENT, EXTENDED CORNER GUARD, 10X (US-DSL ONLY)
6 650125 2 SPACER, .563 ID X .875 OD X .800 THK
7 650126 1 WELDMENT, LWR SEAT CLIP FILL (US-DSL ONLY)
8 650270 2 BRKT, TAIL LIGHT SUPPORT (10X)
9 710305 4 SCR-PHMS 6-32 X .75 ZP
10 711371 4 NUT-NYLOC 6-32 ZP
11 3307320 1 COUNTERWEIGHT-RH MACHINED PNTD
12 3307321 1 COUNTERWEIGHT-LH MACHINED PNTD
13 3350134 1 LOWER CASTING COVER SW10X
14 3350275 1 BACKING-CASTING COVER SW/10X
15 650093LH 1 WELDMENT, EXTENDED LH SKIRT, 10X (US-DSL ONLY)
16 650093RH 1 WELDMENT, EXTENDED RH SKIRT, 10X (US-DSL ONLY)
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 19

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

BROOM DOOR ASSEMBLY

BROOM DOOR
ASSEMBLY LEFT

BROOM DOOR
ASSEMBLY RIGHT

Page 20 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

BROOM DOOR ASSEMBLY
ITEM PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
2 3307246 1 LATCH-ROTARY
3 3307266M 1 WELD-DOOR, LH BROOM, SW/A PAINTED
4 3307280 1 FLAP - MAIN BROOM DOOR
5 3307284 1 STRAP - BRM DOOR FLAP PNTD
6 713002 4 SCR-HEX 1/4-20X.75 ZP
7 710182 4 SCR-TRS 1/4-20 X 1.00 SLT zZP
8 711373 4 NUT-HEX 1/4-20 ES ZP
9 711505 4 WASHER 1/4 ID .63 OD X .065 THK
10 711544 4 WASHER-LOCK 1/4 SPLIT ZP
11 3307265M 1 WELD-DOOR, RH BROOM, SW/A PAINTED
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 21

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

AXLE, BRAKE AND WHEEL ASSEMBLIES

7” MECHANICAL

E/BRAKE AASSY & |

.
] 1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
L 1
G !
L i
o
8 AT
N
3
S
1
1

Page 22 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

AXLE, BRAKE AND WHEEL ASSEMBLIES
ITEM PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 3300369 2 CAP-HUB, 2.44" DIA.
2 711036 10 NUT-ACORN 1/2-20, CHROME
3 3300413 1 PAD-BRAKE PEDAL
4 3300467 2 BEARING-BALL 2.44 OD X 1.18 ID
5 3300473 2 RETAINING RING, INT 2.44
6 3307233 2 MNT- BRG - BRAKE
7 3307237 2 RING - RET. INT. INNER WHEEL SW/A
8 3307238 2 BEARING - INNER WHEEL SW/A
9 3307239 2 BEARING-BRAKE ARM SW/A
10 3307241 2 SPACER-HAND BRAKE PLTD SW/A
11 3307242 10 |STUD - WHEEL, 1/2-20X1.75 LG
3307022 TIRE ASSEMBLY (ITEMS 12-15)
12 3307252 2 TIRE-PNEUMATIC 6.50X10
13 3307253 2 TUBE - TIRE INNER, 600x9
14 3307254 2 RIM - REAR INNER SW/A
15 3307255 2 RIM - REAR OUTER SW/A
16 3307273 1 ARMA-HAND BRAKE SPACER
18 3307352 2 ARMA - FRONT HUB WASHER
19 3400125 5 PIN-COTTER 3/8 RUE RING
20 3307895 2 SPACER THIN-HAND BRAKE SW/A
21 3318288 2 HUB - 7 INCH I.D.
23 3334058 2 WELDMENT - FRONT AXLE
24 3400118 3 PIN-CLEVIS 5/16 x 7/8 ZP
25 3400120 2 PIN-COTTER 5/32 X 2.00 ZP
26 3334060 1 SUPPORT - MANUAL BRAKES SW/A
27 3400076 2 NUT-HEX JAM SLOTTED, 1-14 ZP
28 3334087 2 BAR-PARKING BRAKE SLIDER
29 3301522 2 SPRING-MANUAL BRAKE
30 3303169 1 LEVER-HAND BRAKE SW/A
31 3400011 8 SCREW-FLAT HEAD 5/8-11 X 1.00, SOC ZP
32 3337386 1 PLT - BRAKE PEDAL
33 3337543 1 WELDMENT - BRAKE BAR, 2PC
34 3334064 1 ASSY-AXLE 7" BRAKE RH SUB
35 3334065 1 ASSY-AXLE 7" BRAKE LH SUB
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 23

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

7’ MECHANICAL BRAKE ASSEMBLY

Page 24 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

7” MECHANICAL BRAKE ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION

1 3307642 2 CLEVIS-5/16 PLTD SW/A

2 3334058 1 WELDMENT - FRONT AXLE

3 3401570-9 4 WASHER-NORD-LOCK, 3/8, ZP

4 3334059 1 BRAKE - 7" MANUAL LH&RH

5 3334061 1 ROD - MANUAL BRAKE ADJUST

6 713042 4 SCREW-HHM 3/8-16 X 1.0 LG ZP

7 711322 2 NUT-HEX 5/16-24 ZP

8 3400125 1 PIN-COTTER 3/8 RUE RING

9 3400184 1 PIN-CLEVIS 5/16 x 1-1/8 ZP

Armadillo 10X Sweeper P@# 4100046 Rev L 02/24

Page 25

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®
The Power of Clean

STEERING WHEEL, GAUGES & FUSES

Fuse Block
located in Engine
compartment

Page 26 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

STEERING WHEEL, GAUGES & FUSES
ITEM PART NO. REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION
1 3302520 1 DECAL-"FILTER SHAKER"
2 3300441 2 SWITCH MOMENTARY 12V
3 3026924 1 CIRCUIT BREAKER-45 AMP
4 600260 1 KNOB LEVER
SA 3338622 1 WDT - TILT STEERING LOCK
5B 3400192 2 NUT-HEX JAM 5/8-11 ZP
5C 12310058 1 WSR-FLT M10.5 X 20 X 2 STL
7 3338616P 1 WDT - AM9D TILT STEERING BOX
8A 610000 1 STEERING WHEEL
8B 610001 1 STEERING WHEEL COVER
8C 610003 1 STEERING WHEEL KNOB (NOT SHOWN)
9 3307594 1 DECAL-FRONT PANEL SW/A
11 3333721 1 GAUGE-4 IN 1, 3.50" DIA
12 3307599 1 DECAL-IGNITION SW/A
13 3316100 ’ SW-IGNITION, 3-POS, W/STARTER LOCKOUT
747038 SW-IGNITION, 4-POS, W/STARTER LOCKOUT - US MODEL ONLY
14 3335096 1 HARNESS-GAUGE
3333719P WELDMENT-GAUGE MOUNT
1o 650117 1 WELDMENT-GAUGE MOUNT - US MODEL ONLY
16 3302525 1 DECAL-"HORN"
18 3322599 1 FUSE BLOCK-ATO, 10 POSITON
19 3322601 5 FUSE-15 AMP AUTOMOTIVE PUSH IN
20 3300379 1 HORN-AUTOMOTIVE 12V STANDARD
20a 704202 1 HORN MOUNTING BRACKET
21 3301854 1 DECAL-CAUTION
23 3322601 5 FUSE-15 AMP AUTOMOTIVE
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 27

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

SIDE BROOM ASSEMBLY - DRIVE MOTOR, ARM AND MOUNTING

$
e

/7
L
AuN

@)(((((((((((l
.
5/q

X\N

y

®
v

@@@
%
N

[f\@

SEEES
0 r A

\J
\@\b

Page 28 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

SIDE BROOM ASSEMBLY - DRIVE MOTOR, ARM AND MOUNTING
ITEM PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION

1 3335120 1 CABLE-SIDE BROOM

2 3302599 1 SPRING-EXT LOOPS-IN-LINE

3 711250 1 SCR-HH 3/8-16 X 1.25ZP GR 5

4 712301 4 WASHER-FLAT 3/8 STANDARD

5 3400258 1 SCR-HEX,3/8-24X4.00

3307654P 1 RH SIDE BROOM MOUNT PNTD
° 3309782 1 LH SIDE BROOM MOUNT PNTD (OPTIONAL)
3307527P 1 RH CURB BROOM ARM PNTD

! 3309778 1 LH CURB BROOM ARM PNTD(OPTIONAL)

8 3307642 1 CLEVIS-5/16

9 3306179 2 SPRING-COMPRESSION, CURB BROOM

10 3400342 1 NUT-HEX 3/8-24 ES

11 3316897 1 MOTOR-HYD CURB BROOM

- 3321400 1 SEAL KIT FOR CURB BROOM MOTOR

12 675528 2 FTG-STR THD ELBOW -8 ORFS TO -10 SAE

13 3330338 1 KEY-SHAFT D-FOSS CB/MB/SC MTRS

14 713044 3 SCR-HEX,3/8-16x1.50

15 3400278 9 WASHER-FENDER 3/8

16 3300465 3 ISOLATOR-RUBBER (.375IDx.810D)

17 3301262 1 PLATE-GIMBAL SC HD

18 3300526 3 BUMPER-RUBBER 1/41Dx1/8 THK

19 711546 3 WASHER-LOCK 3/8 SPLIT
20 3400068 3 NUT-HEX 3/8-16
21 3400049 1 SCR-SOCKET HEAD,1/4-20X0.75 NYLOCK
22 711544 1 WASHER-LOCK 1/4 SPLIT
23 3302058 1 BAR-CURB BROOM RETAINER

24 3300875 1 WELDMENT-DRIVE HUB SC BR

) 3301474 1 SUB ASSY-DRIVE SCRUB BRUSH/CURB BROOM (INCLUDES

ITEMS14-18 & 23-24)
- 3307033 1 SUB-CURB BROOM (INCLUDES ITEMS 2-7 & 9-24)
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 29

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®
The Power of Clean

SIDE BROOM ASSEMBLY - ADJUSTMENT COMPONENTS

Page 30 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

SIDE BROOM ASSEMBLY - ADJUSTMENT COMPONENTS
ITEM PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 3307861 1 WELDMENT-PULLEY MOUNT #3
2 3307865 1 WELDMENT-SAFETY ARM RETAINER/PULLEY MOUNT
3 3300368 3 PULLEY-PLASTIC 92", ¢.25" GROOVE
4 3400404 1 SCR-SET,1/2-20X3.00
5 3400449 1 NUT-HEX JAM 1/2-20 (NOT SHOWN)
6 3307794 1 PIN-CLEVIS 1/2 X 4-1/2
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 31

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE COVER, SIDE DOOR, LATCH & REAR GRILL

ALL MODELS EXCEPT THE 10XT3DSL-US (UNITED STATES MODEL)

Page 32 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE COVER, SIDE DOOR, LATCH & REAR GRILL

ITEM PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 715049 1 STUD-BALL 13MM
2 3350189 1 HINGE-ENGINE COVER SW/10X
3 3350207 2 SPACER-HINGE ENG COVER SW/10X
4 3335489 1 CORNER GUARD SW/APNTD
5 3307639 1 LEVELER-5/16-18x1.5", 1" DIA,
6 713011 1 SPRING-GAS 8” ST, 20” 250lb EXT W/LOCK
7 3307560 - SPACER-METAL, 0.060" THK SIDE DOOR (USE AS REQUIRED)
8 3335826 1 ENGINE COVER 10X ORANGE
9 3335831 1 INSULATION - ENG COVER BACK 10X
10 3335767 1 INSULATION - ENG COVER LH
11 3307513 2 HINGE-SIDE DOOR
12 690130 1 INSULATION - ENG COVER RT
13 3335830 1 INSULATION-ENG COVER TOP 10X
14 3307719 2 LATCH-RUBBER SOFT
15 3302482 1 BUMPER-RUBBER, 1.5" DIA, 5/8 THK
16 711374 1 NUT-NYLOC 5/16-18 ZP
17 711379 1 NUT-FLANGED WIZZ 5/16-18 ZP
18 3307639 1 LEVELER-5/16-18x1.5", 1" DIA,
19 3500198 1 0' SEAL - TRIM
20 3338600 1 DOOR ,SIDE 10X ORANGE
21 3332418 1 RADIATOR GUARD 10X ORANGE
22 3300380 1 LATCH ASSY-#C2-10-301-50

Armadillo 10X Sweeper P§# 4100046 Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 33



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE COVER, SIDE DOOR, LATCH & REAR GRILL (US MODEL)

Page 34 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE COVER, SIDE DOOR, LATCH & REAR GRILL (US MODEL)

ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 650088 1 HINGE, FORMED ENG COVER, 10X
2 650096 1 WELDMENT, EXTENDED CORNER GUARD, 10X
3 650141 1 HOSE, CORRUGATED INTAKE
4 713011 1 SPRING-GAS 8" ST, 20" 250Ib EXT W/LOCK
5 3300380 1 LATCH ASSY - C2-10-301-50
6 3302482 1 BUMPER-RUBBER, 1.5" DIA, 5/8 THK
7 3307513 2 HINGE-SIDE DOOR SW/A STAINLESS STEEL
8 3335825-US 1 ASSY- ENGINE COVER 10X ORANGE-US
9 3343273 2 CLAMP-HOSE 3.5
10 650054SOR 1 RADIATOR GUARD, 10X (ORANGE)
11 650090SOR 1 WELDMENT, EXTENDED SIDE DOOR, 10X ORANGE

Armadillo 10X Sweeper P@# 4100046 Rev L 02/24

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 35



®
7}
0
0
;
S
Q

S
]
5
-
)
¢
S
Q
&
~

ENGINE COVER (US MODEL)

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

weeper PB# 4100046 Rev L 02/24

A

Armadillo 10X S

Page 36



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE COVER, SIDE DOOR, LATCH & REAR GRILL (US MODEL)
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 650131 2 INSULATION-ENG COVER TOP SUPP 10X
2 650135 1 WELDMENT, AIR HOSE CONNECTOR 3" DIA
3 690130 1 INSULATION-ENG COVER RH - 9X
4 710230 4 SCR-PHMS 8-32 X .62 ZP
5 711228 4 SCR-HH 5/16-18 X .75 ZP GR 5
6 711374 5 NUT-NYLOC 5/16-18 ZP
7 711379 2 NUT-FLANGED WIZZ 5/16-18 ZP
8 715049 1 13MM BALL STUD
9 3303991 1 INDICATOR-AIR CLEANER RESTRICTION
10 3307639 1 LEVELER-5/16-18x1.5", 1" DIA,
11 3307719 2 LATCH-RUBBER SOFT
13 650283 1 HOSE-SQUEEGEE PICK-UP 3"
14 3331035 1 AIR CLEANER-TURBO 3 MODEL HEAVY DUTY
15 3331036 1 AIR CLEANER-HEAVY DUTY(METAL)
16 3331037 2 CLAMP-HD AIR CLEANER
17 3335767 1 INSULATION-ENG COVER LH 9X
18 3335830 1 INSULATION-ENG COVER TOP 10X
19 3343273 2 CLAMP-HOSE 3.5
20 3400044 4 SCR-HH 10-32 X .75 ZP SERR FLANGE
21 711372 4 NUT-NYLOC 8-32 ZP
22 711350 4 NUT-JAM 10-32 ZP NYLOC
23 3500198 10 | SEAL-TRIM 90 DEG. MOUNT
24 650082SOR 1 ENGINE COVER, 10X (ORANGE)
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 37

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

HYDRAULIC HOSES, STEERING UNIT & COLUMN

Page 38 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

STEERING COLUMN
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 600260 1 | KNOB, LEVER
2 600368 1 | STEERING UNIT
3 600569 2 | RETAINING RING, EXT .50 HD
4 620057 1 |NUT, JAM M16-1.50 STL ZP
5 675511 1 |FTG-STR THD CONNECTOR -4 ORFS TO -6 SA
6 675515 1 |FTG-STR THD CONNECTOR -6 ORFS TO -6 SA
7A 675552 1 |FTG-STR THD 45 -6 ORFS TO -6 SAE
7B 675552 1 |FTG-STR THD 45 -6 ORFS TO -6 SAE
8 690152 1 |DUST RING, STEERING
9 690160 1 |DUST RING, STEERING, UPPER
10 711206 4  |BLT-HH 1/4-20 X .87 STL ZINC
11 711379 2 | NUT-FLANGED WIZZ 5/16-18
12 750075 1 | SHAFT - TILT STEERING PIVOT
13 610000 1 | STEERING WHEEL
14 610001 1 | STEERING WHEEL COVER
* 610003 1 | STEERING WHEEL KNOB (NOT SHOWN)
15 3338622 1 |WDT - TILT STEERING LOCK
16 3338625 1 | BRKT - TILT STEERING
17 3400035 2 | SCR-HEX,5/16-18X1.00 ZP
18 3400383 8 | WASHER-CONICAL SPRING 1/4
19 3400384 2 | WASHER-CONICAL SPRING 5/16
20 11038072 4 | BOLT, M6-100 X 16H
21 12310058 2 | WSR-FLT M10.5 X 20 X 2 STL 140HV ZD DIN
23 3338616P 1 | WDT -AM9D TILT STEERING BOX
24 3338621P 1 | COVER - PLT, TILT STEERING, AM9D
25 675665 1 [10X AUX PUMP TO STEERING P PORT
26 675646 1 | 10X STEERING GEAR TO RESV
27 675650 1 | 10X STEERING GEAR TO STEERING CYL PISTON
28 675662 1 | 10X STEERING GEAR TO STEERING CYL ROD EN
29 712315 1 | WASHER-LOCK 5/8 SPLIT ZP
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 39

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

POWERFLEX

Page 40 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

POWERFLEX
ITEM PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION

1 3300470 4 BEARING-TAPERED ROL CUP

2 3300471 4 BEARING-TAPERED ROLCONE W/SEAL
4 3307348 5 STUD - WHEEL, 1/2-20X 1.63 (REAR SW/A)
5 3307349P 1 PIN - REAR FORK SW/A

6 3309594 1 SPACER-POWERFLEX PLTD

7 3309790 1 PIN-KNEE POWERFLEX FABRICATED

8 3316888 1 WELDMENT - STEERING FORK

9 3319410 1 ROD-TENSION POWER FLEX

10 3321150 1 HUB-REAR ARMA OMTW SERIES

11 3321151 1 MOTOR-DRIVE ARMA OMTW SERIES

- 3321159 1 KIT/FLD-SEAL KIT WHEEL MOTOR

12 3321170 1 MNT-MOTOR P-FLEX 10X

13 3321176 1 SHOCK ABSORBER-POWER FLEX

14 3337860 1 SPACER-STEERING FORK

15 3350209 1 SPRING-POWER FLEX ARMA

16 3400012 2 FTG-GREASE 3/16 DRIVE

17 711376 2 NUT-NYLOC 1/2-13 ZP

18 711380 1 NUT-NYLOC 3/8-16 ZP

19 3400086 2 WASHER-FLAT 1/2 STANDARD ZP
20 712315 4 WASHER-LOCK 5/8 SPLIT ZP
21 3400122 2 COTTERPIN 1/8 X 2
22 675524 2 FTG-ORFS STR THD -8 -8 SAE
23 3400167 2 FTG-ADAPTER 1 1/6-12 EXT TO
24 3400223 2 NUT-SLOTTED, 1-20UNEF
25 675739 1 FTG-ORFS 90 ELBOW SWIVEL NUT -4 -4 SAE
26 675511 1 FTG-ORFS STR THD -4 -6 SAE

27 3400339 1 SCR-HEX 3/8-16 X 2.25

28 3400483 6 NUT-NYLON LK 5/8-11

29 3400485 6 SCR-HHM 5/8 - 11 X 2.5 ZP

30 713601 2 SCR-HH 5/8-11 X 2.75 ZP YEL GR 8

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 41

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

REAR DRIVE ASSEMBLY

® @

Page 42 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

REAR DRIVE ASSEMBLY
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 600178 1 ROD END FEM 3/4-16 W/ZERK
2 600939 1 NUT-JAM 3/4-16 ZP GR 5
5 675518 2 FTG-ORFS 90 ELBOW -6 -5 SAE
7 690025 1 CYLINDER-STEERING AM9D
8 710120 2 SCR-HH 1/2-13 X 1.75 ZP GR 8 FULL THRD
9 710121 2 WASHER-NORD-LOCK, 1/2 CARBON STEEL(2PCS)
10 710122 2 NUT-JAM NYLOC 3/4-10 ZP
12 711380 2 NUT-NYLOC 3/8-16 ZP
13 712318 2 WASHER-FLAT 3/4 X 1.12 X .12 ZP
14 713048 2 SCR-HH 3/8-16 X 2.50 ZP GR 5
15 3300411 5 NUT-WHEEL LUG, 1/2-20 X 5/8 60 DEGREE UN
19 3307021 1 ASSY-TIRE REAR PNEUMAT 9X/10X
20 3322124 1 ASSY- POWERFLEX
26 3400422 2 SCR-HH 3/4-10 X 5.00 ZP GR 8
28 3317370P 1 WDT-CYL STEERING MOUNT, AM9D
29 REF FRAME
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 43

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

DIRECTIONAL CONTROL LINKAGE ASSEMBLY

Page 44 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

DIRECTIONAL CONTROL LINKAGE ASSEMBLY
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D DESCRIPTION
1 3335609 1 PAD-FOOT PEDAL
2 3337390 1 PEDAL - FWD/REV, ARMADILLO 1-PC
3 3300414 2 BUSHING-PLASTIC FLANGED, .375 ID X .50 OD
4 3400114 1 PIN-CLEVIS, 3/8x4
5 3300461 2 BALL JOINT-3/8-24
6 3400075 4 NUT-JAM, 3/8-24
7 3307222 1 ROD-DIRECTIONAL CONTROL, DIESEL
8 3307611 1 QUICK RELEASE- FWD/REV
9 3307613 1 HANDLE-QUICK RELEASE
10 3307938 1 ROD-DIRECTIONAL CONTROL DIESEL
3307221 1 ROD-DIRECTIONAL CONTROL GAS/LP
1 3307223 2 MOUNT-DIRECTIONAL CONTROL
12 3307220 2 BUSHING-PLASTIC FLANGED,
13 3350188 1 DIRECTIONAL TORQUE TUBE
14 3400342 4 NUT-HEX 3/8-24 ES ZP
15 3400125 1 PIN-COTTER 3/8 RUE-RING
16 712301 1 WASHER-FLAT 3/8 STANDARD ZP
16 712301 1 WASHER-FLAT 3/8 STANDARD ZP
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 45

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

CONSOLE ASSEMBLY

ALL MODELS EXCEPT THE 10XT3DSL-US (UNITED STATES MODEL)

Page 46 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

CONSOLE ASSEMBLY
ITEM PART NO. REQ’D DESCRIPTION

1 3300352 1 KNOB-MB LIFT ADJ.
2 715049 1 13MM BALL STUD
3 3336094 1 GAUGE-HOUR METER, DIGITAL, SNAP
4 3300414 4 BUSHING-PLASTIC 3/81Dx1/20D
5 600264 2 HANDLE CONTURED
6 3301147 2 SCR-5/16 ACME THD, WING HEAD,
7 3301155 2 CLIPNUT-5/16-18
8 3301156 2 RETAINER-CAPTIVE SCREW
9 3301447 1 CLEVIS WITH PIN AND COTTER
10 3301669 1 PLUG-PLASTIC, 11/16 DIA
11 3305398 2 CLAMP-HYD HOSE, PLATED
12 3307614 1 WELD-PIVOT SB LIFT
13 3307846 1 INSULATION-CONSOLE TOP
14 3307847 1 INSULATION-DRIVER COMP SIDE
15 3337966 1 CABLE-THROTTLE (Diesel Only)
16 3323529 1 PLUG-CARLING CONTURA SWITCH
17 3333672 1 SPACER-MB LIFT ROD
18 3334984 1 ROD-MAIN BROOM, LOWER
19 3338296 1 WELD-ROD, MAIN BROOM, UPPER
20 3338297 1 WELD-ROD, SIDE BROOM, UPPER
21 3335112P 1 WELD-LIFT ARM, MAIN BROOM,
22 3335320 1 RTR INDICATOR LIGHTS
23 3335703 ] ASSY-LIGHTS (DSL)

3335321 ASSY- LIGHTS (GAS/LPG)
24 715731 1 ID PLATE-SERIAL # INFO
25 3342273 1 HEADLIGHT SWITCH
26 3343912 1 GLOW PLUG SWITCH (DSL ONLY)
27 3400033 2 SCR-HEX,5/16-18X1.50
28 711374 2 NUT-HEX 5/16-18
29 3400084 1 NUT-WING 1/2-13
30 712301 4 WASHER-FLAT 3/8 STANDARD
31 3400091 1 WASHER-FENDER 1/2 ZP

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 47

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

CONSOLE ASSEMBLY (CONTINUED)

Page 48 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

CONSOLE ASSEMBLY
ITEM PART NO. REQ’D DESCRIPTION
32 3400113 2 PIN-CLEVIS 3/8x5-1/2 ZP
33 3400125 4 PIN-COTTER 3/8 RUE-RING
34 3400185 2 PIN-CLEVIS 5/16x1-1/4
35 3500118 1 EDGING-VINYL TRIM 1/8" (PER FOQOT)
36 650150SOR 1 COVER BROOM ADJ.
37 3335003M 1 WELD-CONSOLE, DRIVER SIDE,
38 3334982 1 DECAL-CONSOLE, 10X GAS/LPG
3335602 DECAL-CONSOLE, 10X DIESEL

Armadillo 10X Sweeper P@# 4100046 Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 49



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

CONSOLE ASSEMBLY (US MODEL)

Page 50 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

CONSOLE ASSEMBLY (US MODEL)
ITEM PART NO. REQ’D DESCRIPTION
1 600264 2 HANDLE CONTURED
2 711228 2 SCR-HH 5/16-18 X .75 ZP GR 5
3 711374 1 NUT-NYLOC 5/16-18 ZP
4 711379 2 NUT-FLANGED WIZZ 5/16-18 ZP
5 711744 2 NUT-PUSH RETAINER 5/16 ZP
6 715049 1 13MM BALL STUD
7 3300414 4 BUSHING-PLASTIC 3/8IDx1/20D
8 3301147 2 BLT-WING5/16 ACME THD, WING HEAD, ZP
9 3301155 2 CLIPNUT-5/16-18 ZP
10 3301669 1 PLUG-PLASTIC, 11/16 DIA
11 3301854 1 DECAL-CAUTION, 5x4.50"
12 3307614 1 PIVOT SB LIFT
13 3307846 1 INSULATION-CONSOLE TOP
14 3307847 1 INSULATION-DRIVER COMP SIDE
15 3323529 2 PLUG-CARLING CONTURA SWITCH
16 3330356 1 PLUG-PLASTIC HOLE, 3/4, 7 GA
17 3334827 1 DECAL-MADE IN USA LEXAN, 1.75 DIA
18 3334982 1 DECAL-CONSOLE, 9X
19 3335320 2 ASSY- LIGHTS, RTR INDICATOR, 9X TIER 2
21 3338296 1 WELD-ROD,MAIN BROOM, UPPER, 9X,ZP
22 3338297 1 WELD-ROD,SIDE BROOM, UPPER, 9X,ZP
23 3342273 1 COVER-SWITCH, CARLING, BLACK W/LENS
24 3342703 1 SWITCH-ROCKER, DPDT CONTURA NO LENS
25 3342705 1 SWITCH-BASE, DPST CONTURA ROCKER
26 712301 4 WASHER-FLAT 3/8 ZP
27 711506 2 WASHER-FLAT 5/16 X.688 X .065 ZP
28 3400113 2 PIN-CLEVIS 3/8x5-1/2 ZP
29 3400125 4 RING-RUE 3/8
30 3400185 2 PIN-CLEVIS 5/16x1-1/4 ZP
31 3500118 6 FT EDGING-VINYL TRIM 1/8" X 250
32 3335003M 1 CONSOLE AM9D, ORANGE
33 3335112P 1 LIFT ARM, MAIN BROOM, AM9D
34 650150SOR 1 COVER-BROOM ADJ. (ORANGE)

Armadillo 10X Sweeper P§# 4100046 Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 51



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

SEAT, FLOOR PAN & TAIL LIGHT

Page 52 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24 Page 53
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

SEAT, FLOOR PAN & TAIL LIGHT
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION

1 283197 1 CHAIN, BEADED SS W/ EYELETS

2 623000 1 SEAT, STANDARD W/SEAT BELT, RH

3 690762 1 WELDMENT, SEAT LATCH ARM, 9X

4 690765 1 WELDMENT, SEAT LATCH, 9X

5 3401061 1 SCR-BHSCS 5/16-18 X .625 SS

6 690780 1 PIN, 1/4" DIA X 1-1/8", LOCK RETAINER

7 690830 1 MNT-SEAT AM9D/9X

8 710355 1 SCR-RHMS 10-32 X .50 ZP

9 711228 6 SCR-HH 5/16-18 X .75 ZP GR 5

10 711350 1 NUT-NYLOC 10-32 ZP

11 711374 6 NUT-NYLOC 5/16-18 ZP

12 711379 2 NUT-FLANGED WIZZ 5/16-18 ZP

13 713002 8 SCR-HH 1/4-20 X .75 ZP 5

14 713042 2 SCR-HH 3/8-16 X 1.00 ZP GR 5

15 760142 1 RING-SPLIT, 0.97 OD, 0.802 ID, 0.110 THK

16 3302482 4 BUMPER-RUBBER, 1.5" DIA, 5/8 THK

17 3322188 6 INSERT-1/4-20 UNC THRDED, GRIP .165-.260

18 3400035 2 SCR-HH 5/16-18 X 1.00 ZP GR 5

19 711506 4 WASHER-FLAT 5/16 X.688 X .065 ZP

20 3400207 4 SCR-HH 5/16-18 X 0.50 ZP GR 5

21 3400383 8 WASHER-CONICAL SPRING 1/4

22 3400384 6 WASHER-CONICAL SPRING 5/16

23 3400385 2 WASHER-CONICAL SPRING 3/8

24 3401098 4 NUT-JAM 5/16-18 ZP NYLOC

25 3333733P 1 PLATE-ACCESS SEAT CLIP, 9X/10X

26 3335027M 1 CLIP, SEAT AM9D , DARK GRAY

650068 1 CLIP, SEAT - 10X EXTENDED - US MODEL ONLY

27 3335033P 1 HINGE-UNIVERSAL SEAT MNT, AM9D
3307587 1 FLOOR MAT-SMALL (NOT SHOWN)
3307588 1 FLOOR MAT-LARGE (NOT SHOWN)
3337387P 1 FLOOR BOARD - UPPER (NOT SHOWN)
3337388P 1 FLOOR BOARD - LOWER (NOT SHOWN)

Page 54 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24 Page 55
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

LP MOUNT ASSEMBLY

LP MOUNT ASEMBLY
ITEM | PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 220131 1 |BUCKLE
2 690157 1 | ASSY, LPG TANK MOUNT - 9X
3 711253 4 | BLT-CARR 3/8-16 X 1.00 ZP GR 5
4 711439 4 | NUT-FLANGED WIZZ 3/8-16 ZP
5 | 3316981 4 | NUT-PUSH RETAINER 3/8 BOLT, 25/32 OD ZP
~ | 3335376 | 1 |HOSE -5/16 LP 90.0 SAE 45 ST#6 ST#6 (NOT SHOWN)
- 675629 1 |HOSE, 3/8 AR 34.5 JIC 45 ST#6 ST#6 (NOT SHOWN)
Page 56 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 Rev L 02/24

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

RTR SWITCH DETAIL LIFT ARM

RTR SWITCH DETAIL LIFT ARM
ITEM | PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 3302472 1 MOUNT-WIRE TIE LOW PROFILE
2 3311564 1 GROMMET-RUBBER, 1/2 1D
3 749141 1 HARNESS - LIFT ARM, ARMATIER Il
4 828062-B 1 TIE-WIRE BLACK

Armadillo 10X Sweeper P@# 4100046 Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 57




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

LIFT & ROTATION CYLINDERS, HYDRAULIC HOSES

Page 58 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

LIFT & ROTATION CYLINDERS, HYDRAULIC HOSES

ITEM PART NO. REQ’D |DESCRIPTION
1 3300837 4 BEARING-1.12 ODx1.00 IDx.75
2 3334551P 1 LIFT ARM-UPPER RH 9X
3 3400177 8 BEARING-THRUST 2.06 IDx3.25 OD
4 3300836 2 BEARING-2.18 ODx2.00 IDx.75
6 3300882 4 WASHER-HD 3.25 ODx2.00 ID
7 3301709 4 RING-RETAINING, EXT 2.00 DIA
9 3316890 1 CYLINDER-HYD, ROTATION HOPPER LIFT
11 675649 1 HYD HOSE - NEED VALVE TO ROT CYL
12 675655 1 HYD HOSE - ROT CYL TO CONT VALVE
13 749141 1 HARNESS - LIFT ARM
14 3301998 6 RING-RETAINING, EXT .940 DIA
15 3307430 2 PIN-UPPER LIFT ARM, .998 DIA,
16 3400012 2 FTG-GREASE 3/16
17 3307605P 2 ASSEMBLY-DUMP ARM MOUNT
18 3350103 1 LIFT ARM-HOPPER
19 3335285 1 PIN, LIFT CYL, ROD END
21 3343821 1 ASSY- SAFETY ARM W/ BALL JOINT
22 3307607 1 PIN-ROTATION CYL, .998 DIA,
24 3335361P 1 PIVOT-HOPPER LH
25 3332416 1 ASSY- ROTATION HYD CYL MNT
26 3317366P 1 ARM - HOPPER ROTATION RH
27 3401650 8 SCR-SHCS, HEX DRIVE, 7/16-14 X 1.25, ZP
28 3300840 4 BEARING-2.18 ODx2.00 IDx1.50
29 3400099 8 WASHER-LOCK 7/16 SPLIT ZP
30 3336997 1 WELD - HOPPER ROTATE STOP
31 3400449 3 NUT-HEX JAM 1/2-20 ES
32 3400326 3 SCR-HH 1/2-20X1.25 GR 5 ZP
33 3307606 1 PIN-FRONT ROTATION CYL, .998 DIA,
34 3317119 1 ASSY- BLOCK ROTATION RH
36 3317364P 1 PIVOT-HOPPER RH
37 3400076 2 NUT-HEX JAM SLOTTED, 1-14
38 3300879 2 WASHER-HD 3.25 ODx1.00 ID
39 3400122 2 PIN-COTTER 1/8 X 2.00 ZP
40 675507 2 FTG-STR THD ELBOW -4 ORFS TO -4 SAE

Armadillo 10X Sweeper P§# 4100046 Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 59



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

LIFT & ROTATION CYLINDERS, HYDRAULIC HOSES (CONTINUED)

Page 60 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

LIFT & ROTATION CYLINDERS, HYDRAULIC HOSES
ITEM PART NO. REQ’D DESCRIPTION
41 3334454P 1 LIFT ARM-UPPER LH 9X
42 3400219 2 SCR-S0OC,5/16-18X0.50 ZP
43 711545 2 WASHER-LOCK 5/16 SPLIT ZP
44 690935 1 PLATE, HOPPER PIVOT PIN RETENTION
45 3321377 2 TOP-ROTATION CYL MNT ARMA
46 711239 4 SCR-HEX 3/8-16 X 1.00 GR8 ZP
47 3307243 1 ASSY, CYLINDER-HYD HOPPER LIFT
48 675518 2 FTG-STR THD ELBOW -6 ORFS TO -5 SAE
49 675550 4 FITTING ORIFICE .047 #6
50 3339955 1 CLEVIS-LIFT ARM 1.0 DIA. PIN 1.00-14 TD
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 61

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
HOPPER

Page 62 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

HOPPER
ITEM PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 711228 6 SCR-HH 5/16-18 X .75 ZP GR 5
2 711379 6 NUT-FLANGED WIZZ 5/16-18 ZP
3 828062-B 5 CABLE TIE-LARGE (BLACK)
4 3300376 4 STUD-BALL GAS SPR 5/16-18 THRD .391DIA.
5 3307469 2 HINGE-FILTER COVER PNTD SW/A
6 3332175 1 HOPPER 10X DUAL C-BRM SOR
7 3332271 2 CLAMP - HALF CLIP .375 DIA STEEL
8 3400070 10 NUT-HEX 5/16-18 ZP GR 5
9 711545 12 | WASHER-LOCK 5/16 SPLIT ZP
10 3400384 14 | WASHER-CONICAL SPRING 5/16

Armadillo 10X Sweeper P@# 4100046 Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 63



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
HOPPER COVER

HOPPER FRONT

Page 64 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

HOPPER COVER
ITEM PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 711599 1 WASHER-FLAT .187 X 1.00 X .06
2 3300376 4 STUD-BALL GAS SPR 5/16-18 THRD .391DIA.
3 3302472 2 MOUNT-WIRE TIE LOW PROFILE
4 3307248 1 BOLT-STRIKER BROOM DOOR LATCH
5 3350105 1 HOOD-HOPPER 10X ORANGE
6 3400045 1 SCR-PHMS 8-32X0.62 ZP SLOT HEAD
7 711372 1 NUT-NYLOC 8-32 ZP
8 711545 12 | WASHER-LOCK 5/16 SPLIT ZP
9 3400394 1 NUT-FLANGE WIZZ 7/16-14
10 3500198 12 SEAL-TRIM 90 DEG. MOUNT
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 65

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



S
]
5
-
)
¢
S
Q
&
~

I
o
<
-
14
w
o
o
o
T

®
7}
0
0
;
S
Q

INSIDE FRO
COVER

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24

Armadillo_ 10X

Page 66



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

HOPPER LATCH
ITEM PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 711228 6 SCR-HH 5/16-18 X .75 ZP GR 5
2 711373 1 NUT-NYLOC 1/4-20 ZP
3 711379 6 NUT-FLANGED WIZZ 5/16-18 ZP
4 711503 1 WASHER-FLAT #10 X .50 ZP
5 712758 8 WASHER-LOCK 1/4 SPLIT SS
6 713002 1 SCR-HH 1/4-20 X .75 ZP 5
7 828062-B 5 CABLE TIE-LARGE (BLACK)
8 3302472 2 MOUNT-WIRE TIE LOW PROFILE
9 3304624 2 CAP-RUBBER BUMPER, (LEVELER)
10 3305006 2 SPR -GAS 5" STROKE 14.5" EXTENDED 100 L
11 3307247 1 LATCH-RH BROOM DOOR SW/A
12 3307468 1 BAR-FILTER LATCH, ZP, SW/A
13 3311564 2 GROMMET-RUBBER, 1/2 ID
14 3336778 1 BRACKET - UPPER SWITCH MOUNT
15 3401460 16 SCR-THMS 1/4-20 X .75 PHIL 18-8 SS
16 711505 1 WASHER-FLAT 1/4 ZP
17 3400355 2 SCR-LEVEL BOLT 3/8-16 x 2.50 ZP
18 3400384 14 | WASHER-CONICAL SPRING 5/16
19 3400392 4 NUT-FLANGE WIZZ 3/8-16 ZP
20 3400484 1 RIVET-AVDEL 3/16 X .602
21 12310025 1 WSR-FLT M5.3 X 10 X 1 STL 140HV ZD DIN 1
22 3336964P 1 HARNESS - HOPPER, ARMATIER I
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 67

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
HOPPER DUMP DOOR AND FLAPS

Page 68 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

HOPPER DUMP DOOR AND FLAPS
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 690974 2 SPACER, SIDE HOPPER FLAP
2 711688 4 NUT-JAM 1/4-20 NYLOC SS
3 712154 4 SCR-FHSCS 1/4-20 X 0.75, SS
4 712758 4 WASHER-LOCK 1/4 SPLIT SS
5 3301146 12 CLIPNUT-1/4-20 ZP
6 3307720 6 FLAP-HOPPER FRONT SW/A
7 3307842 2 FLAP-HOPPER SIDE SW/A
8 3307843 2 RETAINER-FLAP HOPPER SIDE ZP
9 3318073 2 SCR-SHLDR 1/2X3/8 3/8-16 18-8 SS
10 3318739 |9.75 FT | WEATHERSTRIPPING-RUBBER SPONGE
11 3322189 2 INSERT-3/8-16 UNC THREADED
12 3350119 1 RETAINER-HOPPER FLAP SW/10X
13 3400052 2 BLT-SHLDR 5/16 DIA X .250 LG SS
14 3401460 16 SCR-THMS 1/4-20 X .75 PHIL 18-8 SS
15 711387 2 NUT-JAM 1/4-20 ZP NYLOC
16 3500118 4.2 FT | EDGING-VINYL TRIM 1/8" X 250’
17 650151SOR 1 HOPPER, DUMP LID 10X (ORANGE)
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 69

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
HOPPER FILTERS AND SHAKER

Page 70 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

HOPPER FILTERS AND SHAKER
ITEM PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 70-516-16 4 BLT-CARR 5/16-18 X 1 ZP
2 210118 8 KNOB-3 SIDED 5/16 NYLOC
3 711374 8 NUT-NYLOC 5/16-18 ZP
4 748149-1 2 ASSY, SHAKER MOTOR W/CONNECTOR
5 749052 1 HARNESS, HOPPER JUMPER 10X
6 750073 2 BRACKET SHAKER MOTOR
7 832829 8 NUT-U TYPE 5/16-18 SPRING NUT
8 3300904 2 ISOLATOR-NEOPRENE, SHAKER MOTOR
9 3300917 2 MNT-FILTER SHAKER
10 3307850 8 ISOLATOR-RUBBER, .25IDx10Dx.50THK, SW/A
11 3316989 4 BAR-FILTER RET SW/10X
12 650189 2 FILTER-10X (22 X 24 X 3.19 NOM) ALUM
13 3334676 8 ROD-5/16-18x4.88, FILTER TIE DOWN
14 3400070 10 NUT-HEX 5/16-18 ZP GR 5
15 711545 12 | WASHER-LOCK 5/16 SPLIT ZP
16 3400233 8 WASHER-FENDER 5/16 X 1.00 ZP
17 3400384 14 | WASHER-CONICAL SPRING 5/16
18 3401070 4 SCR-FHSCS 5/16-18 X 1.0 ZP HEX DRIVE
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 71

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



®
7}
0
0
;
S
Q

s B
S I
QE
CE
(/)]
- 0
Sl <
| S
¢ I
2 I
(W =
L F
Q =
LS
~ B
(1
Ll

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

weeper PB# 4100046 Rev L 02/24

A

Armadillo 10X S

Page 72



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

FRONT BUMPER ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 600151 1 GROMMET, .63 1D .88 0D .25 T
2 620310 4 BRKT, HEADLIGHT RETAINING
3 650155 1 BUMPER - FRONT 10X
4 690953 2 GASKET, HEADLIGHT MOUNT -4 X 6
5 691001-1 2 HEADLIGHT ASSY, 4X6 LED WITH DRL
6 711247 2 SCR-HH 3/8-16 X 2.00 ZP GR 5
7 711250 8 SCR-HH 3/8-16 X 1.25 ZP GR 5
8 711380 2 NUT-NYLOC 3/8-16 ZP
9 711439 8 NUT-FLANGED WIZZ 3/8-16 ZP
10 711502 8 WASHER-FLAT #8 ZP
11 711504 4 WASHER-FLAT 1/4 SS
12 711542 8 WASHER-LOCK #8 SPLIT ZP
13 711688 4 NUT-JAM 1/4-20 NYLOC SS
14 712301 2 WASHER-FLAT 3/8 X .87 X .06 ZP
15 713001 4 SCR-HH 1/4-20 X .62 GR 5 ZP
16 749142 1 HARNESS ASSY, HEADLIGHTS, 9X/10X
17 828062-B 1 CABLE TIE-LARGE (BLACK)
18 3300338 2 BUMPER-RUBBER
19 3307732 2 ANGLE-BUMPER ADJ SW/APNTD
20 3307818 6 SPACER-SHOCK DISK PLTD
21 3316981 4 NUT-PUSH RETAINER 3/8 BOLT, 25/32 OD ZP
22 3400385 8 WASHER-CONICAL SPRING 3/8
23 11175395 8 SCR-MC PAN HD M4 X 0.7 X 10 304SSDIN7985

Armadillo 10X Sweeper P§# 4100046 Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 73




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
BATTERY COMPONENTS

o

BATTERY COMPONENTS
ITEM PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 3300440 | 1 |BAT-GAS/DIESEL 12V 650 CCA 125 MIN RESER
2 | 3307634 | 1 |ASSY-BATTERY CABLE ARMA NEG
3 | 3307939 | 1 | CABLE-BATTERY POSITIVE KBA DSL
4 690250 1 | TRAY- BATTERY, 24 SERIES
Page 74 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

TIMER-FILTER SHAKER SEALED

TIMER-FILTER SHAKER SEALED

ITEM PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
I 690138 I BRACKET, TIMER
2 710230 2 SCR-MC 8-32 X .62 ST PL
3 711373 I NUT - NYLOC 1/4-20
4 711502 2 WSR - FLT, .170 X .38 X .32 STL ZINC
5 748502-1 I ASSY, RELAY - TIMER, W/CONNECTOR
6 711372 2 NUT - HEX #8-32 ES ZP

Armadillo 10X Sweeper P@# 4100046 Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 75




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE PIVOT ASSY

ALL MODELS EXCEPT THE 10XT3DSL-US (UNITED STATES MODEL)

Page 76 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE PIVOT ASSY - 3335281
ITEM PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 3300470 2 BEARING-TAPERED ROL CUP
2 3300471 2 BEARING-TAPERED ROLCONE W/SEAL
4 3307326 1 BRG MOUNT-ENGINE PIVOT
S 3334951 1 WELD-ENGINE PIVOT, ARMA
6 3400012 1 FTG-GREASE 3/16 DRIVE
7 711250 4 SCR-HH 3/8-16 X 1.25 ZP GR 5
8 3400067 4 NUT-HEX 3/8-24 ZP
9 711380 4 NUT-NYLOC 3/8-16 ZP
10 3400083 1 NUT-HEX 1 1/4-12 ES ZP
11 3400186 4 SCR-HEX 3/8-24 X 1.0 LG, ZP
11 3400186 4 SCR-HEX 3/8-24 X 1.0 LG, ZP
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 77

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE PIVOT ASSY (US MODEL)

Page 78 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE PIVOT ASSY - 650038 (US MODEL)
ITEM | PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION

1 3300470 2 | BEARING-TAPERED ROL CUP

2 3300471 2 | BEARING-TAPERED ROLCONE W/SEAL

3 3307326 1 BRG MOUNT-ENGINE PIVOT

4 650036 1 | WELD-ENGINE PIVOT, 10X, D1803 KUBOTA

5 3400012 1 FTG-GREASE 3/16 DRIVE

6 713044 4 | SCR-HH 3/8-16 X 1.50 ZP GR 5

7 3400067 4 | NUT-HEX 3/8-24 ZP

8 711380 4 | NUT-NYLOC 3/8-16 ZP

9 3400083 1 NUT-HEX 1 1/4-12 ES ZP

10 3400186 4 | SCR-HEX 3/8-24 X 1.0 LG, ZP

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 79

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE PAN, HYDRAULIC HOSE RETAINER & LATCH

ALL MODELS EXCEPT THE 10XT3DSL-US (UNITED STATES MODEL)

Page 80 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE PAN, HYDRAULIC HOSE RETAINER & LATCH

ITEM PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 3334951 1 WELDMENT-ENGINE PIVOT
3 3300471 1 BEARING-TAPERED ROLCONE W/SEAL
4 3300470 1 BEARING-TAPERED ROL CUP
5 3307326 1 BEARING MOUNT-ENGINE PIVOT
6 3400012 1 FTG-GREASE, ¢3/16
7 3400083 1 NUT-HEX JAM, 1 1/4-12 ES
8 690503 1 COVER-HOSE
9 690500 1 HOSE RETAINER
10 3335208 1 WELDMENT-ENGINE CATCH OUTER
11 3335183 1 WELDMENT-ENGINE CATCH INNER
12 3337544 1 LATCH - ENGINE SWING
13 3334994M 1 WELD-ENGINE PAN,

Armadillo 10X Sweeper P§# 4100046 Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 81



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE PAN, HYDRAULIC HOSE RETAINER & LATCH (US MODEL)

Page 82 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE PAN, HYDRAULIC HOSE RETAINER & LATCH (US MODEL)

ITEM PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION

1 650034 1 ENGINE PAN, 10X, D1803 KUBOTA

2 650038 1 ASSY-ENGINE PIVOT, 10X, D1803 KUBOTA

3 690500 1 WELDMENT, HOSE RACK

4 690503 1 RETAINER, HOSE

5 3335183 1 INNER ENG CATCH, ARMA

6 3335208 1 ENG CATCH OUTER, ARMA

7 3337544 1 LATCH - ENGINE SWING

Armadillo 10X Sweeper P@# 4100046 Rev L 02/24

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 83



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
FUEL TANK, GASOLINE AND DIESEL

Page 84 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

FUEL TANK GASOLINE AND DIESEL
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D DESCRIPTION

1 690897-1 1 SENDING UNIT, FUEL LEVEL
2 811023 1 GASKET, SENDER
4 3335055 1 ARMA - FUEL TANK, GAS

3307575 ARMA - FUEL TANK, DSL
5 3400498 1 FTG-NIPPLE 1/4 NPT X 2.00 LG BRASS
6 3400499 1 VALVE-MINIATURE 1/4 FPT BALL
7 3400793 1 FTG-90 3/8 BARBx1/4 NPT
9 3401636 5 SCR-PHMS 10-32 X .50 SS W/O-RING
10 3402022 1 FTG-ELBOW 90 1/4 MPT X 1/8 HB BRASS

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 85

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
FUEL TANK, DIESEL (US MODEL)

Page 86 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

FUEL TANK GASOLINE AND DIESEL
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D DESCRIPTION
1 3307575 1 TANK-FUEL, 7.64 US GAL, SW/A
2 3302338 1 CLAMP - SCREW .25" to .625" DIA 301SS
3 3400793 1 FTG-90 3/8 BARBx1/4 NPT
4 3401445 1 FTG-ELBOW 90 5/16 HB X 1/4 MPT BRASS
5 3400498 1 FTG-NIPPLE 1/4 NPT X 2.00 LG BRASS
6 811023 1 GASKET, SENDER
7 690010 2 ft HOSE, 5/16 FUEL LINE, KUBOTA GASOLINE
8 3401636 5 SCR-PHMS 10-32 X .50 SS W/O-RING
9 690897-1 1 SENDING UNIT, FUEL LEVEL
12 3400499 1 VALVE-MINIATURE 1/4 FPT BALL
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 87

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR ASSEMBLY

Page 88 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR ASSEMBLY
ITEM PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION

1 3300358 1 SUB-HYD FILTER SW/9X (FILTER, MOUNT & FITTINGS)
- 3300359 1 FILTER-HYDRUALIC OIL (FILTER ONLY)

- 675537 1 FTG-ORFS 90 ELBOW -8 -12 SAE (NOT SHOWN)

- 675526 1 FTG-ORFS TEE SWIVEL NUT -8 -8 -8 SAE (NOT SHOWN)
- 675529 1 FTG-ORFS STR THD -8 -12 SE (NOT SHOWN)

2 3310072 1 WELDMENT-HYD FILL TUBE

3 3500137 1 HOSE-1/8 ID EEC-PCV

4 3044112 1 CLAMP-HOSE, SS, 2.50 MAX WORM

5 3303577 1 HOSE-RUBBER, 2.00IDx3.50 LG

6 3307778 1 FTG-90° 1/8MPTx1/4 BARB

7 3044112 1 CLAMP-HOSE, SS, 2.50 MAX WORM

8 3335527 1 RESERVOIR-HYDRAULIC, 7.5 US GA

9 3343836 1 STRAINER-HYDRAULIC TM-14

10 675506 1 FTG-STR THD ELBOW -16 ORFS TO -20 SAE

11 3400164 1 FTG-PLUG 3/4-16 O RING

12 675524 2 FTG-STR THD CONNECTOR -8 ORFS TO -8 SA

13 3400453 1 FTG-PLUG 9/16-18 O-RING STEEL

15 675504 1 FTG-45 DEG STR ELBOW -12 ORFS TO -16 SA

16 675510 4 FTG-STR THD CONNECTOR -5 ORFS TO -4 SA

18 3307580 1 DIPSTICK-HYD RESEVOIR

19 3305576 1 ASSEMBLY-HYD OIL FILTER BREATHER
20 3400044 6 SCR-HEX,#10-32X0.75
21 3400045 1 SCR-PAN,#8-32X0.62,SLT

- 711372 1 NUT-HEX #8-32 ES ZP (NOT SHOWN)

ASSY- HYDRAULIC FILL TUBE (INCLUDES 2,4,5,7,18-21,711350 &

- 3342472 1 711372

- 3335773-1 1 ASSY- HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR (Includes Items 6, 8-17)

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 89

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



®
7}
0
0
;
S
Q

S
]
5
-
)
¢
S
Q
&
~

HYDRAULIC CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY

B# 4100046 Rev L 02/24

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Sweeper P

Armadillo_ 10X

Page 90



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

HYDRAULIC CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY
ITEM PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 600264 3 HANDLE GRIP
2 3338603 1 WELD - HANDLE CONT VLV 3
3 3303996 6 BEARING-PLASTIC 1/2X3/8X.75 LG
4 3338456P 6 LINK - HYD VALVE - P
5 3400125 3 RING-RUE 3/8
6 711506 2 WASHER-FLAT 5/16 X.688 X .065 ZP
7 3400425 3 PIN-CLEVIS 1/4 X 5/8 ZP
8 3338458 1 WELD - HANDLE CONT VLV 2
9 3338459 1 WELD - HANDLE CONT VLV 1
10 3400466 1 SCR-HH 5/16-18 X 2.50 ZP GR 5
11 711724 2 RET RING-EXT 3/8
12 3300465 4 ISOLATOR-RUBBER (.375ID X .810D)
13 3300884 1 ROD-PIVOT CONTROL VALVE PLTD
14 3338455 1 MNT - HYD. SPOOL VALVE
16 3338213 1 VALVE-3 SPOOL SWEEPER(SEE NOTE)
17 675513 2 FTG-ORFS STR THD -4 -8 SAE
18 690006 1 FTG-ORFS STR THD -4 -8 SAE /.043 ORIFICE
19 675524 4 FTG-ORFS STR THD -8 -8 SAE
20 711374 2 NUT-NYLOC 5/16-18 ZP
21 711506 3 WASHER-FLAT 5/16 X.688 X .065 ZP
22 450034 3 PIN-CLEVIS 5/16 X .75 ZP
23 711505 3 WASHER-FLAT 1/4 ZP
24 690015 2 BUSHING, VALVE BODY, 3/8IDX5/80DX1/4L
25 711569 4 WASHER-FLAT .390 X .880 X .062 NYL
26 3400742 3 RING-RUE 1/4 ZzP
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 91

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

IMPELLER ASSEMBLY (PRIOR TO SERIAL 22PB1765)

Page 92 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

IMPELLER ASSEMBLY
ITEM PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 3300465 4 MOUNT-ISO IMP MNT
2 3303495 1 DECAL-QUALITY CHECK
3 3307003 1 BLADE-IMPELLER
4 3307004 1 SHROUD-IMPELLER
5 3307152 1 WELD-MOTOR MNT IMP
6 3307187 4 SPACER 1-IMPELLER PLTD SW/A
7 3315347 1 EXHAUST-IMPELLER
8 3316832 1 MOTOR-HYD IMP 0.323 CIR
- 3337986 1 KIT-HYDRAULIC IMP SEAL
9 3322121 1 MNT-IMPELLER MOTOR
10 3333915 3 ISOLATOR - RUBBER, 1.5 X 1 LG, 3/8-16 THREAD
11 3335192 1 WELD-IMPELLER MOUNT, ARMA
12 3335458 2 GASKET- TOP IMPELLER, ARMA
13 3335459 2 GASKET- BOTT IMPELLER, ARMA
14 3400016 4 SCREW-FLAT HEAD 5/16-18 X 1.25, SOC ZP
15 3400028 4 SCR-HEX 3/8 -16X1.50 ZP
16 711380 4 NUT-NYLOC 3/8-16 ZP
17 711374 4 NUT-HEX 5/16-18 ES ZP
18 711373 2 NUT-HEX 1/4-20 ES ZP
19 3400088 4 WASHER 5/16 ID .688 OD X .065 THK
20 3400089 4 WASHER 1/4 ID .63 OD X .065 THK
21 675523 2 FTG-ORFS 90 ELBOW -8 -8 SAE
22 3400278 4 WASHER-FENDER 3/8 ZP
23 3400420 1 NUT-HEX 5/16-24 ES
24 675508 1 FTG-4R50X-S
25 3402008 2 SCR-HEX,1/4-20 x 3.50 ZP
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 93

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

IMPELLER ASSEMBLY (SERIAL 22PB1765 AND AFTER)

Page 94 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

IMPELLER ASSEMBLY
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 600668 1 KEY, 3.19 X 3.18 X 15 MM (SERVICE)
2 675523 1 FTG-ORFS 90 ELBOW -8 -8 SAE
3 675525 1 FTG-ORFS TEE -8 -8 -8 SAE
4 675546 1 FTG-ORFS 90 ELBOW -4 -6 SAE
5 711373 14 NUT-NYLOC 1/4-20 ZP
6 711374 4 NUT-NYLOC 5/16-18 ZP
7 711380 4 NUT-NYLOC 3/8-16 ZP
8 3300465 4 ISOLATOR-RUBBER (.375ID X .810D)
9 3307003-1 1 BLADE-IMPELLER, MARZOCCHI
10 3307003-2 1 SPACER, IMPELLER, MARZOCCHI
11 3307004 1 SHROUD-IMPELLER SW/A
12 3307152 1 IMP MOTOR MNT
13 3307187 4 SPACER-IMPELLER ZP SW/A
14 3315347 1 TRANSITION-PLASTIC IMPELLER EXHAUST (9X)
15 3322121 1 MNT-IMPELLER MOTOR, CIRCULAR
16 3333915 3 ISOLATOR-RUBBER 1.5" DIA x1" 3/8-16 THD
17 3335192 1 IMPELLER MOUNT, ARMA
18 3335458 2 GASKET-TOP IMPELLER, ARMA
19 3335459 2 GASKET-BOTT IMPELLER, ARMA
20 3400016 4 SCR-FHSCS 5/16-18 X 1.25 ZP
21 713044 4 SCR-HH 3/8-16 X 1.50 ZP GR 5
22 711506 4 WASHER-FLAT 5/16 X.688 X .065 ZP
23 711519 4 WASHER-FENDER 1/4 X 1.00 ZP
24 3400278 4 WASHER-FENDER 3/8 X 1.25 ZP
25 3402008 2 SCR-HH 1/4-20 X 3.50 ZP GR 5
26 12040051 1 NUT-NYLOC M8 X 1.25 ZP CLASS 8
27 3316832MZ 1 MOTOR-HYD, .284CIl, CCW ROT, IMPELLER
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 95

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

MAIN BROOM ASSEMBLY

See Brooms
& Brushes Page

Page 96 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

MAIN BROOM ASSEMBLY
ITEM PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 600264 1 HANDLE GRIP
2 3338296 1 WELD-ROD,MAIN BROOM, UPPER, 9X,ZP
3 3400084 1 NUT-WING 1/2-13
4 3400091 1 WASHER-FENDER 1/2
5 3300352 1 KNOB-MAIN BROOOM LIFT ADJUST
6 3335112P 1 WELDMENT-MAIN BROOM PIVOT LIFT
7 3334984 1 ROD-LIFT MAIN BROOM
8 3301447 1 CLEVIS-CABLECRAFT AC-218
9 3301285 1 RETAINER-MAIN BROOM DRIVER HUB
10 731304 1 HUB-MAIN BROOM DRIVE
11 675523 1 FTG-STR THD ELBOW -8 ORFS TO -8 SAE
12 3338661 1 MOTOR-HYD MAIN BROOM
13 3330338 1 KEY-SHAFT D-FOSS CB/MB/SC MOTORS
14 3307337 3 GASKET-MAIN BROOM ARM
15 3307338 3 RETAINER-GASKET MAIN BROOM ARM
16 3350101 1 MAIN BROOM MNT10X
17 3307181 1 SPACER-MAIN BROOM
18 3300432 2 BUSHING-FL-52-4
19 690111 2 PIN-DOWEL, .375x1.25, SS
20 3305667 1 BEARING-MAIN BROOM
21 3305642P 1 HUB-BROOM IDLER
22 3400047 2 SCR-SOCKET, 5/16-18x0.75
23 3305666 1 RING-RETAINING MAIN BROOM
25 3335220 1 MAIN BROOM PLT
26 3400748 1 KNOB-HAND 1/2-13x1-1/2 DOG POINT
27 3335196 1 PLATE-LIFT ARM, MAIN BROOM, ARMA
28 712305 1 WASHER, FENDER 5/8 X 2 X .125 ZINC
29 712029 1 SCR-HH 5/8-11 X 1.00 ZP GR 5
30 3333672 1 SPACER-MB LIFT ROD
31 712315 1 WASHER SR-HELICAL .64 X 1.26 X .06 ZINC
32 3335908 1 RING-NILOS, 2.55"0D
33 3400086 1 WASHER-FLAT 1/2 STANDARD ZP
34 3400098 1 WASHER-LOCK 1/2 SPLIT ZP
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 97

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

SIDE BROOM & MAIN BROOM
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION

3321123-PH 1 BROOM-MAIN 56” PROEX & WIRE (STANDARD)
1 3315722-PH 1 BROOM-HIGH DENSITY NYLON 56"

3315724-PH 1 BRM-MAIN NYLON 56”

3315812-PH 1 BRM-MAIN HI DEN FIBER/WIRE 56"
5 3339964 1 BROOM, SIDE 26" POLY (STANDARD)

3339963 1 BROOM, SIDE 26" NYLON

Main Broom User’s Guide
Proex & Wire - Slightly encrusted soilage & dusty conditions. High heat.
Nylon - General purpose broom with long life bristles.
Poly Proex - All purpose broom that stands up well on rough surfaces.
High Density Nylon - Highly effective for small particle soilage. Severe dust environments.
Crinkle Wire - Stiff bristles for compacted grime, oil, grease or mud. Fair to good broom life.

Natural Fiber & Wire - Good all around broom. Good for high heat applications.

Side Broom User’s Guide
Poly - Stiff bristles for aggressive sweeping of mainly heavy litter. Not suited for high heat.

Nylon - Provides longest life. Recommended for tough sweeping jobs.

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24 Page 99
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

GASKET MOUNT ASSEMBLY

Page 100 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

GASKET MOUNT ASSEMBLY
ITEM PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
2 3350206 1 ROD-IMPELLER BAFFLE
3 810012 2 WASHER SHOULDER NYLON 1"0OD .382ID
4 3307155 1 WELDMENT ROD GASKET MOUNT BAFFLE
5 3301199 1 BALL JOINT-1/4-28
6 3304160 1 SPRING-EXTENSION, 2.00 LG
7 650104 1 WELDMENT-GASKET MOUNT,
8 3301498 1 DAMPER-HOPPER SHUTOFF,
10 3307005 1 GASKET-IMPELLER
12 748504-1 1 THERMOSTAT ASSEMBLY
13 3300563 1 KNOB-PLASTIC BALL 1" DIA, BLACK
18 3307005 1 GASKET-IMPELLER

Armadillo 10X Sweeper P§# 4100046 Rev L 02/24

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 101



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

VACUUM SWITCH

L]
] P
T BT AT
I
L)

=il S5

SEE NOTE 1

NOTE:

1. INSTALL NYLON REINFORCED TUBE ( ITEM #5)
INSIDE OF CLEAR PVC TUBE (ITEM #4) BEFORE
ATTACHING TO NEGATIVE (-) PORT ON PRESSURE
SWITCH

Page 102 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

VACUUM SWITCH
ITEM PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 690083 1 SWITCH, DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE, 2" TO 18
2 690225 2 CLAMP - UNICLAMP .460 DIA STEEL
3 690958 1 HOSE-NYLO REINF 1/8 X 4"
4 690439 1 HOSE-PVC CLEAR 14", 5/16" ID, 7/16"OD
5 690959 1 HOSE-NYLO REINF 1/8 X 1"
6 748713 1 WIRE HARNESS - CLOG FILTER
7 3400315 2 SCR-HEX,#10-32X0.50 (Not Shown)
8 711350 2 NUT-HEX JAM #10-32 ES (Not Shown)
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 103

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



®
7}
0
0
;
S
Q

S
]
5
-
)
¢
S
Q
&
~

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE PARTS BREAKDOWN

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE BLOCK ASSY

1GB32-001-12

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

eeper PB# 4100046 Rev L 02/24

2WEED

Armadillo 10X S

Page 104



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE BLOCK ASSY
ITEM PART NO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION
010 3338322 1 COMP.CRANKCASE

020 3331581 2 PLUG-260

030 3331556 6 PLUG-20

040 3331557 2 PLUG-030

050 3331558 3 PLUG-040

060 3338323 1 PLUG,EXPANSION
070 3331560 6 CAP, SEALING -060
080 3331561 2 CAP, SEALING-070
090 3331562 2 PIN, STRAIGHT-080
100 3331563 3 PIN, STRAIGHT-090
110 3331564 2 PIN, STRAIGHT-100
120 3331565 1 PIN, STRAIGHT-110
130 3331566 1 PIN, PIPE-120

140 3338324 1 PLUG

150 3331569 1 GASKET-150

160 BLANK - NOT USED
170 3331567 1 COCK, DRAIN-130
180 3331579 1 JOINT, DRAIN COCK-240

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24 Page 105
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE OIL PAN

-~ i~

Page 106 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE OIL PAN
ITEM PART NO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION
010 3303922 1 PAN-OIL KUBOTA (SP)
020 3338325 1 GASKET-OIL PAN
030 3338326 24 BOLT-FLANGE
040 3338327 PLUG-DRAIN
050 3338328 GASKET-OIL PAN
060 3331591 PLUG, DRAIN-090
070 3305252 WASHER-KUBOTA OIL DRAIN FTG
080 3331588 FILTER, OIL-060
090 3338329 BOLT-FLANGE

P N N Y == = N . N . N

100 3338330 O-RING
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 107

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE CYLINDER HEAD

Page 108 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE CYLINDER HEAD
ITEM | PART NO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION
010 3331593 2 HOOK, ENGINE -010

020 3331595 BOLT-030
030 3331596 STUD-040
040 3331597 NUT-050

050 3338331 WASHER-SPRING
060 3331599 WASHER, PLAIN -070
070 3334291 CYL HEAD COMPLETE KBA 2203 EMIS COMP

080 3331603 12 | CAP, SEALING-090

Al alal N -

090 3331604 1 CAP, SEALING-100

100 3331605 2 PLUG-110

110 3331606 4 GUIDE, INLET VALVE -120
120 3338332 4 GUIDE-VALVE EXHAUST
130 3331608 18 | BOLT, CYLINDER HEAD -140

140 3338333 1 GASKET-CYLINDER HEAD (1.15 MM)
140 3334292 1 GASKET-CYL HEAD KBA 2203 EMIS COMP (1.20 MM)

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24 Page 109
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE GEAR CASE

200 A w
AP 180 e i =5
& 190 1B ¥ v s
:_":"‘ . [
065 —_ 7 . :
230
110220 H "
250 & v
L ¥ 180 o, gl A nr
%&w} 170 ﬁifﬁiﬁ i [, ) o 1]
150 | By Bl by \] | W &
Pong ‘KJ‘&L‘“M B, b ¢ | chm: : *
080 e e R W Tt o gigf
_:I'"f- ] f:}'_? y M‘H:“': W ""-i-:._"l':h 1 [ " s
{3 i ) [ )
'.l:l Tl % N .-"H'\—"T‘!ll i ..\-\-\.‘I'-l ]
2| ) e pre?
SRR
. 140 _# ;f;;' “‘E—"ﬁ: Ly
- - ,-.:,‘i:'.':.-# . j': 3 .'.'""“I"-r. -.I -
o g . .
no fﬁ I ’3:"*.,;5""# 010
g s 0201
o :
Q90 020 &
it oo &

Page 110

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE GEAR CASE
ITEM PART NO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION
010 3334299 1 GEAR CASE COMPLETE KBA 2203 EMIS COMP
020 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
030 3338334 1 O-RING
040 3338335 2 O-RING
050 3338336 1 O-RING
060 3331564 2 PIN, STRAIGHT-100
065 3334300 1 PLUG-WELCH KBA 2203 EMIS COMP
070 3334301 1 GASKET-TIMING GEAR CASE KBA 2203 EMIS
080 3338337 1 BOLT-FLANGE
090 3338338 7 BOLT-FLANGE
100 3338339 1 BOLT-FLANGE
110 3338340 2 BOLT-FLANGE
120 3338341 4 BOLT-FLANGE
130 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
140 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
150 3331546 1 BURNER- ELBOW
160 3331647 1 SEAT, VALVE-200
170 3331648 1 BALL-210
180 3331649 1 FLANGE, WATER RETURN-220
190 3338342 1 GASKET-RETURN FLANGE
200 3331652 3 BOLT-240
210 3331621 1 COVER-340
220 3338343 1 GASKET-HOUR METER
230 3331624 4 STUD-360
240 3331620 4 NUT-330
250 3331575 4 WASHER, SPRING -200
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 111

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE HEAD COVER

PEETY- 008 13 1 oy
Page 112 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE HEAD COVER

ITEM PART NO. REQ’D | DESCRIPTION
010 3334282 1 TUBE-BREATHER KBA 2203 EMIS COMP
020 3334283 1 CLAMP-BREATHER TUBE KBA 2203 EMIS COMP
030 3334284 1 CLAMP-BREATHER TUBE KBA 2203 EMIS COMP
040 3334285 1 COVER-CYL HEAD KBA 2203 EMIS COMP
050 BLANK - NOT USED
060 3332027 1 PIPE WATER RETURN -020
070 3334287 1 COVER-BREATHER KBA 2203 EMIS COMP
080 3334288 1 BREATHER-VALVE COMPLETE KBA 2203 EMIS COMP
090 3338344 4 SCREW- WITH WASHER
100 3334289 1 GASKET-CYL HEAD COVER KBA 2203 EMIS COMP
110 3334290 10 BOLT-CYL HEAD COVER KBA 2203 EMIS COMP
120 | PBK15852-33140 1 PLUG-OIL HEAD COVER
130 3338345 1 O-RING
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 113

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE OIL FILTER

__.-F'
=
e
'LIL"' e
_,-"'-.d-'_.-ﬁ?""'-\.\_h i ' p
."f HH""'»._ ! i
|II .-".--'- "
i ._.-"- = -\Tﬂhll
Pl d
I-\.\x <, |'I ,I'II. l:" ol |I
"~ | e ':___.-" :
H“R:'LI\ e T ~
"'H._q__ -
a10 |
1317400410
Page 114 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE OIL FILTER
ITEM | PART NO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION
010 3331667 1 CARTRIDGE, OIL FILTER -010

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24 Page 115
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE DIPSTICK AND GUIDE

|
1 -'"'.'I“- L
& 4 A 7 . |
[ H P - Mgﬁ o~ - i
. - . W
boaa L | e I..-'":-"- e |
L Y 1 . R 1 et :_,"_‘.il' |
[ _ ol .
oo o W -'_.I."!___}:r T b= <]
A T« R \ ) S
; VL e P
L ey, 3 ol (e o
a - '._J' Py :;.,-""-.i‘_' T L .
_.-*.I i ..I | e -.- I_l.l ! e
- | = | -
., v R F'!' ___.—""
s %o e
. '.._I|I L
Ty e
-z L - 1SOT7-1Ei-10

Page 116 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE DIPSTICK AND GUIDE

ITEM PART NO. REQ'D DESCRIPTION

010 3338346 1 GAUGE-OIL

020 3329916 1 V2203-KUBOTA TUBE DIPSTICK(SP)
030 3336926 1 PLUG, OIL GAUGE KUBOTA

Armadillo 10X Sweeper P@# 4100046 Rev L 02/24

Page 117
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE OIL PUMP

Q20
014
.-'""'-[?H""'\-
050 '_._._:- '\-\.H.H -'\-\:_H-
'_F_._,.- . . _'\-\_‘.
~ o
= o | l
040 =Y T
- Iy
- -HH'.-F 1 I“‘—"'JL. P [P P
i ! "\HH [~ I- : T—’t__‘_,-".-.
0&Ed % EL v e e
I:. Ny .-I i - .
L i e
=, T o -
[ I f"-“-,_'h:":?} _\;—""'-.-:-..-"F.I
R r__,.{:('d_(‘(___.-'"
103 Q30
Page 118 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE OIL PUMP

ITEM PART NO.

REQ’D

DESCRIPTION

010 3338347

ASSY-OIL PUMP

020 3338348

GASKET-OIL PUMP

030 3338349

BOLT

040 3331576

GEAR, OIL PUMP DRIVE-210

050 3331577

KEY, FEATHER-220

060 3331578

Alalal DN -

NUT, FLANGE-230

Armadillo 10X Sweeper P@# 4100046 Rev L 02/24

Page 119

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE OIL FILLER FLANGE

Page 120

L

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE OIL FILLER FLANGE
ITEM | PART NO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION
010 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

015 3338350 1 PLUG-OIL FILLER
020 3338351 1 GASKET-PUMP COVER
030 3331776 2 BOLT-150
040 3338352 1 BRACKET,ACCEL.CABLE
050 3338353 2 BOLT
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 121

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE MAIN BEARING CASE

o
T
10
1004 .
120
Page 122 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE MAIN BEARING CASE
ITEM PART NO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION
010 3338354 1 ASSY-BRG. CASE WHEEL
020 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
030 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
040 3338355 GASKET-BEARING CASE
050 3338356 COVER-BERING CASE
060 3338357 GASKET- CASE COVER

Al ||l A -

070 3331507 BOLT-060

080 3331508 BOLT-070

090 3338358 SEAL-OIL

100 3338359 ASSY-BRG. CASE MAIN
110 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
120 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
130 3338360 1 ASSY BRG.CASE,MAIN
140 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
150 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
160 3338361 1 ASSY BRG.CASE,MAIN
170 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
180 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

190 3331512 3 BOLT, BEARING CASE-110

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24 Page 123
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE CAMSHAFT AND IDLE GEAR SHAFT

120
130
. e
s e 050
|
1O TES 05 - 13
Page 124 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE CAMSHAFT AND IDLE GEAR SHAFT
ITEM PART NO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION
010 3331513 8 TAPPET-010
020 3331514 8 PUSH ROD -020
030 3338362 1 ASSY-CAMSHAFT

040 BLANK - NOT USED
050 3331692 1 BALL-100
060 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

070 3331519 1 KEY, FEATHER-070

080 3331670 1 STOPPER, CAMSHAFT-080
090 3331671 2 BOLT-090

100 3338363 1 COMP. GEAR IDLE

110 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
120 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
130 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
140 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

150 3331671 3 BOLT-090

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24 Page 125
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE PISTON AND CRANKSHAFT

010
|
Pt
2201 040
| . -
1960 0%0 -<11g.
=100 T,
- J ﬂ'\.] |
o

]!- - —
.i i 'l.. ..-_":":: rﬁlr-\.\"::'-.l
- %\:‘-_ . llt-,__,_.-’j,"
w4 iR
: 180 -
o
0 & 2!
| Fig. Mo, 100
@,. ) :HFF.Hn.ﬂﬂﬂ-'?DJEE-‘ED
Page 126 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE PISTON AND CRANKSHAFT
ITEM | PART NO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION
010 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

020 3338364 4 ASSY-PISTON RING (STD.)
020 3338365 4 ASSY-PISTON RING (+0.25 MM)
030 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

040 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

050 3331685 4 ASSY CONNECTING ROD-050
060 3331686 4 BUSH, PISTON PIN-060

070 3331687 8 BOLT, CONNECTING ROD-070
080 3331688 4 METAL, CRANKPIN STD SET
090 3338366 1 COMP. CRANKSHAFT

100 3331692 4 BALL-100

110 3329732 1 0.2MM SLEEVE CRANKSHAFT

120 --XXX-- NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
130 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
140 3331696 1 SLINGER, OIL-150

150 3331697 1 COLLAR, CRANKSHAFT-160
160 3331698 1 O RING - 170

170 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

180 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

190 3330290 1 SEAL OIL

200 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

210 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

220 3338367 4 KIT-PISTON (STD.)

220 3338368 4 KIT-PISTON (+0.25 MM)

230 3338369 1 KIT-METAL ENGINE (STD.)

230 3338370 1 KIT-METAL ENGINE (-0.20 MM/+0.20 MM)

230 3338371 1 KIT-METAL ENGINE (-0.40 MM/+0.40 MM)
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 127

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE FLYWHEEL

T80T 001=12

Page 128 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE FLYWHEEL
ITEM PART NO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION
010 3338372 1 COMP. FLYWHEEL
020 3331715 GEAR, RING-020
030 3331716 BOLT, FLYWHEEL-030
040 3331717 HOUSING, FLYWHEEL-040
050 3331718 COVER-050
060 3331719 BOLT-060
070 3331598 WASHER, SPRING-060
080 3331721 11 BOLT, F/HOUSING-080

Alalalalo)| -

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24 Page 129
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE FUEL CAMSHAFT AND GOVERNOR SHAFT

168 13008~ 16

Page 130 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE FUEL CAMSHAFT AND GOVERNOR SHAFT
ITEM PART NO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION
010 3338373 1 ASSY-CAMSHAFT FUEL
020 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
030 3331739 1 BEARING, BALL-030
040 3331740 1 GEAR, INJECTION PUMP-040
050 3331741 1 KEY, FEATHER-050
060 BLANK - NOT USED
070 3331743 1 SLEEVE, GOVERNOR
080 3331744 1 CIR-CLIP, GOV. SLEEVE-080
090 3331745 1 CASE, GOVERNOR BALL-090
100 3331746 39 BALL-100
110 3331747 1 CIR-CLIP-110
120 3331748 7 BALL-120
130 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
140 3331750 1 STOPPER,FUEL.C/SHAFT-140
150 3331589 2 BOLT-070
160 3338374 1 GASKET

170 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
180 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
190 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

200 3331757 4 BOLT-200

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24 Page 131
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE IDLE APPARATUS

e
-
8, b Ee
o s
k
{
)
LY

1E17E-CO5: 11 Rt S N A T O N )

Page 132 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE IDLE APPARATUS
ITEM | PART NO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION
010 3338375 1 APPARATUS-IDLING
020 --XXX-- = NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
030 BLANK = NOT USED
040 --XXX-- = NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
050 --XXX-- = NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
060 3338376 1 GASKET
070 --XXX-- = NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 133

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE STOP LEVER

0307 5
=
050 £ 7 ek
e — S r
£ Y™
2] Pl 080
| (G g
010 Q20 il

IR 5~ 10

Page 134 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE STOP LEVER
ITEM PART NO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION
010 3338377 1 ASSY-LEVER ENGINE STOP
020 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
030 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
040 3334298 1 SEAL-SPEED CONTROL PLATE ASSY KBA 2203 EMIS
050 3331772 1 PIN, SP
060 --XXX-- NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

070 3334297 1 GASKET-SPEED CONT PLT KBA2203 EMIS COMP
080 3331652 2 BOLT-240
090 3331624 2 STUD-360
100 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 135

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



®
PowerBoss
The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE STOP SOLENOID

§ =
: Ly
. e
'“ll .
030 . ,-#”"_“;*
: x'“l.'r_.-""-
LI |
&
L -
020 _ o .
o
R 010
e o, Ll
Ir _M‘“,_ ':T:t:__.-'l L0
I —_
%
J L~
r"'.
N y P
g A
R )
| ] |
i .'
i =0
e ]

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 136



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE STOP SOLENOID

ITEM PART NO.

REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION

010 3338378

1

COMP. GUIDE SOLENOID

020 3338379

ASSY-SOLENOID

1
030 3338380 1 O-RING
040 3331624 2 STUD-360
050 3338381 1 NUT-FLANGE

Armadillo 10X Sweeper P@# 4100046 Rev L 02/24

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 137



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE INJECTION PUMP

E 10—, f {3’5
I - ] - -'
0s0 e 010 & o 070
i 070 e i
oo, Ll
. 7 4
HEA)
L B .
G- D - 1B ¥ - -

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24

Page 138
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE INJECTION PUMP
ITEM | PART NO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION

010 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
020 3338382 1 ASSY-PUMP INJECTION
030 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
040 3338383 4 BOLT-FLANGE

050 BLANK - NOT USED

060 3338384 2 STUD

070 3338385 2 NUT-FLANGE

080 3303591 1 ASSY-COCK JET START-KUBOTA(SP)
1
2

090 3331788 ASSY PIPE, FUEL-090

100 3331789 CLIP, PIPE-100
110 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
120 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 139

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE GOVERNOR

.
| A
.= A e
; 1 Qi [y
(FFi |;::IE|:I | -]
| RN L
[ ks ] o L] -,
S 120 ! . /
- =
. ¥ k
P " . L -
s . T
-;.- ] | ¥
- * & W =
- | h 5 g T, % a
H s
-
_ 4 : v ! 4 .
. -"-- a
§
'
n - . ;\.
P e T X
e, Ty
| -
- T oy
e IS e
N T e 080
bl o y
B .. .-.
WL A
e T Wi
4 '\-'I. -":-\.
e :.‘ -:.-\. .
{
' -

TG TS- - 16

Page 140 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE GOVERNOR
ITEM PART NO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION
010 3334295 1 SPRING-GOVENOR KBA 2203 EMIS COMP
020 3334293 1 ASSY-LEVER FORK KBA 2203 EMIS COMP

030 BLANK - NOT USED

040 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
050 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
060 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

070 3331575
080 3331817
090 3331818
100 3338386
110 3338387
120 3334294

WASHER, SPRING -200

HOLDER, FORK LEVER- 070

BOLT -080

BOLT

SPRING-GOVERNOR

SPRING-GOVENOR KBA 2203 EMIS COMP

Al AN Al A -

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 141
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE SPEED CONTROL PLATE

150
oo = @,
080 f}% ;;_‘/"?3 A
E @ 070
os0—" o
ety 110
130 %‘ =] Ry 140 -
PR | 10
A 070
".'-,III . Iy
_ 1}-."'-' - 120
. ) ..3
- ._-.:u. '-..i-'.."\- [ [=
.::. .- ] y, :.___.La'\-\.._. |
030\, - -
00575 | Bads
,-"'-. oy ™ ] 1.-:.-.
020 = B 3
(W14 ] ..,-iffj | A
5 -.%;:E!"I gz —
.I_L':.,--L_.Ia.! 3 ‘=
.
.-""H.;-'u
Li“'i.s‘}rj aan $O335.860. §0
Page 142 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 Rev L 02/24

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE SPEED CONTROL PLATE
ITEM PART NO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION
010 3338388 1 ASSY-BOLT ADJUSTMENT
015 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
020 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
030 3331828 2 GASKET- 030
040 3331829 1 NUT, CAP- 040

050 BLANK - NOT USED

060 3334296 1 ASSY-SPEED CONT PLATE KBA 2203 EMIS COMP
070 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

080 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

090 3334298 1 SEAL-SPEED CONT PLATE ASSY KBA 2203 EMIS
100 3331772 1 PIN, SPRING-120

110 --XXX-- = NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
120 3334297 1 GASKET-SPEED CONT PLT KBA2203 EMIS COMP
130 3331652 2 BOLT-240
140 3331624 2 STUD-360
150 3338389 2 NUT-FLANGE
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 143

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE NOZZLE HOLDER AND GLOW PLUG

&—180!
Mo, — 120 N
00. 2 mm | 190160
5 e e L
P o il 141 — «F
160 ."-l:-"'?-.-"'-l?;lll"_,'.f"ﬁ i || f 1I L ﬁ' k ’
: ;ff;{{*'::' Ol A T 8 ?}-E :
674+ | ¢4 _# vl
A T ek { - & WF C B—010
I.-'...-::::._."I.'ll I'; -" I| | == @ ;‘_5." .;l_ ._._u.'
gl ¢ L. Yo | d—a
CHO0— I'-"'~ BV = =R =t i~ S
RV | P LS ¥ .7 os0)
-.‘ L] L b ,l'.'_}. = DE"'_FF.JEI
'ﬂ—LF'F A 040 | | e = 8070,
I gt | E3oF FE0T0%e—og)
."-'J.-, ';:-\"_ i :JE':
B e EgbrogE
o= e 080
RS OT0% ol
= DB
ey R &
004 930 " 3 X
LG0T

1907T7-002-17

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 144



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE NOZZLE HOLDER AND GLOW PLUG

ITEM | PART NO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION

010 3338390 1 ASSY-PIPE OVERFLOW

020 3331846 1 ASSY, PIPE OVER FLOW -020

030 3331847 1 CLIP PIPE-030

040 --XXX-- = NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

050 3331868 1 CLAMP, CORD- 160

060 --XXX-- = NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

070 3332432 4 KUBOTA GASKET

080 3331853 4 SEAL, HEAT -070

090 3331856 1 PIPE INJECTION 15056~

100 3331859 1 PIPE INJECTION 15056~

110 3331862 1 PIPE INJECTION 15056~

120 3338391 1 PIPE-INJECTION

130 3331861 3 PIPE INJECTION 14840~

140 3331864 3 CLAMP, PIPE -120

150 3331865 3 SCREW W/WASHER -130

160 3331866 4 PLUG GLOW -140

170 3338392 1 CORD-GLOW PLUG

180 --XXX-- = NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

190 --XXX-- = NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

200 3338393 4 KIT-HOLDER NOZZLE
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 145

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE FUEL FILTER

>t
.-.\: ..-"'-H-. ..-'.
7 J l__I 'l
050
Page 146 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE FUEL FILTER
ITEM | PART NO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION
010 3338394 1 ASSY-FILTER FUEL

020 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
030 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
040 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

050 3338395 1 FUEL FILTER
060 3338396 1 GASKET

070 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
080 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
090 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

100 3338397 2 BOLT

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 147
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE FUEL PUMP (MECHANICAL)

.-"-.-...
1E0GEL-004-10
Page 148 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE FUEL PUMP (MECHANICAL)

ITEM PART NO.

REQ’D

DESCRIPTION

010 3331924

1

ASSY PUMP FUEL -010

020 3338398

COMP. DIAPHRAGM

030 3338399

GASKET-FUEL PUMP

040 3331926

1
1
2

BOLT- 030

Armadillo 10X Sweeper P@# 4100046 Rev L 02/24

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 149



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE ALTERNATOR AND PULLEY

- 01 - 1

Page 150 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE ALTERNATOR AND PULLEY

ITEM PART NO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION

010 3338400 1 ASSY-ALTERNATOR

020 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

030 3338401 1 BOLT-FLANGE

040 3338402 1 BOLT

050 BLANK - NOT USED

060 3331620 1 NUT-330

070 3331575 1 WASHER, SPRING -200

080 BLANK - NOT USED

090 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

100 3331519 1 KEY, FEATHER-070

110 3338956 1 BELT, COG

120 3306810 1 TERMINAL-2 PRG KBAALT 71G(SP)

130 3331946 1 CONNECT -160
2
1
1

140 3331947 TERMINAL -170
150 3331953 ASSY COUPLER- 230
160 3331954 TERMINAL -240

170 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
180 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
190 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 151

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



®
7}
0
0
;
S
Q

)
-
(14
<
o
T
=
i
Z
(@]
o
=
(@]
o
4
O
<
Z
W
Q=
SE
O
L9 =
NGl O
-l =
O Jm
2 P
o=
Q [°
0
2 E
~ =
o
N
N

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

eeper PB# 4100046 Rev L 02/24

2WEED

Armadillo 10X S

Page 152



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE ALTERNATOR (COMPONENT PARTS)

ITEM PART NO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION
010 3338400 1 ASSY-ALTERNATOR
020 3331956 1 PULLEY ALTERNATOR- 020
030 3331957 1 NUT- 030
040 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
050 3331960 1 COVER BEARING- 060
060 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
070 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
080 3331964 1 PLATE, RETAINER -100
090 3331965 4 SCREW, ROUND HEAD -110
100 3331966 2 BOLT, THROUGH -120
110 3331967 1 BEARING BALL -130
120 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
130 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
140 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
150 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
160 3331972 1 HOLDER BRUSH -180
170 3331973 2 BRUSH -190
180 3331974 2 SPRING BRUSH- 200
190 3331975 2 SCREW, ROUND HEAD -210
200 3331976 6 SCREW ROUND HEAD- 220
210 3331977 1 SCREW ROUND HEAD- 230
220 3331978 3 BOLT- 240
230 3331979 2 NUT- 250
240 3331980 2 BOLT- 260
250 3331981 1 NUT- 270
260 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
270 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
280 3331958 1 COLLAR -040

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 153

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE STARTER

070~ E\‘}. SEU 1 060 11

Page 154 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE STARTER
ITEM PART NO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION
010 3331984 1 STARTER-KUBOTA 1402/03 1902/03 2203
020 3331985 1 STUD- 020
030 3331986 1 BOLT -030
040 3338403 1 NUT-FLANGE
050 BLANK - NOT USED
060 3331989 1 NUT- 060
070 3331598 1 WASHER, SPRING-060

Armadillo 10X Sweeper P@# 4100046 Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 155



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE STARTER (COMPONENT PARTS)

240

HOEET -0l 12

Page 156 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE STARTER (COMPONENT PARTS)
ITEM PART NO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION
010 3331984 1 STARTER-KUBOTA 1402/03 1902/03 2203
020 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
030 3331995 1 ASSY ARMATURE -030
040 3331996 1 BEARING- 040
050 3331997 1 BEARING- 050
060 3331998 1 CLUTCH, OVER RUNNING- 060
065 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
070 3331999 1 FRAME, DRIVE END- 070
080 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
090 3332002 1 FRAME- 090
100 3332003 1 ASSY HOLDER, BRUSH- 100
110 3332004 4 SPRING BRUSH- 110
120 3332005 1 GEAR- 120
130 3332006 1 RETAINER- 130
140 3332007 5 ROLLER- 140
150 3332009 1 BALL- 160
160 3332008 1 SPRING- 150
170 3332010 2 BOLT- 170
180 3332017 2 O RING -180
190 3332018 2 ASSY BOLT- 190
200 3332019 1 PIPE, DRAIN- 200
210 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
220 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
230 3332021 2 BOLT- 220
240 3332022 1 NUT, HEXAGON- 230
250 3331992 1 CORD, STOP SOLENOID 12830~
260 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 157

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE OIL SWITCH AND PLUG

o
- - -
T e el
) I S
i Ty A T
=] | K T ___:F T ) C. .
= - e T S 1 -
-_."I < e .:-h'_.j o ) - L
- :- e

.- -.'r‘-

= | - ¥ I
L -h:;'r i _‘..l" . { ! 1
- T R P
— - = r .'I"'\-. - | L
- W o~ U=
ot kT P
A . | :| : I.“._ I
oy A e 'y T
| P | ey ll:__.-l_d D.lj'\-:l
= # i | Iy

Ir2a0=018-10

Page 158 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE OIL SWITCH AND PLUG

ITEM PART NO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION

010 3332023 1 PLUG- 010

020 3332024 1 WASHER,W/RUBB- 020
030 748403 1 SWITCH, OIL

Armadillo 10X Sweeper P@# 4100046 Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 159



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE WATER FLANGE AND THERMOSTAT

. b -
i ) A
Feti= .':jl 140 : .
I-Ir:"'!"'b —" 010 : E
e i l.l_: ﬂ?n
120 | 0Es
045
B
110 ﬁ_a.:--*;:-
oso S
I b, =
130 A N
:"J' . "ll.-::' "-\..:‘_. A
= ’ . .I-\.__ q_.:l":_: =
- oo 3‘.?_...;-. ||1
i, Ll
- g .:-:"EL o
100 '.;;;:_“';mh I'ull‘ﬂ \]:‘1 e
> :"_\_ - Ty /]
09g b ALY g
- T e 1 -
:"? ! ] TLaLT . 050
-"-:.:' - —n.at..;-'_'l' a b
Dap Eﬁ_,.? oy
_q s
11161915 r:_.:f"’r - &0
Page 160 Arma_dillo 10X Sweeper P@# 4100046 Rev L 02/24

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE WATER FLANGE AND THERMOSTAT
ITEM PART NO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION
010 3338404 1 COMP. FLANGE WATER

020 BLANK - NOT USED

030 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
040 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
045 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
050 3338405 GASKET-WATER FLANGE
060 3338406 BOLT

070 3331784 STUD-050

080 3338407 BOLT

090 3331597 NUT-050

100 3331598
110 3334302
120 3338408
130 3334303
140 3332039
150 3336918
160 3338409
170 3334304

WASHER, SPRING-060

PIPE-WATER RET STAT KBA 2203 EMIS COMP
CLAMP-HOSE

CLAMP-WATER RETURN PIPE T STAT KBA 2203
COVER, THERMOSTAT- 130

GASKET - THERMOSTAT KUBOTA

BOLT

THERMOSTAT-KBA 2203 EMIS COMP

AN Al AlAlAlAlAA] AN -

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24 Page 161
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE WATER PUMP

Page 162 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE WATER PUMP
ITEM PART NO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION
010 3334305 1 PUMP-WATER KBA 2203 EMIS COMP

015 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
020 3332046 1 BEARING- 020
030 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

040 3332048 1 ASSY- SEAL, MECHANICAL-040

050 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
060 3339010 1 GASKET, WATER PUMP
070 3331508 2 BOLT-070
080 3338410 1 STUD
090 3331776 6 BOLT-150
100 3331598 1 WASHER, SPRING-060
110 3331597 1 NUT-050
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 163

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE FAN

1055 0l 3 10

Page 164 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE FAN
ITEM | PART NO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION
010 3350449 1 FAN-ENGINE 6-BLADE V2203 KBA

020 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
030 3338411 4 BOLT-FLANGE
040 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 165

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE VALVE AND ROCKER ARM

5o %&i 050§ oeo| i
i =il e
160 - T 0. % . i o
# Ao Vgl s
v 13p 120 D60~ = . A i el
150 R J”- ]
W ey
A ..ml' ! 0
020 ﬁ e
010 . ¥
_::I'u - ADE1-T11
Page 166 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE VALVE AND ROCKER ARM
ITEM PART NO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION
010 3338412 4 VALVE-INLET
020 3338413 4 VALVE-EXHAUST
030 3332090 8 SPRING, VALVE- 030
040 3332091 8 RETAINER, VALVE SP- 040
050 3338414 8 COLLET-VALVE SPRING (SET)
060 3338415 8 SEAL-VALVE STEM
070 3332094 8 CAP, VALVE- 070
080 3338416 1 SHAFT-ROCKER ARM
090 3338417 4 BRACKET-ROCKER ARM
100 3332105 3 SPRING, ROCKER ARM- 170
110 3338418 4 BOLT-FLANGE
120 3332103 1 PIN, SPRING- 12660~
130 3332104 2 WASHER, R-ARM. SHAFT- 160
140 3338419 2 WASHER-PLAIN
150 3331598 2 WASHER, SPRING-060
160 3331719 2 BOLT-060
170 3332107 8 ASSY ROCKER ARM- 190
180 3332108 8 SCREW,ADJUSTING- 200
190 3332109 8 NUT- 210
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 167

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE INLET MANIFOLD

_,.r” ﬁ_:w.x_} 010

:_.-I--" 17114-D05- 15

Page 168 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE INLET MANIFOLD
ITEM PART NO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION
010 3338420 1 COMP. MANIFOLD INLET
020 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
030 3338421 GASKET-IN-MANIFOLD
040 3331783 7 BOLT-040

Armadillo 10X Sweeper P@# 4100046 Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 169



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE EXHAUST MANIFOLD

Th& &~l3z-10

Page 170 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE EXHAUST MANIFOLD

ITEM PART NO.

REQ’D

DESCRIPTION

010 3338422

1

MANIFOLD-EXHAUST

020 3338423

GASKET-EXHAUST MANIFOLD

030 3338424

GASKET-EXHAUST MANIFOLD

040 3338425

STUD

050 3338426

1
1
8
8

NUT

Armadillo 10X Sweeper P@# 4100046 Rev L 02/24

Page 171

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE ACCESSORIES AND SERVICE PARTS

010 020 7
TN ¢ 2aN \
' : 030 040
1GLE5-03T-10
Page 172 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE ACCESSORIES AND SERVICE PARTS
ITEM PART NO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION
010 3332122 1 GASKET, MUFFLER
020 3331507 4 BOLT-060
030 3332064 1 LABEL INSTRUCTION- 080
040 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

Armadillo 10X Sweeper P@# 4100046 Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 173



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE LABEL AND OPERATOR'S MANUAL

010 B
i' 030 |
— | i
.-"'__:-_\__L_\_- i
_— T, i
/ 7 g~ -
ﬁf . - # | —
‘__.-’ _.-""// J"'.'.:E F - | - +
-\:\-\:"‘-\'-‘T.\_\_.\__\_ -'J..}?::_;"’ J{h -l_""l p . A N
STt 'FL = L I:.:' . I
020 N 4 ]
| A S —
| , 'l!- " * rh P
] | L I
" i
GRS - 058 10
Page 174 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE LABEL AND OPERATOR’S MANUAL

ITEM PART NO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION

010 3338427 1 OPERATORS MANUAL
020 3338428 1 STATEMENT-WARRANTY
030 --XXX-- - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

Armadillo 10X Sweeper P@# 4100046 Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 175



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE UPPER GASKET KIT [OPTION]

020 030 040 070 75
020
010+ ) O ()
L o O
050 080
P o -’ = I P ;
Iﬁ; . L, M‘-J_ L -H““-H i H“'.IH' L S ( )
g WO W W 8
2 i h 1 £
) C F O 2 Uk 20 090 100 110
050 120 130

Page 176 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ITEM PART NO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION

010 3338429 KIT-GASKET UPPER

020 3332024 WASHER,W/RUBB- 020

030 3338415 SEAL-VALVE STEM

040 3338345 O-RING

050 3334292 GASKET-CYL HEAD KBA 2203 EMIS COMP
060 3338421 GASKET-IN-MANIFOLD

070 3338424 GASKET-EXHAUST MANIFOLD

075 3338423 GASKET-EXHAUST MANIFOLD

080 3334289 GASKET-CYL HEAD COVER KBA 2203 EMIS COMP
090 3332432 KUBOTA GASKET

100 3331853 SEAL, HEAT -070

110 3338405 GASKET-WATER FLANGE

120 3336918 GASKET - THERMOSTAT KUBOTA

130 3332122 GASKET, MUFFLER- 010

—_—

Al Aalal NN DAl a0

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24 Page 177
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE LOWER GASKET KIT [OPTION]

030 GO

090 —| 020
040

045

100 ' 190
L 20

250

110 120 130 140 170 300

- Y
=

o0

,.___-
[ P o
=

Fiad

050

[g0
750 o7
150
160
20
296
280

180 210 220 230 =, 280

Page 178 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE LOWER GASKET KIT [OPTION]
ITEM PART NO. | REQ’'D | DESCRIPTION
010 3338430 1 KIT-GASKET LOWER
020 3338405 GASKET-WATER FLANGE
030 3338325 GASKET-OIL PAN
040 3305252 WASHER-KUBOTA OIL DRAIN FTG

045 3333377 GASKET
050 3338334 O-RING
060 3338335 O-RING
070 3338336 O-RING

080 3334301
090 3338342
100 3338399
110 3338355
120 3338357

GASKET-TIMING GEAR CASE KBA 2203 EMIS
GASKET-RETURN FLANGE

GASKET-FUEL PUMP

GASKET-BEARING CASE

GASKET- CASE COVER

130 3338358 SEAL-OIL

140 3330290 KBA SEAL OIL
150 3331698 O RING - 170
160 3338330 O-RING

170 3338351
180 3338348

GASKET-PUMP COVER
GASKET-OIL PUMP

190 3331828 GASKET- 030
200 --XXX-- NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
210 3338374 GASKET

220 3334298
230 3334297
240 3338380
250 3339010
260 3338343

SEAL-SPEED CONT PLATE ASSY KBA 2203 EMIS
GASKET-SPEED CONT PLT KBA2203 EMIS COMP
O-RING

GASKET, WATER PUMP

GASKET-HOUR METER

AlalaAalalala2a2aININI=2IDNNDIDND_AlAlmAAAfa 22NN~

270 --XXX-- NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
280 --XXX-- NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
290 3338376 GASKET
300 3331569 GASKET-150
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 179

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE - RADIATOR AND SENDERS

20

30
26 ' H 10

23

Qe ® M
4

Page 180 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE - RADIATOR AND SENDERS

ITEM PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 3300387 1 SENDER-OIL PRESSURE 0-80 PSI
2 3300464 2 ISOLATOR - RUBBER, 1.24 DIAMx1.25 LG
3 3301441 1 SENDER-TEMP A12,A15,& KUBOTA
4 3301720 1 FTG-90 EL 1/8 FPT
5 3303255 4 CLAMP-HOSE 1 3/4 NOM.
6 3305640 1 FTG-NIPPLE 1/8BPT-1/8NPT BRASS
7 3307918 1 MNT-ENG-REAR INNER KBA PNTD
8 3315505 1 MNT-ENGINE KBA INNER
9 3332458 1 RAD/OIL COOLER, 10X, AL
10 3334426 1 ISOLATOR-RAD MOUNT 5/16-18
11 3334427 1 MOUNT - RAD UPPER KBA
12 3334429 1 MOUNT-RAD LOWER KBA 2203
13 3334994 1 WELD-ENGINE PAN, GM 1.6L, ARMA
14 3335591 1 MNT-BTM RAD, V2203 DSL
15 3337999 1 SHROUD-RAD. 10X
16 3341811 1 PAD-RADIATOR MOUNT 5550
17 3350282 2 HOSE-UPPER H25-4 CORE
18 3400019 2 SCR-HEX 1/2-13 X 2.50 ZP
19 711250 2 SCR-HEX 3/8 -16X1.25 ZP
20 711228 2 BOLT-HH 5/16-18X3/4
21 711206 4 SCREW-HHM 1/4-20 X .875 LG ZP
22 3400065 2 NUT-HEX 1/2-13 ZP
23 3400070 2 NUT-HEX 5/16-18 ZP
24 711376 2 NUT-HEX 1/2-13 ES ZP
25 711380 2 NUT-HEX 3/8-16 ES ZP
26 711506 4 WASHER 5/16 ID .688 OD X .065 THK
27 711505 8 WASHER 1/4 ID .63 OD X .065 THK
28 3400091 4 WASHER-FENDER 1/2 ZP
29 3400098 6 WSR-LOCK 1/2, ZP
30 711545 2 WSR-LOCK 5/16, ZP
31 711544 4 WASHER-LOCK 1/4 SPLIT ZP
32 3400256 1 FTG-PIPE PLUG 1/4 MPT
33 3400278 4 WASHER-FENDER 3/8 ZP
34 3400296 2 SCR-HEX M12 X 1.25 X 30 MM, ZP
35 3401663 2 SCR-HEX M14-1.5 X 30 MM ZP

Armadillo 10X Sweeper P§# 4100046 Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 181




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE - MOUNTS AND HOSE RETAINER

"/‘\\. . / ‘I > 'T’ <y /

Page 182 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE - MOUNTS AND HOSE RETAINER
ITEM PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 3300464 2 ISOLATOR - RUBBER, 1.24 DIAMx1.25 LG
2 3305251 1 FTG-OIL PAN DRAIN KUBOTA
3 3307829 1 FTG-HOSE BARB 1/2 X 3/8 MPT
4 3307830 1 FTG-CAP 3/8 FPT
5 3307919 1 MNT-ENG-REAR OUTER KBA PNTD
6 3307935 1 BRKT-HOSE RETAIN KBA DSL PNTD
7 3307955 1 MNT-FUEL FILTER KBA DSL PNTD
8 3315501 1 MNT-ENGINE KBA OUTER
9 3315508 1 MNT-HOSE RETAINER BRKT
10 3333302 1 WELD - HOSE RETAINER SW/A
11 3333303 1 COVER - HOSE RETAINER SHORT
12 3334083 1 BRKT-THROTTLE CABLE KBA 2203
13 3334994 1 WELD-ENGINE PAN, GM 1.6L, ARMA
14 3337544 1 LATCH - ENGINE SWING
15 3400019 1 SCR-HEX 1/2-13 X 2.50 ZP
16 3400020 1 SCR-HEX,1/2-13 X 2.00 ZP
17 711250 2 SCR-HEX 3/8 -16X1.25 ZP
18 713002 4 SCR-HEX 1/4-20X.75 ZP
19 711376 2 NUT-HEX 1/2-13 ES ZP
20 711380 2 NUT-HEX 3/8-16 ES ZP
21 711373 8 NUT-HEX 1/4-20 ES ZP
22 3400086 11 WASHER-FLAT 1/2 STANDARD ZP
23 712301 2 WASHER 3/8 ID .81 OD X .065 THK
24 711519 2 WASHER 1/4 ID 1.0 OD X .074 THK
25 3400091 2 WASHER-FENDER 1/2 ZP
26 3400098 7 WSR-LOCK 1/2, ZP
27 3400296 5 SCR-HEX M12 X 1.25 X 30 MM, ZP
28 3400433 4 SCR-HEX,1/4-20X2.50 ZP
29 3400999 2 CLAMP- P TYPE 1 DIA, ZP VINYL COATED
30 3401663 2 SCR-HEX M14-1.5 X 30 MM ZP
31 3500135 1 HOSE-1/2 ID EEC-PCV
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 183

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



®
7}
0
0
;
S
Q

S
]
5
-
)
¢
S
Q
&
~

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE - AIR AND EXHAUST

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

eeper PB# 4100046 Rev L 02/24

2WEED

Armadillo 10X S

Page 184



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE - AIR AND EXHAUST
ITEM PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 3044112 4 CLAMP - HOSE, DIA. 2.5" SS
2 3300459 2 BAND-MTG AIR CLEANER PNTD BLK
3 3303031 1 AIR CLNR - HEAVY DUTY
- 3302842 1 ELEMENT-AIR CLNR/METAL (NOT SHOWN)
- 3302597 1 ELEMENT-AIR CLNR/METAL SAFETY (NOT SHOWN)
4 3315500 1 MNT-AIR CLEANER HAYES
5 3315676 2 HOSE-AIR INTAKE MANIF. ARMA
6 3321178 1 ENGINE PAN, GM 1.6L
7 3331507 4 BOLT-060
8 3332122 1 GASKET, MUFFLER
9 3335989 2 CLAMP-EXHAUST UNIVERSAL 2-1/8" DIA (SP)
10 3338212 1 TAILPIPE - 10X 2" DIA
11 3338422 1 MANIFOLD,EXHAUST
12 3338423 1 GASKET,EX-MANIFOLD
13 3338424 1 GASKET,EX-MANIFOLD
14 3338431 1 WDT-EXHAUST PIPE
15 3338432 1 MUFFLER
16 3338433 1 MUFFLER BRKT
17 3350248 1 TUBE-AIR INTAKE 10X
18 713042 2 SCREW-HHM 3/8-16 X 1.0 LG ZP
19 711228 4 BOLT-HH 5/16-18X3/4
20 3400070 4 NUT-HEX 5/16-18 ZP
21 3400086 2 WASHER-FLAT 1/2 STANDARD ZP
22 712301 2 WASHER 3/8 ID .81 OD X .065 THK
23 711506 4 WASHER 5/16 ID .688 OD X .065 THK
24 3400094 4 WASHER-FLAT 5/8 ZP
25 3400098 6 WSR-LOCK 1/2, ZP
26 711546 6 WASHER-LOCK 3/8 SPLIT ZP
27 711545 4 WSR-LOCK 5/16, ZP
28 3400296 6 SCR-HEX M12 X 1.25 X 30 MM, ZP
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 185

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE - FUSE PANEL

Q
0
—[ o
o 0 =
(
3
o Q
9 8 o e I
o ® o :
\ ) © o°
®
Page 186 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE - FUSE PANEL

ITEM PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 3336080 1 ASSY-FUSE BOX COMPLETE
2 3342109 2 [SPACER
3 711545 2 |WASHER
4 3401513 2 |BOLT

Armadillo 10X Sweeper P@# 4100046 Rev L 02/24

Page 187

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE - FUSE BOX DETAIL

Page 188 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE - FUSE BOX DETAIL
ITEM PART NO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 3335664 1 KIT-PANEL W/WIRING HARNESS (Includes Items 8-11)
2 3336073 1 WELD-FUSE BOX
3 3336077 1 PLT-COVER FUSE BOX
4 3336079 1 FTG-CONDUIT 1” FLEX CONNECTOR
5 711503 4  |WASHER-FLAT #10 ZP
6 711350 4  INUT-HEX JAM #10-32 ES ZP
7 3500246 | 2.375 |GASKET-OPEN CELL, 1/8x3/4
8 3334051 1 BREAKER-40 AMP DIESEL
9 3334052 1 BREAKER-30 AMP DIESEL
10 3335329 2 |FUSE - 10 AMP
11 3344053 2  |RELAY-SPDT DIESEL
12 3342910 2 |BOOT-INSULATOR-RED FOR CIRCUIT BREAKER
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 189

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE - HYDRAULIC PUMP DETAIL

Page 190 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE - HYDRAULIC PUMP DETAIL

ITEM | PART NO. | REQ'D |DESCRIPTION

1 3300526 8 BUMPER-RUBBER 1/4 ID X 1/8 THK

2 3300543 4 SPRING-FWD/REV RETURN

3 3301507 1 COUPLING-RUBBER, DIR CONTROL

4 3301544 1 WELD-DISC FWD/REV

5 3303711 1 O RING-STATIC SEAL 3.239 ID

6 3303918 2 SPACER-FWD/REV BRACKET

7 3307219 1 PLT-DIRECTIONAL CONT PLTD

8 3321397 1 PUMP-HYDRAULIC AUX W/FLOW DIVIDER

- 3321399 1 KIT-SEAL AUX PUMP

9 3335072 1 PUMP-PISTON, VARIABLE, 1.44 CI

- 3344553 1 SEAL REPAIR KIT FOR MAIN PUMP

10 3335200 1 PLT - FWD/REV SPRING MNT V1505

11 3335301 1 BRACKET - FWD/REV . 9X

12 3335709 1 FTG-45° 1-1/16-12 X 1/2”, STR#12-JIC37°#8

13 3341130 1 FTG-90 3/4-16 TO #6

14 3342204 1 FTG-GAUGE PORT

15 3342205 1 COUPLING-TEST 4 MALE 0-ROMG (7/16-20)

16 3400009 2 SCR-CAR,5/16-18X1.00

17 3400027 1 SCR-HEX,3/8-16X1.75

18 713044 2 SCR-HEX,3/8-16x1.50

19 711250 2 SCR-HEX, 3/8-16x1.25

20 3400033 2 SCR-HEX,5/16-18X1.50

21 711322 2 NUT-HEX 5/16-24

22 711380 1 NUT-HEX 3/8-16 ES

23 711374 6 NUT-HEX 5/16-18 ES

24 711373 3 NUT-HEX 1/4-20 ES

25 711546 2 WASHER-LOCK 3/8 SPLIT

26 713005 2 SCR-HEX,1/4-20x1.50

27 3400150 1 FTG-STR 3/4-16 TO #4

28 3400154 1 FTG-90 3/4-16 TO #8

29 3400156 1 FTG-90 1 5/16-12 TO #16

30 3400157 1 FTG-45° 3/4-16 TO #8
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 191

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
2203 KUBOTA ENGINE - HYDRAULIC PUMP DETAIL (CONTINUED)

Page 192 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

2203 KUBOTA ENGINE - HYDRAULIC PUMP DETAIL (CONTINUED)

ITEM PART NO. | REQ'D |DESCRIPTION
31 3400158 1 FTG-45° 7/8-14 TO #8
32 3400167 1 FTG-ADAPTER 1 1/6-12 EXT
33 3400173 1 SCR-HEX,1/4-20X1.75
34 3400221 2 SCR-HEX,5/16-24X1.00
35 3400231 2 SCR-HEX,5/16-18X2.0
36 3400233 4 WASHER-FENDER 5/16 1.00 OD
37 3400248 1 FTG-SWIVEL 45 ELL #4JIC 1/4
38 3400385 2 WASHER-CONICAL SPRING 3/8

Armadillo 10X Sweeper P@# 4100046 Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 193




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE KUBOTA V1505 DIESEL, WG1605 GAS & LPG - HYDRAULIC PUMP DETAIL

Page 194 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE KUBOTA V1505 DIESEL - HYDRAULIC PUMP DETAIL
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 70-516-16 2 | BLT-CARR 5/16-18 X 1 ZINC
2 675500 1 |FTG-STR ELBOW -10 ORFS TO -12 SAE
3 675502 1 |FTG-45 DEG STR ELBOW -12 ORFS TO -12 SAE
4 675505 1 |FTG-STR THD CONNECTR -16 ORFS TO -16 SAE
5 675512 1 |FTG-STR THD ELBOW -4 ORFS TO -8 SAE
6 675520 1 |FTG-STR THD ELBOW -6 ORFS TO -8 SAE
7 675527 1 |FTG-45 DEG STR THREAD ELBOW -8 ORFS TO
8 675528 1 |FTG-STR THD ELBOW -8 ORFS TO -10 SAE
9 711373 3 |NUT-NYLOC 1/4-20
10 711374 6 |NUT-NYLOC 5/16-18
11 711380 1 NUT-NYLOC 3/8-16
12 713043 4 | BLT-HH 3/8-16 X 1.25 #5
13 3300526 8 |BUMPER-RUBBER 1/4 ID X 1/8 THK
14 3300543 6 |SPRING-FWD/REV RETURN
15 3301507 1 | COUPLING-RUBBER, DIR CONTROL
16 3301544 1 |DISC FWD/REV ZP
17 3303711 1 | ORING-STATIC SEAL 3.239 ID
18 3303918 2 | SPACER-FWD/REV BRACKET ZP
19 3307219 1 | PLATE-DIRECTIONAL CONT PLTD SW/A
20 3321397 1 | PUMP-AUX HYDRAULIC (9XR, 9XD,10X,AM9D)
21 3335072 1 | PUMP-PISTON, VARIABLE, 1.44 CIR, PROPEL
22 3335200 1 | PLATE- FWD/REV SPRING MNT V1505
23 3335301 1 | BRKT-FWD/REV ZP. 9X
24 3400027 1 | SCR-HEX,3/8-16X1.75 ZP
25 3400033 4 | SCR-HEX,5/16-18X1.50 ZP
26 711322 2 |NUT-HEX 5/16-24 ZP
27 711505 4 | WASHER-FLAT 1/4 STANDARD ZP
28 3400173 3 | SCR-HH, 1/4-20X1.75, PART THRD, GR 5, ZP
29 3400221 2 | SCR-HH, 5/16-24X1.00 GR 5, ZP
30 3400385 4 | WASHER-CONICAL SPRING 3/8
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 195

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 LPG - AIR CLEANER DETAIL

ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 LPG - AIR CLEANER DETAIL
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 620662 1 COUPLER NECK, THROTTLE BODY - 9X LP
2 690195 1 INDUCTION HOSE, ENGINE SIDE - 9X LP
3 620657 1 COUPLER, REDUCER, 2.5 TO 2.25 - 9X LP
4 690197 1 TUBE, INDUCTION - 9X LP
5 690198 1 HOSE, CRANK CASE VENT - 9X GAS/LP
6 690199 1 INDUCTION HOSE, AIR CLEANER SIDE - 9X
7 829129 2 CLAMP-HOSE WORM-DRV8-22MM HOSE DIA. 5/16
8 3044112 4 CLAMP-HOSE, SS, 2.50 MAX WORM
9 3303991 1 INDICATOR-AIR CLEANER RESTRICTION
10 3303031 1 AIR CLNR- HEAVY DUTY; CAP, MOUNT, HOUSING
Page 196 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS - AIR CLEANER DETAIL

THIS END TO
THROTTLE BODY

ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS - AIR CLEANER DETAIL
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 690195 1 INDUCTION HOSE, ENGINE SIDE - 9X LP
620657 2 COUPLER, REDUCER, 2.5 TO 2.25-9X LP
3 690197 1 TUBE, INDUCTION - 9X LP
4 690198 1 HOSE, CRANK CASE VENT - 9X GAS/LP
5 690199 1 INDUCTION HOSE, AIR CLEANER SIDE - 9X
6 690223 1 TUBE, INDUCTION, UPPER
7 690224 1 INDUCTION HOSE, UPPER
8 829129 2 CLAMP-HOSE WORM-DRV8-22MM HOSE DIA. 5/16
9 3044112 6 CLAMP-HOSE, SS, 2.50 MAX WORM
10 3303031 1 AIR CLNR- HEAVY DUTY; CAP, MOUNT, HOUSING
11 3303991 1 INDICATOR-AIR CLEANER RESTRICTION
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 197

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS & LPG ENGINE ASSEMBLY

IN THEIR SPECIFIC LOCATIONS

——THESE TWO BOLTS MUST 6O

DETAIL A

_
LS
Y

/l(!«

s T

Al 1
N | TSP

Val

SEE DETAIL A

Page 198 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS & LPG ENGINE ASSEMBLY
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 600363 2 |WASHER-FLAT .39 X 1.12 X .1 ZP
2 600820 1 | SCR-HH M8-1.25 X 45 ZP CLASS 8.8
3 600918 1 | SCR-HH M8-1.25 X 35 ZP CLASS 8.8
4 600959 2 |WASHER-LOCK M8 ZINC SPLIT
5 690020 1 | LOWER RADIATOR HOSE, AM9D
6 690161 1 | BRKT, RADIATOR UPPER - 9X LP/GAS
7 690125 1 |RADIATOR-OIL COOLER, LP/GAS/DSL
8 690204 1 | GROUP, AIR CLEANER - 9X
9 711374 2 |[NUT-NYLOC 5/16-18 ZP
10 711380 2 |NUT-NYLOC 3/8-16 ZP
11 713027 4 | SCR-HH 5/16-18 X 1 ZP GR 5
12 713043 2 | SCR-HH 3/8-16 X 1.25 ZP GR 5
13 731382 2 | SCR-FHSCS M6-1.00 X 20 ZP
14 3300465 2 | ISOLATOR-RUBBER (.375IDx.810D)
15 3303255 4 | CLAMP-HOSE 1.75 DIA NOMINAL
16 3316981 2 | NUT-PUSH RETAINER 3/8 BOLT, 25/32 OD ZP
17 3332643 1 |HOSE-RAD UPPER 1505 (COOLER)
18 3338792 1 |ASSY-HYDRAULIC PUMPS ARMA, 10X
690176 1 |ENGINE, BASE - 9X LP
19 690221 1 |ENGINE, RAW, WG1605, GASOLINE - 9X
20 3400007 2 |BLT-CARR 3/8-16 X 1.25 ZP
21 3400233 2 | WASHER-FENDER 5/16 X 1.00 ZP
22 3400278 2 | WASHER-FENDER 3/8 X 1.25 ZP
23 3400385 2 | WASHER-CONICAL SPRING 3/8
24 12040044 2 |NUT-NYLOC M6 X 1.0 ZP CLASS 6
25 12347027 2 |WASHER-FLAT M6.6 X 22 X 2 ZP
26 3318752 1 |RSRVR-COOLANT OVRFLW
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 199

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS & LPG - MOUNTS-EXHAUST SIDE

s

o

]
ey
|‘_i}

EXHAUST SIDE

ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS & LPG - MOUNTS-EXHAUST SIDE
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 690030 2 SPACER, ENGINE MOUNT
2 690162 1 BRACKET, CAT CONV. SUPPORT
3 690163 1 BRACKET, CAT CONV. OUTER
4 690165 1 MOUNT - FOOT LEFT REAR
5 690166 1 MOUNT - FOOT LEFT FRONT
9 690175 4 ISOLATOR - ENGINE MOUNT
Page 200 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS & LPG - MOUNTS-INTAKE SIDE

INTAKE 31DE

ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS & LPG - MOUNTS-INTAKE SIDE

ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION

1 690030 2 SPACER, ENGINE MOUNT

2 690162 1 BRACKET, CAT CONV. SUPPORT

6 690167 1 MOUNT - FOOT RIGHT REAR

7 690168 1 MOUNT - FOOT RIGHT FRONT

9 690175 4 ISOLATOR, ENGINE MOUNT

11 690177 1 BRACKET-HOSE HOLDER - REAR

15 3333301P 1 BRACKET - HOSE RETAINER

16 3334994M 1 ENGINE PAN

17 690176 1 ENGINE - LPG

690221 1 ENGINE - GAS

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 201

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS & LPG - MOUNTING FASTENER DETAIL

=
~——(2)
M 1)
\\\—SEE DETAIL A

: = . R
@ T / @Y
' /S

Catl DETAIL A i
3 DETAIL B

ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS & LPG - MOUNTING FASTENER DETAIL
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION

1 600945 16 [ LOCKWASHER M10

2 620082 6 BOLT M10 1.25 x .25 HH STL ZP (CLEAR)

14 713038 6 M10 - 1.25 x 30mm HHCS

15 713534 4 BOLT-HH 7/16 - 14 x 2.5 GRADE 5 ZINC

18 3400091 8 WASHER FENDER 1/2 ZP

20 3401429 4 NUT - 7/16 - 14 ES ZPBRACKET-HOSE RETAINER

Page 202 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS & LPG - MOUNTING FASTENER DETAIL

CETEIL ©

SCALE 0.430

SHOW MG OR|ERTATICN OF FAN HARCWERE
0% |WTAKE SIDE OF EMGIME.

ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS & LPG - MOUNTING FASTENER DETAIL
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
2 620082 6 BOLT M10 1.25 x .25 HH STL ZP (CLEAR)
14 713038 6 M10 - 1.25 x 30mm HHCS
15 713534 4 BOLT-HH 7/16 - 14 x 2.5 GRADE 5 ZINC
16 713535 4 HHCS M10 - 1.25 x 35mm GR 8.8 ZINC
18 3400091 8 WASHER FENDER 1/2 ZP
20 3401429 4 NUT - 7/16 - 14 ES ZPBRACKET-HOSE RETAINER
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 203

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS & LPG - MOUNTING AIR CLEANER BRACKET

WTE |
IHSTALL ®IRE HASNESS GROUNDING LiG N
BETWEEW THE TWO_EASHERS

A

OFT&ll 0

ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS & LPG - MOUNTING AIR CLEANER BRACKET
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
10 690173 4 BRKT, AIR CLEANER - 9X LP/GAS
17 717024 2 SCR-HH M8-1.25 X 20 ZP GRADE 8.8
19 3400273 1 WASHER-INT LOCK 5/16 ZP
21 12310041 2 WASHER-FLAT M8.4 X 16 X 1.6 ZP

Page 204 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS & LPG - RADIATOR MOUNTS

ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS & LPG - RADIATOR MOUNTS
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION

3 711380 6 NUT-NYLOC 3/8-16 ZP

730528 2 WASHER-FENDER M12 X 37 SS
7 3316981 4 NUT-PUSH RETAINER 3/8 BOLT, 25/32 OD ZP
8 3344110 2 ISOLATOR-BONDED BUSHING BOTT RAD
9 3400007 4 BLT-CARR 3/8-16 X 1.25 ZP
12 3400278 8 WASHER-FENDER 3/8 X 1.25 ZP
13 3336634 1 PLATE- RADIATOR MNT
14 690124 1 PLATE BASE - RADIATOR MNT
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 205

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS & LPG - RADIATOR

Page 206 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS & LPG - RADIATOR
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 690125 1 RADIATOR-OIL COOLER, LP/GAS/DSL
2 690150 1 ASSY, FAN SHROUD, DSL/LP/GAS
3 690824 1 MOUNT, COOLANT OVERFLOW - 9X/10X LP/GAS
4 713001 3 SCR-HH 1/4-20 X .62 GR 5 ZP
5 713002 3 SCR-HH 1/4-20 X .75 ZP 5
6 713527 1 CLAMP - WIRE & TUBE .500 DIA STEEL
7 600884 2 SPACER .40 BORE 1.250D 454 T
8 3336629 1 PLATE- RADIATOR MNT, LH
9 711505 5 WASHER-FLAT 1/4 ZP
10 711544 5 WASHER-LOCK 1/4 SPLIT ZP
11 711281 2 BLT-CARR 3/8-16 X 3 ZP
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 207

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS & LPG - EXHAUST DETAIL

T
-
1
=
SEE 1 one D)

SEE DETAIL ,_\/
/
!

E EE ENGINE & MOUNTS GROUP
SEE DETAIL

SEE DETRIL €

®

SCALE 0,650
Page 208 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 GAS & LPG - EXHAUST DETAIL

ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION

1 600919 4 SCR-HH M8-1.25 X 40 ZP CLASS 8.8

2 600934 4 NUT-FLANGE WIZZ M8-1.25 ZP

3 600947 2 WASHER-WAVE .313 ID x .69 OD x .031 THIC

4 600950 2 WASHER-FLAT M12 ZP

5 600959 4 WASHER-LOCK M8 ZINC SPLIT

6 690189 1 PIPE, EXHAUST, PRE-CAT - 9XLP/GAS

7 690190 1 GASKET, CATALYST, 4 BOLT - 9X LP/GAS

8 690191 1 CATALYTIC CONVERTER, 9X LP-GAS

9 690192 1 PIPE, EXHAUST, POST CAT - 9X LP/GAS

10 690193 1 HEAT SHIELD, CAT. CONVERTER - 9XLP/GAS

11 717013 4 NUT-HEX M8 X 1.25 ZINC

12 730667 2 SCR-HH M12-1.75 X 45 ZP CLASS 8.8

13 748476 2 SENSOR, OXYGEN - 9X LP/GAS

14 3345028 1 GASKET-CAT 1605 INLET

15 3345082 1 GASKET, FLANGE, EX MANIFOLD, KUBOTA 1605

16 711544 6 WASHER-LOCK 1/4 SPLIT ZP

17 11038072 6 SCR-HH M6-1.0 X 16 ZP CLASS 8.8

18 11038247 4 SCR-HH M8-1.25 X 25 ZP CLASS 8.8

19 12310033 6 WASHER-FLAT M6.4 X 12 X 1.6 ZP

20 12310041 8 WASHER-FLAT M8.4 X 16 X 1.6 ZP
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 209

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 LPG - INLET MANIFOLD

i 17
et EG526-007-10

Page 210 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ENGINE KUBOTA WG1605 LPG - INLET MANIFOLD
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
10 3344873 1 COMP. INLET MANIFOLD
30 3345281 1 BREATHER TUBE JOINT
40 3331604 1 CUP TYPE PLUG
50 3344874 1 TMAP SENSOR
55 3345282 1 O RING
60 3345283 2 FLANGE BOLT
70 3345284 1 BRACKET
80 3345285 2 FLANGE BOLT
90 3344875 1 COMP. THROTTLE BODY
100 3344876 1 THROTTLE GASKET
110 3345286 1 ADAPTER
120 3345287 1 O RING
130 3345288 1 SPACER
140 3345289 4 HEX-SOC-HD BOLT
150 3344877 1 ASSY - MIXER
155 3345290 1 MIXER SEALING RUBBER
160 3345291 2 PLUG
170 3345292 4 SOCKET HEAD BOLT
180 3344878 1 ASSY - (DEPR) REGULATOR
185 3345293 1 D-EPR, 1, SEALING RUBBER
186 3345294 1 D-EPR, 2, SEALING RUBBER
187 3345295 1 D-EPR, 3, SEALING RUBBER
190 3345296 4 SOCKET HEAD BOLT
200 3345297 1 INLET FLANGE
210 3345298 4 PAN HEAD SEMS SCREW
220 3344879 1 INLET GASKET
230 3345299 6 SEMS BOLT
240 3345300 2 STUD BOLT
250 3338381 2 FLANGE NUT
260 3345301 2 RUBBER
265 3345302 1 FUSE BOX PLATE
270 3338381 2 FLANGE NUT
280 3345303 4 HARNESS 1 BRACKET
290 3345194 4 FLANGE BOLT
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 211

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

VAPORIZER TO LPG TANK CONNECTIONS

v """'nr TIEY [} \
G2y TTITTRYIANARY

Page 212 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

VAPORIZER TO LPG TANK CONNECTIONS
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 3344890 1 REGULATOR ASSY, KUBOTA 1605(VAPORIZR)
2 3344892 1 VALVE LOCKOFF
3 603012 2 | CONNECTOR, LP REGULATOR
4 620653 48 in |HOSE, COOLANT, 5/8 IN ID, RAW
5 690274 2 HOSE CLAMP (BK-5051212) NAPA
6 730690 1 4" HOSE PROTECTOR
7 210466 48 in | CONDUIT- SPLIT .875 ID
8 600908 1 FTG-ELBOW 45 FLARE 3/8 TUBE X 1/4 NPT BR
9 3335376 2 HOSE - 5/16 LP 90.0 SAE 45 ST#6 ST#6
10 620238 1 FTG-ELBOW 90 ST 1/4 FPT X 1/4 FPT BRASS
PARTS BELOW NOT SHOWN
** 3316511 1 FITTING, BULKHEAD ASSEMBLY
*x 3400862 1 VALVE-LP RELIEF
*x 3307934 1 MNT-LPG SAFETY VALVE PNTD
* 3335376 1 HOSE - 5/16 LP 90.0 SAE 45 ST#6 ST#6 (TO LPG TANK)
* 3400860 1 FTG-LP TANK CONNECT (TO LPG TANK)
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 213

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

D1803 KUBOTA ENGINE PARTS BREAKDOWN (US MODEL)
D1803 ENGINE ASSEMBLY

14)75)79/61,59/55
17

OUTSIDE VIEW
HOSE RACK NOT SHOWN
FOR CLARITY
Page 214 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

63/64)76)46
35

LY

I

®
OOO, ;
Oo o / ;“_'
11 ) | @
B G 26070

595 In rﬁd@@@@@e

7076(37/13 19)74/69;
10/56(50/67/39/77/73

=g

}
[j j :
b
=

INSIDE VIEW
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 215

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



S A \.A\ .,,%,w /Hw///

INGE
7o & ,\

/ﬂ“ @
REERENTY &

®Sn
N
Q3
Qs
o
Q,

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

weeper PB# 4100046 Rev L 02/24

A

Armadillo 10X S

Page 216



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24 Page 217
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

D1803 ENGINE ASSEMBLY BOM
ITEM PART NO. REQ’D | DESCRIPTION
1 600363 2 WASHER-FLAT .39 X 1.12 X .1 ZP
2 600940 7 WASHER-FENDER M8 X 24 ZP
3 600956 4 SCR-HH M12-1.75 X 25 ZP CLASS 8.8
4 620082 1 SCR-HH M10-1.25 X 25 ZP CLASS 8.8
5 650034 1 ENGINE PAN, 10X, D1803 KUBOTA
6 650038 1 ASSY-ENGINE PIVOT, 10X, D1803 KUBOTA
7 650039 1 WELDMENT, BTM RAD SUPPORT, D1803 KUBOTA
8 650041 1 MOUNT, INNER REAR 10X KUBOTA D1803
9 650042 1 MOUNT, OUTER REAR 10X KUBOTA D1803
10 650043 1 MOUNT, INNER FRONT 10X KUBOTA D1803
1 650044 1 MOUNT, OUTER FRONT 10X KUBOTA D1803
12 650049 2 SPACER, RADIATOR
13 650250 1 BRACE, EXHAUST HANGER
14 650064FL 1 WELDMENT, DOC, EXHAUST
15 650067 1 FORMED TUBE, EXHAUST
16 650073 1 BRKT, AIR CLEANER
17 650101 1 ENGINE,DSL 10X US VERSION (D1803)
18 650112 1 SHROUD-RAD 10X KBA D1803
19 650123 1 WELD - ENG. SWING LATCH STRIKE
20 650132 1 STIFFENER, AIR CLEANER SUPPORT
21 650257 1 ASSY, AIR DIVERTER SUPPORT
22 650138 2 ASSY, 'L' BRACKET
23 650140 1 DIVIDER, AIR FLOW
24 650159 1 BLANKET, KUBOTA D1808, DOC
25 650196 1 BRKT, UPPER RAD BRACE KBA D1803
26 650197 1 BRKT, UPPER ISOLATOR KBA D1803
27 675501 1 FTG-ORFS 45 ELBOW -10 -12 SAE
28 675505 1 FTG-ORFS STR THD -16 -16 SAE
29 675514 1 FTG-ORFS 90 ELBOW SWIVEL NUT -6 -6 SAE
30 675520 1 FTG-ORFS 90 ELBOW -6 -8 SAE
31 675521 1 FTG-ORFS STR THD -6 -8 SAE
32 675523 1 FTG-ORFS 90 ELBOW -8 -8 SAE
33 675527 1 FTG-ORFS 45 ELBOW -8 -8 SAE
34 675528 1 FTG-ORFS 90 ELBOW -8 -10 SAE
35 675537 1 FTG-ORFS 90 ELBOW -8 -12 SAE
36 690500 1 WELDMENT, HOSE RACK
37 711250 2 SCR-HH 3/8-16 X 1.25 ZP GR 5
38 711373 4 NUT-NYLOC 1/4-20 ZP
39 711376 4 NUT-NYLOC 1/2-13 ZP
40 711379 14 NUT-FLANGED WIZZ 5/16-18 ZP
Page 218 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

D1803 ENGINE ASSEMBLY BOM
ITEM PART NO. REQ’D | DESCRIPTION
41 711380 7 NUT-NYLOC 3/8-16 ZP
42 712042 6 SCR-HH 5/16-18 X.62 ZP GR 5 FLANGE
43 713002 4 SCR-HH 1/4-20 X .75 ZP 5
44 713027 3 SCR-HH 5/16-18 X1 ZP GR 5
45 713043 3 SCR-HH 3/8-16 X 1.25 PLAIN GR 5
46 713044 6 SCR-HH 3/8-16 X 1.50 ZP GR 5
47 713616 4 WASHER-FLAT 3/8 EG, HARDENED
48 715808 1 DECAL, BYPASS VALVE, ENGINE
49 717024 2 SCR-HH M8-1.25 X 20 ZP GRADE 8.8
50 730528 8 WASHER-FENDER M12 X 37 SS
51 730717 2 SCR-BHSCS 3/8-16 X 1.00 SS
52 740132 1 INSULATOR (ELECTRICAL)- 1/4-20 INSERT
53 749055 1 HARNESS, MAIN 10X DOMESTIC
54 833638 1 BRASS STUD- 1/4-20 X 1"
55 3044112 5 CLAMP - SCREW 1.5" to 2.5" DIA 201SS
56 3300464 4 ISOLATOR-RUBBER, 1.24 DIAx1.25 LG
57 3300465 2 ISOLATOR-RUBBER (.375ID X .810D)
58 3302917 2 CLAMP-EXHAUST 2"
59 3303255 1 CLAMP - SCREW 1" to 2" DIA 301SS
60 3303711 1 ORING-STATIC SEAL 3.239 ID
61 3312281 25 EXHAUST WRAP, MANIFOLD TUBE
62 3321397 1 PUMP-AUX HYDRAULIC (9XR, 9XD,10X,AM9D)
63 3335072 1 PUMP-PISTON, VARIABLE, 1.44 CIR, PROPEL
64 3335200 1 PLATE- FWD/REV SPRING MNT V1505
65 3337544 1 LATCH - ENGINE SWING
66 3400007 2 BLT-CARR 3/8-16 X 1.25 ZP
67 713005 4 SCR-HH 1/4-20 X 1.50 ZP GR 5 PART THRD
68 3400033 4 SCR-HH 5/16-18 X 1.50 ZP GR 5
69 3400040 2 SCR-HH 1/4-20 X 1.00 ZP GR 5
70 3400068 2 NUT-HEX 3/8-16 ZP GR 5
71 3400071 1 NUT-HEX 1/4-20 ZP GR 5
72 711546 4 WASHER-LOCK 3/8 SPLIT ZP
73 3400296 3 SCR-HH M12X1.25X30 FULL THREAD GR 8.8 ZP
74 3400383 9 WASHER-CONICAL SPRING 1/4
75 3400384 13 WASHER-CONICAL SPRING 5/16
76 3400385 11 WASHER-CONICAL SPRING 3/8
77 3400387 7 WASHER-CONICAL SPRING 1/2
78 11038098 7 SCR-HH M6-1.0 X 20 ZP CLASS 8.8 DIN
79 11038247 4 SCR-HH M8-1.25 X 25 ZP CLASS 8.8
80 650242 1 RADIATOR, 10X-US, DSL

Armadillo 10X Sweeper P§# 4100046 Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 219



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

501200 DIPSTICK AND GUIDE (D1803 ENGINE)

-
i iy
L=y T
'-_ff L?'{(.f - --__; -
Lm N &
| —~T_ T e~
n < .xﬂ.f
; o
{ CE “*?33?
P (os et
| 1Ry
| .t. ".\ :\}f;}" \“:\}‘
PN %
i N " I(-|' o,
b h - \
i - A
e N
~ = B & N
N 3 = .
020 \ N oY Ly
\ 0 . @'\\-:\;; 030

1J802-003-11

501200 DIPSTICK AND GUIDE (D1803 ENGINE)

ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
10 940000 1 GAUGE,ENG. OIL
20 940001 1 GUIDE(GAUGE,OQIL)
30 940002 1 PLUG,OIL GAUGE
Page 220 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

501500 OIL PUMP (D1803 ENGINE)

14043-0058-13

501500 OIL PUMP (D1803 ENGINE)
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION

10 940003 1 ASSY PUMP,OIL

20 940004 1 GASKET,OIL PUMP

30 940005 4 BOLT,SEMS

40 940006 1 GEAR,OIL PUMP DRIVE

50 940007 1 KEY,FEATHER

60 940008 1 NUT

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 221

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



®
7}
0
0
;
S
Q

S
]
5
-
)
¢
S
Q
&
~

502000 CYLINDER HEAD (D1803 ENGINE)

nm
an
o

1J805-003-12

B# 4100046 Rev L 02/24

Sweeper P

Armadillo_ 10X

Page 222

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

502000 CYLINDER HEAD (D1803 ENGINE)

ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION

10 940009 1 HOOK(ENGINE,REAR)

20 940010 1 BOLT,SEMS

30 940011 1 HOOK(ENGINE,FRONT)

40 940012 1 BOLT,STUD

50 940013 1 NUT WITH LOCK WASHER

60 940014 1 HEAD,CYLINDER,COMP

70 940015 9 PLUG,CUP TYPE

80 940016 1 CAP,SEALING

90 3331605 2 PLUG

100 940017 3 GUIDE,VALVE,INLET

110 3338332 3 GUIDE,EXHAUST VALVE

120 940018 3 SEAT,INLET VALVE

130 940019 3 SEAT,EXHAUST VALVE

140 940020 14 BOLT,HEAD(CYLINDER)

150 940021 1 GASKET,CYL.HEAD (1.15mm)
150 940022 1 GASKET,CYL.HEAD (1.20mm)
150 940023 1 GASKET,CYL.HEAD (1.25mm)
150 940024 1 GASKET,CYL.HEAD (1.30mm)
150 940025 1 GASKET,CYL.HEAD (1.35mm)
160 940026 1 PLUG

170 940027 1 WASHER,SEAL

Armadillo 10X Sweeper P§# 4100046 Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 223




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

503000 INLET VALVE AND EXHAUST VALVE (D1803 ENGINE)

Page 224

1/813-009-12
503000 INLET VALVE AND EXHAUST VALVE (D1803 ENGINE)
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
10 940028 3 VALVE,INLET
10 940029 3 VALVE,INLET
20 940030 3 VALVE,EXHAUST
20 940031 3 VALVE,EXHAUST
30 940032 6 SPRING,VALVE
40 940033 6 RETAINER,VALVE SP.
50 940034 6 COLLET,VALVE SPRING
60 940035 6 SEAL(VALVE STEM)
70 940036 6 CAP(VALVE)

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

505000 HEAD COVER (D1803 ENGINE)

1J454-058-11

5
A
ol T (O
| o =l el o
g (:f/fj@
=3

LEDNE

r A
ik
010
1020
1 2
Lg?o
-~ 090

505000 HEAD COVER (D1803 ENGINE)
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
10 940037 1 COVER,HEAD,ASSY
20 940038 1 COVER,BREATHER
30 940039 2 O-RING
40 940040 1 SPACER,COMP (BREATHER)
50 940041 1 PIPE,WATER RETURN
60 940042 4 SCREW,PAN HEAD (PHILLIPS)
70 940043 4 WASHER,SPRING LOCK
80 940044 1 GASKET (COVER,HEAD)
90 940045 8 BOLT
100 940046 1 PLUG,OIL FILLER
110 3338345 1 O RING

Armadillo 10X Sweeper P@# 4100046 Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 225




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

508000 GEAR CASE (D1803 ENGINE)

1J497-042-11

508000 GEAR CASE (D1803 ENGINE)

ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION

10 940047 1 CASE,GEAR,COMP

20 940048 2 PLUG

30 940049 2 PIN, STRAIGHT

40 940050 1 GASKET(GEAR CASE)

50 940051 1 BOLT,FLANGE

60 940052 8 BOLT,SEMS

70 940053 2 BOLT,SEMS

80 940054 4 BOLT,FLANGE

90 940055 1 SPRING

100 940056 1 SEAT,VALVE

110 940057 1 BALL

120 940058 1 FLANGE,WATER RETURN
130 940059 1 GASKET(RETURN FLANGE)
140 940060 3 BOLT,SEMS

150 940046 1 PLUG,OIL FILLER

160 3338345 1 ORING

Page 226 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

508200 OIL FILTER (D1803 ENGINE)

"\
,;le' _},\\? fJ&%

‘#JE—ﬂ :

‘@9, _ﬂ\,/ﬁ “g: \f&m
,\\\ \! g\% \\ '““‘

5

1J802-007-15

508200 OIL FILTER (D1803 ENGINE)

ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
10 3331667 1 FILTER (CARTRIDGE,OIL)
20 940061 1 CONNECTOR
30 940062 1 COLLAR
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 227

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

510500 MAIN BEARING CASE (D1803 ENGINE)

14041-002-16

Page 228 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

510500 MAIN BEARING CASE (D1803 ENGINE)

ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION

10 940063 1 ASSY BRG.CASE,WHEEL

15 940064 1 METAL,CRANKSHAFT (STD SET)

15 940065 1 METAL,CRANKSHAFT (-0.20mm SET)

15 940066 1 METAL,CRANKSHAFT (-0.40mm SET)
20 940067 2 BOLT,BEARING CASE

30 940068 1 GASKET,BEARING CASE

40 940069 1 COVER,BEARING CASE

50 3338357 1 GASKET,CASE COVER

60 940070 8 BOLT,SEMS

70 940071 8 BOLT,SEMS

80 940072 1 SEAL,OIL

90 940073 1 ASSY BRG.CASE,MAIN

95 940064 1 METAL,CRANKSHAFT (STD SET)

95 940065 1 METAL,CRANKSHAFT (-0.20mm SET)

95 940066 1 METAL,CRANKSHAFT (-0.40mm SET)
100 940067 2 BOLT,BEARING CASE

110 940074 1 ASSY BRG.CASE,MAIN

115 940064 1 METAL,CRANKSHAFT (STD SET)

115 940065 1 METAL,CRANKSHAFT (-0.20mm SET)
115 940066 1 METAL,CRANKSHAFT (-0.40mm SET)
120 940067 2 BOLT,BEARING CASE

130 940075 2 BOLT,BEARING CASE

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24 Page 229
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

511000 PISTON AND CRANKSHAFT(D1803 ENGINE)

130 {080
1 180
220~ 200
1210

.' b
| Fig.No.510500 095
S L
1115
10497-000-10
Page 230 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

511000 PISTON AND CRANKSHAFT (D1803 ENGINE)
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
10 940076 3 PISTON(05) STD

10 940077 PISTON(05) + 0.25mm

20 940078 RING,PISTON,ASSY STD

20 940079 ASSY PISTON RING + 0.25mm

30 940080 PISTON PIN

40 940081 CIR CLIP,INTERNAL

50 940082 ROD,CONNECTING,ASSY

60 940083 BUSH,PISTON PIN

70 940084 BOLT,CONNECTING ROD

80 3331688 METAL,CRANKPIN STD

80 940085 METAL(CRANKPIN,02) -0.20mm SET
80 940086 METAL(CRANKPIN,04) -040mm SET
90 940087 CRANKSHAFT,COMP

110 940088 BUSH,CRANKSHAFT

115 940089 PIN,STRAIGHT

120 940090 GEAR,CRANKSHAFT

130 940091 FEATHER KEY

140 940092 OIL SLINGER

150 940093 COLLAR,CRANKSHAFT

160 940094 O RING

170 940095 NUT,CRANKSHAFT

180 940096
180 940097
180 940098
190 940099
200 940100
200 940101
200 940102
210 940103
210 940104
210 940105
220 940106
220 940107
220 940108

METAL,CRANKSHAFT STD
METAL,CRANKSHAFT -0.20mm
METAL,CRANKSHAFT -0.40mm
SEAL,OIL

METAL,SIDE STD

METAL,SIDE +0.20mm
METAL,SIDE +0.40mm
METAL,SIDE STD

METAL,SIDE +0.20mm
METAL,SIDE +0.40mm

KIT METAL,ENGINE STD

KIT METAL,ENGINE -0.20mm
KIT METAL,ENGINE -0.40mm

= =2 =2 ININININININ|m |22 0|0V |WWIO|WIW]|W|W

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24 Page 231
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

512000 CAMSHAFT AND IDLE GEAR SHAFT (D1803 ENGINE)

1J331-013-10

512000 CAMSHAFT AND IDLE GEAR SHAFT (D1803 ENGINE)
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION

10 940109 6 TAPPET
20 940110 6 ROD,PUSH
30 940111 1 ASSY CAMSHAFT
40 940112 1 BALL 1/4
50 940113 1 GEAR,CAMSHAFT
60 940114 1 KEY, FEATHER
70 940115 1 STOPPER(CAMSHAFT)
80 940116 2 BOLT,FLANGE
90 940117 1 GEAR,COMP(IDLE)
100 940118 1 BUSHING(IDLE GEAR)
110 940119 1 COLLAR,IDLE GEAR
120 690278 2 BOLT,FLANGE
130 940120 1 SHAFT,IDLE GEAR
140 940116 3 BOLT,FLANGE
Page 232 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

515000 FLYWHEEL (D1803 ENGINE)

030

1J453-087-12

515000 FLYWHEEL (D1803 ENGINE)
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
10 940121 1 FLYWHEEL,COMP
20 940122 1 GEAR,RING
30 940123 6 BOLT,FLYWHEEL
40 940124 1 HOUSING,FW
50 940125 1 COVER
60 940126 1 PACKING(COVER)
70 940010 2 BOLT,SEMS
80 940127 11 BOLT
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 233

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

521000 INJECTION PUMP (D1803 ENGINE)

050

. 5 FAm, r
TN N
i \ | i ‘
1J813-017-12 L s j
521000 INJECTION PUMP (D1803 ENGINE)
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
10 940128 1 PUMP,ASSY(FUEL)
20 940129 1 BOLT,JOINT
30 940130 1 BOLT,JOINT
40 940131 4 GASKET(PIPE,JOINT)
50 940132 1 O RING
60 940133 3 BOLT,FLANGE
70 940134 1 PIPE
Page 234 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

522000 FUEL CAMSHAFT (D1803 ENGINE)

1J805-006-10

512000 CAMSHAFT AND IDLE GEAR SHAFT (D1803 ENGINE)

ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
10 940135 1 | ASSY CAMSHAFT,FUEL
20 940136 1 | BEARING,BALL
30 940137 1 |GEAR
40 940138 1 | FEATHER KEY
50 940140 1 | WHEEL
60 940141 1 | BEARING(BALL)
70 940142 1 | STOPPER,FUEL C/SHAFT
80 940143 3 |BOLT,SEMS
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 235

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

526500 SUPPLY PUMP (D1803 ENGINE)

A
020 _
t !

[
i

. 0414042

20{ el e

~ | 044 1043

-
!

r
|
O‘IO-}
i
|
t

1JA54-040-14

1J336-507-10

526500 SUPPLY PUMP (D1803 ENGINE)
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
10 940144 1 | PUMPASSY(SUPPLY)
20 940145 1 |BOLTJOINT
30 940146 1 |BOLTJOINT
40 940147 4 | GASKET
41 940148 1 | VALVE,ASSY(SCV)
42 940149 1 | O-RING(SCV,1)
43 940150 1 | O-RING(SCV,2)
44 940151 3 |BOLT(SCV)
50 940152 1 | GASKET,PUMP
60 940153 2 | BOLTFLANGE
70 940154 2 |sTuD
80 940155 2 | NUTFLANGE
90 940157 1 | HOSE,ASSY(FUEL)
110 940159 1 | HOSE,COMP(FUEL)
120 940160 1 | VALVE KIT(SCV)
Page 236 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 Rev L 02/24

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

531000 FUEL FILTER (D1803 ENGINE)

Y

]
o

010

e e e T e T i 0 |

1J802-021-10

531000 FUEL FILTER (D1803 ENGINE)

ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
10 940162 1 FILTER,ASSY(FUEL)
20 940163 1 BASE,FILTER
30 940164 1 O RING
40 940165 1 PLUG
50 940166 1 FILTER(FUEL CARTRIDGE)

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 237

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

532500 SEPARATOR (D1803 ENGINE)

010
1J490-009-10
532500 SEPARATOR (D1803 ENGINE)
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION

10 940167 1 | FILTER,ASSY (W,SEPARATOR)
20 940168 1 | FILTER

30 940169 1 | SWITCH,ASSY

Page 238 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 Rev L 02/24

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

540200 INJECTOR AND GLOW PLUG (D1803 ENGINE)

1J454-035-14

540200 INJECTOR AND GLOW PLUG (D1803 ENGINE)
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
10 940170 1 | TUBE,ASSY(OVER FLOW)
20 940171 1 | CLAMPHOSE
30 940173 3 | INJECTOR,ASSY
35 940174 3 |cLamp
40 940175 3 |ORING
50 940176 3 | PACKING
60 940177 3 |cLamp
70 940178 3 |BOLT,ASSY
80 940179 3 | GLOW PLUG
90 940180 1 | CORD(GLOW PLUG)
100 940181 4 | NUT,FLANGE
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24 Page 239

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

545000 INJECTION PIPE (D1803 ENGINE)

i A 14437-002-10

545000 INJECTION PIPE (D1803 ENGINE)

ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION

10 940182 1 PIPE

20 940183 1 PIPE,INJECTION

30 940184 1 CLAMP,PIPE

40 940185 1 CLAMP,PIPE

50 940186 1 SCREW,SEMS(PAN HEAD)
60 940187 1 PIPE,INJECTION

70 940188 1 PIPE,INJECTION

80 940184 1 CLAMP,PIPE

90 940185 1 CLAMP,PIPE

100 940186 1 SCREW,SEMS(PAN HEAD)

Page 240 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

547100 FUEL PUMP (D1803 ENGINE)

010

17553-014-22

547100 FUEL PUMP (D1803 ENGINE)
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION

10 940189 1 ASSY PUMP,FUEL
10 940190 1 PUMP,FUEL
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 241

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

548000 COMMON RAIL (D1803 ENGINE)

14813-022-11

548000 COMMON RAIL (D1803 ENGINE)
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
10 940191 1 | PIPE,COMP(WATER OVER FLOW)
20 940192 1 | BOLT,CONNECTING
30 940147 2 | GASKET
40 940193 1 |RAILASSY
50 940194 2 | BOLTFLANGE
60 940116 1 | BOLT,FLANGE
Page 242 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

550000 ALTERNATOR AND PULLEY (D1803 ENGINE)

1J487-033- 1

550000 ALTERNATOR AND PULLEY (D1803 ENGINE)
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
10 940195 1 ALTERNATOR(60A)
20 940196 1 STAY,DYNAMO
30 940197 1 BOLT,FLANGE
40 940198 1 BOLT,W SEMS(LARGE WASHER)
50 940199 1 HEX.NUT
60 940200 1 WASHER,SPRING LOCK
70 940201 1 PULLEY,FAN DRIVE
80 940114 1 KEY, FEATHER
90 940202 1 BELT,COG
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 243

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

551000 ALTERNATOR COMPONENTS

> y \ 1N L e /

19077-117-12

Page 244 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

551000 ALTERNATOR COMPONENTS (D1803 ENGINE)
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION

10 940195 1 ALTERNATOR(60A)

20 940203 PULLEY, ALTERNATOR
30 940204 NUT

40 940205 FRAME,DRIVE END

50 940206 BEARING BALL

60 940207 PLATE, RETAINER

70 940208 SCREW, ROUND HEAD
80 940209 BOLT, THROUGH

90 940210 ROTOR

100 940211 COVER, BEARING

110 940212 BEARING BALL

120 940213 FRAME,END

130 940214 HOLDER

140 940215 HOLDER BRUSH

170 940216 ASSY REGULATOR

180 940217
190 940218

SCREW, ROUND HEAD
SCREW, ROUND HEAD

Ala a2 (NNDINIWIRO A2

200 940219 BOLT
210 940220 SCREW, ROUND HEAD
220 940221 BOLT
230 940222 COVER,END
240 940223 BUSH,INSULATION
250 940224 NUT
260 940225 NUT
270 940226 CLAMP CORD
280 940227 COLLAR
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 245

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

556000 OIL SWITCH AND THERMOMETER (D1803 ENGINE)

7T <
.(\ H%»S%fi%\\

et S, _‘!\‘J\@} S
[

By

T
| -
T S

1J497-018-11

556000 OIL SWITCH AND THERMOMETER (D1803 ENGINE)
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
10 940259 1 SENSOR
20 940133 1 BOLT,FLANGE
30 940260 1 SENSOR
40 940133 1 BOLT,FLANGE
50 940261 1 SENSOR,BOOST
60 940262 1 BOLT,FLANGE
70 940263 1 ADAPTER(SWITCH,OIL)
80 603000 1 SENSOR,WATER TEMP.
90 940264 1 O RING
100 940265 1 SWITCH,OIL
Page 246 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



554000 STARTER (D1803 ENGINE)

PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

1456-043-12

554000 STARTER (D1803 ENGINE)

ITEM | PARTNO. | REQ'D | DESCRIPTION

10 940228 1 | ASSY STARTER

20 940229 1 BOLT,STUD

30 940230 1 BOLT,SEMS

40 940231 1 NUT,FLANGE

60 940232 1 HEX.NUT

70 940233 1 | WASHER,SPRING LOCK

Armadillo 10X Sweeper P@# 4100046 Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 247



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

555000 STARTER COMPONENTS (D1803 ENGINE)

19077-117-12

Page 248 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

555000 STARTER COMPONENTS (D1803 ENGINE)
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
10 940228 1 ASSY STARTER
20 940234 1 YOKE
25 940235 2 KIT BRUSH
30 940236 1 ARMATURE
40 940237 1 BEARING
50 940238 1 BEARING
60 940239 1 CLUTCH,OVER RUNNING
70 940240 5 ROLLER
80 940241 1 RETAINER
90 940242 1 GEAR
100 940243 1 GEAR
110 940244 1 FRAME,DRIVE END
120 940245 1 FRAME,END
130 940246 1 HOLDER,BRUSH
140 940247 4 SPRING
150 940248 1 ASSY SWITCH,MAGNETIC
160 940249 2 SCREW
170 940250 2 SCREW
180 940251 2 BOLT, THROUGH
190 940252 1 BALL
200 940253 1 SPRING
210 940254 2 O RING
220 940255 1 PIPE,DRAIN
230 940256 1 NUT,HEXAGON
240 940257 1 NUT,HEXAGON
250 940258 1 ASSY WIRE,CONNECTING

Armadillo 10X Sweeper P§# 4100046 Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 249




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

557500 INJECTOR HARNESS (D1803 ENGINE)

14497-003- 11

557500 INJECTOR HARNESS (D1803 ENGINE)
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
10 940267 1 HARNESS,WIRE,ASSY

1J497-016- 10

558000 ELECTRICAL WIRING (D1803 ENGINE)
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION

10 940269 1 HARNESS,WIRE,ASSY (ENGINE)
Page 250 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

501000 OIL PAN (D1803 ENGINE)

1J805-002- 10

501000 OIL PAN (D1803 ENGINE)

ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION

10 940270 1 COMP.OIL PAN

30 940271 20 BOLT(FLANGE)

40 3337702 2 PLUG(DRAIN)

50 940272 2 PACKING

60 940273 1 FILTER,OIL

70 940274 1 BOLT,FLANGE

80 940275 1 O RING

Armadillo 10X Sweeper P@# 4100046 Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Page 251




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean
OPTIONS
OPT - AIR CLEANER, HEAVY DUTY (3331034-10X)

—_—
—

S \\\Wt

Page 252 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

OPT - AIR CLEANER, HEAVY DUTY (3331034-10X)
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 711228 4 | SCR-HH 5/16-18 X .75 ZP GR 5
2 711374 4 | NUT-NYLOC 5/16-18 ZP
5 3303991 1 | INDICATOR-AIR CLEANER RESTRICTION
6 3311797 1 | CUFF-HOSE 2" X 2"
7 3312189 1 |CLAMP - SCREW 1.25"to 2.25" DIA 201SS
8 3317909 1 |HOSE-2" DIAX36" LONG
9 3331035 1 | AIR CLEANER-TURBO 3 MODEL HEAVY DUTY
10 3331036 1 | AIR CLEANER-HEAVY DUTY(METAL)
1 3331037 2 | CLAMP-HD AIR CLEANER
12 3332508 1 |AIRHOSE CONNECTOR 2" DIA
13 3332509 1 |HOSE-3"IDX18" LG, HD AIR CLEANER
14 3333769 2 | DECAL-UNHOOK AIR CLEANER HOSE B4 ENG SWV
15 3343273 2 | CLAMP-HOSE 3.5
16 11038098 4 | SCR-HH M6-1.0 X 20 ZP CLASS 8.8 DIN
17 12040044 4 | NUT-NYLOC M6 X 1.0 ZP CLASS 6
18 3500118 51t |EDGING-VINYL TRIM 1/8" X 250"
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 253

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

OPT - MERV/HEPA FILTER, 10X (690697-10X)

30

T 1

e

[ S
23 (CUT IN HALF) ~ o8
&, a9
4 /;a’n
A
f '(/"\']/“‘
2 ¢ ‘
3 (4) 23 (CUT IN HALF)
N (&
N
Z b
\O\ 10 ) @
22
12 »
Page 254 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

OPT - MERV/HEPA FILTER, 10X (690697-10X)
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 11038072 4 SCR-HH M6-1.0 X 16 ZP CLASS 8.8
2 11038098 2 SCR-HH M6-1.0 X 20 ZP CLASS 8.8 DIN
3 12040044 8 NUT-NYLOC M6 X 1.0 ZP CLASS 6
4 3300351 3 CLAMP - SCREW 3"to 5" DIA 201SS
5 3401672 1 FTG-ADAPTER 1/8 HB BRASS X 1/4 MPT
6 3342273 1 COVER-SWITCH, CARLING, BLACK W/LENS
7 3332713 1 SWITCH-DOUBLE SCRUB BROOM
8 3343273 3 CLAMP-HOSE 3.5
9 3345044 1 VALVE-3" DIA. ELECTRONIC ACTUATED, OPT-
10 3400384 2 WASHER-CONICAL SPRING 5/16
1 600852 2 INSERT-M8-1.25 .188 GRIP ZP
12 600953 2 SCR-HH M6-1.00 X 50 SS
13 REFERENCE 1 TOP COVER
15 690083-2 1 HARN ASSY, SWITCH, DIFF PRESS, MERV
16 690636 1 WELDMENT, FILTER COVER
17 690640 1 WELDMENT, FILTER BASE
18 690642 1 Filter, MERV 17
19 690645 1 WELDMENT, HOSE ADAPTER
20 690648 1 EDGING, 3/16 X 4.0"
21 690662-1 1 MERV FILTER TEE
22 690663 1 MOUNT, VALVE
23 600574 1 HOSE 4.00 IMPELLER
25 690668 1 HOSE, 4.00 IMPELLER TO VALVE
26 690669 1 HOSE, 3.00 FILTER, 9 FT
27 690671 1 TUBING, .313 ID REINFORCED
28 690676 1 TUBE, 3.00 PVC X 3.50 SCH 40
29 710305 2 SCR-PHMS 6-32 X .75 ZP
30 711371 2 NUT-NYLOC 6-32 ZP
31 717024 2 SCR-HH M8-1.25 X 20 ZP GRADE 8.8
32 730652 4 LATCH, UNDER CENTER
33 730654 8 RIVET-BLIND 5/32 .125 GRIP SS
34 3342905 1 ASSY- INDICATOR LIGHT RED W/PACKARDTERMS
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 255

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

OPT - OVERHEAD GUARD 9X/10X (690840)

Page 256 Armadillo 10X Siveeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

OPT - OVERHEAD GUARD 9X/10X (690840)
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D | DESCRIPTION
1 690853-1 1 |ASSY, OHG FRONT SUPPORT
2 690854-1 1 |ASSY, OHG REAR SUPPORT
3 690855 1 |ROOF, OHG CORRUGATED
4 690871 2 | INSULATION, OHG ROOF
5 711376 4 | NUT-NYLOC 1/2-13 ZP
6 713042 6 |SCR-HH 3/8-16 X 1.00 ZP GR 5
7 747689 1 | STRAIN RELIEF CABLE DIA. .181-.312 #3210
8 3400021 4 | SCR-HH 1/2-13 X 1.75 ZP GR 5 FULL THRD
9 3400091 8 | WASHER-FENDER 1/2 X 2.00 ZP
10 3400385 6 | WASHER-CONICAL SPRING 3/8
Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24 Page 257

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



|
I
1 1255688 ! , ,
k o HIOAH3S3H GAH ! ! H
TVILN3AIANOD ( H ) b H 2205€88
@% i E@ b 608908€ | diind T3dodd
! | HOLOW 13dOHd | - —_—
g h I m [
|
I
)

\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\

““““““““ | ®
820£08€ 521069 @\ 6 |
EETRTE] H31000/H0LVIave v\ ! H

VAN
(A34/10 8'%>
1998E€€ . N L6E128E
(A3J/10 L'81) L689LEE diiNd AYYIIXNY
WOOHE NIV WOOoHd 84nd

____ewmme @
- 3ATVA TOHLNOD 100dS-€ T - gy J
I I .@LF

J

|
|
L wom 169 @ ho N VHA s h® F@@JL@

06891€¢ ad g

89€009

TAD NOILVLOH v [
L O T T [1©
TINA ONIEI3LS ! ! / /L
| |
@ @ @, @ A |
L | | Lo |
-
- ! ! !
! NSINVHO3)
o130 @
JOMING:

620069
“1AD ONIH33LS

(A 574

S
]
5
-
)
¢
S
Q
&
~

HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC

SCHEMATICS

®
7}
0
0
;
S
Q

B# 4100046 Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

Sweeper P

Armadillo 10X

Page 258



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

SHT NOL
2 of 3

X
745107 & A

© - i
i ) - :
i o J@Q 25 |
5° - @5%2 s 5 [E
— ) L J ) 2tk &
- 2k i
© éiizééﬁg It
EEXEBE 256
o %§§a§§ Ezﬁg
1 e, Sl
€ =%
o L # @7>§§
=g
: -
S ]
Ew g
i @ Ol »
1l o 7 }
F%‘:}[ﬁ  Gal 5
\ -
A =
%L@) -
Q. @ ] #8
fffffff = %8
ook
O
|
O O]
I

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

o
|
=

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

3306809

PROPEL MOTOR

ip
€

3-SPOOL CONTROL VALVE
3338213

ouT

‘ TT T
Al
T
L
7
|
|
]

PROPEL PUMP
3335072

®
®
i

o)
©) ;
AUXILIARY PUMP

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24 Page 259
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




S
]
5
-
)
¢
S
Q
&
~

®
7}
0
0
;
S
Q

€40 ¢ A
‘ON LHS! =Y

WINGOLNGD GINVINVA
38 ISON NGUIH GINVINOD NOLVNAON

“ON|
13vd Tiv' a3Hding ISI0I NOd GINENIRY

L01SyL
X01

IIINVATAH ILLYWIHOS o)
02/2/90 310

30 1SN ONIMAIO. SHL "NOLLIGY N

9N “VNOLVNAINI NWGLONI
40 NOISSINGI3d NALUMM TISSRIAXI
ANOHLA T30N00¥GR ISAIHIO HO
G303 38 OL ION SI NVAD SHL ON
INOLYNREINI NVILONIN 40 ALN30NS

5012-¥¥6 (016) INOHd

glesz ON ‘uospisay  TTEIUEENRIGY 1Y)

joeniS uosiepuy G/ |

607L-¥76 (016) Xv3 ASMOKS ML Y NRIHL GNVINGD

NOUVNAOIN TIV ONV SNINVHO SHL.

IVIIN3AIINOD

. Ssogiamod

:3240S

“1I0A18S81 0} Ulelp ased Jajjedwl wol 1 [4 01SS.9 Zv9S.9 806529 yx4

1I0AJ9S81 0} 19pUuljAD 11| JO pud pos Woi4 1 [4 015519 179519 816519 44

4 1od aA[eA |013u0D 0} JopuljAd | Jo pus uojsid woiq 1 4 €16629 65959 |0S55.9/8155.9|€C

(yal) @ Hod aAjeA [013u0d 0} Japullkd ajejou Jo pus uosid wolq 1 [4 €16S.9 G6G96/9 |.l¥SS.9/ 108529
(3uBu) @ pod aAjeA [013u0d 0} JapullAo )e}ol Jo pud uoysid wol4 1 4 €165.9 679529 |LPSSL9/L0SSL9 e
(ua)) Jopullko a1ej01 JO pusd pou 0} O Hod SAJeA [0JjU0D WO F4 L L0859 S%95.9 €1659 1z
(3ybu1) Japulko 838301 JO pUS POI 0} O 1od SAJEA [0J3UOD WOIH F4 l 108529 €95.9 €166.9

110AI8S31 0} (43]009 JO WOH0Qq) }93N0 18|00 W4 1 [4 €085.29 €696.9 €055.9 0C

(3oed 181009 Jo d0}) }8|ul 18|00 0} }9[3N0 18)|l} WOl 4 1 0€55.9 5959 1€GG5.9 6l

/| @S0y 995 "89] }8|ul Ja}|l} O} DA|EA [0Jju0d uo Hod | woi4 [4 1 869629 ¥2SS.L9 8l
}JO|Ul 181} O} g HOd }9iNO WOo0Iq Ulew Wwol4 [4 3 92559 /625529 | 0¥9S5.9 €265.9 Ll

v Hod ul woouq urejy 0} Jod no Jajjaduwi wol4 F4 1 €2G65.9 2595.9 €2G95.9 9l

S|lejep 10} €| 8soy 89S 99} }9|ul J19[|2dwl| 0} }J8[IN0 SA|eA |0JjU0D 4 1 G626S.9 L¥9S.9 ¥26S.9 Sl
'V Hod j8|ul J0jow Gind 0} i Hod BA[BA 3 Z 825529 099529 2SS9 7l

“JNO WO0.Iq gInd 0} 89} }9|u| [4 3 825S5.9 199529 cl

JapullAo Buies)s uo zd wod 03 pod Y jun Buues)s z X 81659 299529 G16629 ¢l

Japullko Bulasys uo | 4 pod o3 pod 1 jun buusa)s Z 3 816529 059529 2SSS.9 13

JOIAJ9SaI 0} Jun Bulg8)s 3 [4 6165529 979529 2555619 0l

6

"d Hod jun Buneslg o) dwnd Xny [4 ] 115629 G99G.9 216629 8

ulelp ased ‘JjoAIasal 0} Jojow [adoid 3 Z 016529 %9529 805519 L

Jlonsesal 0y dund [adoid L [4 125519 9695/9 025529 9

"NI Hod 8jA_A [053u0d [00ds-¢ 0} dwnd xny [4 [ ¥2S5.9 €995.9 825529 S

apis Jabuassed dwind |adoid 03 g Hod Jojow |adoid 1 [4 205529 79959 106529 14

"V Hod Jojow [edoid 0} apis sieAlp dwind jadoid [ [} 105529 159629 00SS.9 €

18|ul dwnd xny 0} JoIAIeSay [4 L 605529 169519 90559 Z

19|ul dwnd |adoud 0} JIoAlesay [4 3 128529 879529 2659 I

. woodg  INIVAJATVYAITAD|TAD HLNHLNE LN LOV | LINNBATVAH LN dNN|dINNG

Sswwes B NI 105 |14 108 I3 gy dwi| 80 |10y sd [LNOD| M| xnv | gam [ASTY| giewdepy g hssessou) | saidepy  oN

NOLLONGOY¥d ¥0J 03sva13y [0z/24/90] | v

3ONVHO 40 NOILJOSIa

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

eeper PB# 4100046 Rev L 02/24

2WEED

Armadillo 10X S

Page 260



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC

OPTION CONTINUED SHEET 2 SYSTEM BATTERY CONTINUED SHEET 2
BATT DISC SWITCH BATT CABLE + G1

hy BATT CABLE —
L T
U SEE SHEET S FOR DETAILED WIRING STARTER SOLENOID STARTER ENGINE GROUND 1
1}
o N ALTERNATOR ‘
\ whr CB2 WHT ENGINE_GROUND ‘
2 NG
| GLOW PLUG RELAY e (Exare) |
GLOW PLUGS
| R CB3 YEL K2 pra 748767 YEL Py ENGINE_GROUND | |
3 {1
L1 A . ENGINE_GROUND |
OPTION MURPHY v
o _vosyEl ENGINE_GROUND
4 & PR NSTALLED SEE SHEET 370 rUEL sAB yig/ver | ‘ ‘
e 206 WHT (PuLL) ENGINE_GROUND
JOMPER INSTALLED vier  920/VIO/YEL 921/VI0/YEL | |
VorTaEs VTR (V] MR VR L R ¥1 ENGINE GROUND
PT4 747603-2 NO
5 SEAT SWITCH BYPASS A pra zawss || =1 im ) |
222 e g =T Le—%— Tmeseo | _
[ ¢ o 2 TIMER FRAME_GROUND
IGNTION_SWITCH 9 TS
6 prassam ST 900 /ve 2 ENGINE CONNECTOR 1
| °ST 919/RED/BLK 210F/VID 2106 MO ATVSW
I OPT SEAT SWITCH 8| CHARGE IND
7 100/ReD CB tot/ors | | 210/vi0 wit e S FUELPUP 025/BK | c| FUEL PUMP -
450 BAT] | °ToN e, D
T eesee w e msTaes, 202l LR e BLK FUEL PUMP +
8 g ! 110/RED CcE D;UT' ;ﬁ;T PEDAL GRN 201/¥EL | o
g . START COMMAND
ACC NEUTRAL SwITCH GRS ENGINE 4/ G| MILCMALFUNCTIOND
FUSE BLOCK 200A/YEL 200B/YEL
NAIN CONNECT o—o— 00—
9 BYSNET 110/RED ) i 1w FWD REV e 1 mes N
A PL# 3333326 PL8 3333326 B [TCHECK FgNL%\NE [GHT | SEE SHEET 5 FOR
PT.# 749066 PT4 749066
ENGINE HARNESS
" 110/REDW 210C/VI0 L e | 024/BLK/WHT
IEY 20
Aty [easnr owy_prs sasasnd] ENGINE CONNECTOR 2
THROTTLE/GLOW PLUG SWITCH 550 /o0 [
" 210B/VI0 DIESEL PT4 334392 O e ] ° |00V SELECT
e —— 1 2y HOUR JETR K[GLOW PLUG RELA
[ GLOVRLYG kT b3 500/PNK
| = | {$[t2 V RELAY PWR
12 Iy O T pra Sos00 051A/BLK
LHXESIL onLY u’vme
_PT# 3342504 LIFT CYL SWITCH LIFT CYL RELEASE
13 110/RED,,%“ 912/RED S12 913/RED 916/BLK _FRAME GROUND
CE DPTION PT.# 748047 PT# 690120
Fen Soreteh
MB SHUTOFF. SWITCH MB SHUTOFF
14 S14/RED/BLK SMB 915/RED/BLK SOL 2 g17,pLK FRAME GROUND
PT4 3335945 PT# 620134-1
rrr-----—--—-—---—-——-———"—¥"+——""""1-"-""""""""""¥"""""-""""¥"-""""¥"-""¥""-"""""""""—""¥"""-"—-"""—-""-"-"/"—"—"~—""¥”"”-"¥="-"=—-"¥”—-¥7—-""—-=—-"—"—-" -"
15 I AJC, RELAY ‘
} 110/RED ,%“ 908/RED 909/BLK }
I cp4 oy A/C RELAY ENDE !
16 | RED 906/RED }5? 907/RED 910/BLK |
]
} et A e % s !
I I
17 I I
I I
I I
I I
18 L__| _WIRING FOR OPTONAL A/C UNT _ | _ o] _J

THROTTLE/GLOW PLUG SWITCH

S3
2108/VI0 o X2
9 R ZJW/LBL BRN

GLOW PLUG RELAY
K2

~ BLK
=\ _Jw
K PT# 748767
20 PT# 3335608
GAUGE POWER | A [2102/vID COOLANT TEMP&RWATURE SENDER ENGINE GROUND
21 GAUGE LIGHTS |B[HUD/TAN 511/06L -
TEMP GAUGE g—l oL PRESSéJgE SENDER
OIL PRESS GAUGE ENGINE_GROUND
AN
22 FUEL GAUGE |E 521/8RN b
GAUGE GROUND |F FUEL SENDER
0208/BLK
AN
23 531/D6N 4 pr# 3300368
050/BLK
24 UGHTS SWITCH LED
401E/TAN N 051F /BLK
/®\PVN 3342705
25 HEADLIGHTS SWITCH RIGHT HEADLIGHT

110/RED "%“wo/va S4  401/TAN 401a/N AT g01a/man HI 401A/TAN _ 401F/TAN \W/umc/am 040a/8Lk H1 040a/BLK  LA2  040/BLK
N

T 3302600 2 3 A A PT.# 690082-1 A NC/B 4 A
P 3342705
26 . LEFT H&DUGHT CONT. SHT 3
CONT. SHT 3 ~040D/BLK RIGHT TAILLIGHT . 3a0se0s-2
401B/TAN 7+ sovez-1 A \Z(B e N FRAME_GROUND
27 ANSA
LEFT TALLGHT e sseoce
401C/TAN Bk N FRAME_GROUND
28 "B
T Ao it oo T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T RICHT RRAKFIICHT Pra ssmeoae | A
| | OPTION NOT USED WITH TURN AND 4-WAY FLASHERS RIGHT BRAKELIGHT Pr sauszoa-2 |
I N FRAME GROUND | |
29 | OPT BRAKE SWITCH 924/RED/VIO RED E/<R)\ 926/BLK |
I | 110/RED @Ff’ 923/RED/BLK LEFT BRAKELIGHT P samsene-e |
} OPTION ora azizse £t FRAME_GROUND }
30 | PT.# 3322601 925/RED/WHT RED g/<R)\ 927/BLK |
L A S .|

110/RED =
CONTINUED SHEET 2 CONTINUED SHEET 2

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24 Page 261
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

Page 262

CONTINUED SHEET 1
110/RED BATTERY CABLE -
OPTION DUST SUPPRESSION
2 AIR COMPRESSOR SWITCH
p1a 303713
~ 932/BLK —DUST
2 8 FRAME_GROUND
58| o1 e ik COMPRESSOR
3 110, RED,%\ 928/BLU/ORG )| g5y
I PTa 3337958
AT, T g—22/VI0 5
932A/BLK
4 930/GRN 2 SOLENDID | pra 3337561
932B/BLK
931/YEL % SOLENDID 2 pra 333791
5 DUAL CURB BROOM
RAISE/ LOWER SWITCH
] P14 3032713 87 |sio
1 4
F6 it
110/RED [T -233/BRN/YEL 937/BLK 937/BLK FRAME_GROUND
OPTION ﬁ?j B
- PTa 3322601 9358 935/YEL 935/YEL YEL ste BROOM ACTUATOR
936/RED 936/RED RED AL Pra asaesss
A
8 HORN_BUTTON HORN
110/RED (F2.  300/PNK = 301/GRY FRAME GROUND
19 T
9 PT.4 3322601 PT.8 3300441 PTH 3300379
OPT CURB SPOTLIGHT SWITCH
OPT CLRB SPOTLIGHT
10 Fe N
110/RED 941/BLU/WHT BLK BLK 942/BLK __ FRAME GROUND
=y 940/BLU/WHT /@\
LJOPTION L A P14 3300360 B
1" PrW 339ETES
BACKLP, ALARM
12 REVERSE PEDAL SWITCH 2
110/RED F7 938/BRN/YEL 939/BLU FRAME_GROUND
13 1T
ofE Sl e T a0
et s
13 PT4 70'1[166p'. -
FILTER SHKER BUTTON
600A/0RG T
14 RIGHT FILTER SHAKER MOTOR
PTH 7He0aT » Vi " A2
110/RED F4 | ¢o0/0RG//RED | . . TIMER 603/RED BO3A/RED _ 603C/RED ~~ 040E/BLK 040B/BLK ] 0408/BLK 040/BLK
=1 el oy e < s > <
15 B 1o loe o AT LEFT FILTER_SHAKER NOTOR
\%M 603D/RED ~  040F/BLK
D B PT# 7481491
16 GRN 060/BLK 060/BLK
C
17 TR AL CLOG LTER  LIGHT
110/RED 2 610/WHT 610A/WHT CLOG FILTER SWITCH 631/DBL NZ/ 051B/BLK 051/BLK
T4 3322601 c“\Q,\N/u PT# 650083-1 CAAD P 3342905
18 FIRE N, HOPPER
610B/WHT FIRE IN HOPPER SWITCH BM/DGN N2 OS'\C/BLK
C“E\N/u PTA 748504-1 ENF  prae 334zoos
19 RTR 1 LIGHT
RTR 1_SWITCH
s10c/WHT A1 s100/WHT  S7 611/0BL  LA2  611/DBL \HRs/ 0510/8LK
R B ANTB  Pre 3342903
20 RTR 2 SWITCH RTR 2 LIGHT
LS
610E/WHT H1 610E/WHT S8  621/BRN  H 621/BRN LA2 621/8RN 14, 051 /BLK
o A RE e sasesns
B c c
21
OPT HEATER SWITCH
L 944/YEL
OPTIONAL
22 110/RED F8 943/RED/WHT M__945/RED HEATER FRAME_GROUND
{[T5A
i B NIt
U 38R PTH 650086
23
24 OPT PRESSURIZER SWITCH PRIOR TO MAY 2018
ol OPTIONAL
110/RED ”%\ 947 /RED/WHT M__949/YEL PRESSURIZER FRAME_GROUND
b H 950/BLU UNIT
25 LPTIOY, E—
V/# 3303073 PT.# 3302934
26 OPT ERGO CAB
WINDSHIELD WIPER
F9 954/RED RED 955/BLK
” 110/RED F9 @ FRAME_GROUND
oTh B #/0 WEtes30
OPT ERGO CAB
28 DEFROSTER FAN
954A/RED RED /M\ BLK 956/BLK  FRAME GROUND
A N B
29 PT.# 3302496
30
CONTINUED SHEET 3 CONTINUED SHEE;E

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

o/ BATTERY CABLE -
PT.# 3316175
OPTIONAL
2 ENGINE
SHUTDOWN
MURPHY SWITCH
110/RED F7 903/RED 904/BLK FRAME GROUND
3 {[ZA] B 2
Rt N/ON/C SV SWe

FUEL §{Q‘LENO\D
4 901/BLU YEL , (HOLD)~ ENGINE_GROUND

r—F—— - - - - - J by
r see sweeT 1< [ J(PULL)

5 gfiffynwmfffq ]
SEE SHEET 1 TOTINER  __ wvIOSYEL WATER TEMP SWITCH

OPTION MURPHY 902/ WHT ENGINE GROUND

& SEAT SWITCH Cug\N/D PT# 3313288
6

905/BRN OIL PRESSURE SWITCH ENGINE_GROUND
C'\QI\N/D PT.# 748403

7
8

PT.H 748157
DOOR ACTUATOR SWITCH
VACUUM WAND

9 1
110/RED ,%\ 960/RED/BLK PT# 3334487

OPTION = A DOOR ACTUATOR

PT 322801 36 961/WHT > ) FRAME_GROUND
10 B 962/BLK \T/M

B

11 963/BLK 963/BLK FRAME GROUND
12

OPT WARNING LIGHT Pt s20073-1
WL

110/RED F9 964/RED \! RED Yoy BLK 965/BLK__FRAME GROUND
[ 7 pALe
iRt A B
14
15
BLUE SAEF?V LIGHT Pt 747050-1
110/RED F10 RED \! RED YaY___ BLK BLK FRAME GROUND
16 . /. 280
P L PN frowt )
BLUE SAEF;E?TY LIGHT P4 747050-1
17 RED \ RED \/B\’ BLK / BLK
7 B S
A REAR B
18
19
P -
20 } WIRING FOR OPTIONAL TURN AND 4-WAY FLASHERS }
| PRIOR TO FEBRUARY 2018 |
| |
o ! CONTINUED SHEET 1 |
} 401A/TAN 040A/BLK }
| |
22 | |
| |
| |
| |
23 | |
| RIGHT FREOgIT LIGHT Pr.# 3304625 |
} 984A/BLK \KR\’ 985A/WHT }
R
24 | SN |
| OPT FLASHER LEFT FRONT LIGHT et ssasses |
| 971/BLU E6 |
| [ 110/RED 10 970/BLK/RED / PS \S572/YEL 984B/BLK YRy 985B/WHT |
25 | = X /®\ |
R |
} RIGHT FREOgIT TURNLIGHT }
26 } 980/RED/VIO RED \®’m Sa3e2s }
A
} EE;;\FNAL 972/YEL B LEFT FRggT TURNLIGHT }
27 SIGNAL ~ [2/BL 981/RED/WHT RED  YRYera sssues [
: it [ » = :
28 | 975/BLK |
} 976/GRY }
| 977/GRY/BLK RIGHT RE{\% TURNLIGHT PT.# 3303204-2 |
| PT 3302921-1 982/RED/VID RED YRY. Bk FRAME GROUND |
29 I 58\ I
! 3 B LEFT REAR TURNGHT s sose-2 !
OPT BRAKE SWITCH
| Ny FRAME GROUND |
30 | | 110/RED -97E/RED/ELK _ 283/RED/WHT RED s,®\ BLK |
! OPTION C o A |
| PT# 3322601 P14 3342546 |
J

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24 Page 263
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

Page 264

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

110/RED
OPT PRESSURIZER SWITCH BATTERY CABLE -
AFTER MAY 2018
OPTIONAL
110/RED F8 RED/WHT RED/WHT RED | borSSURIZER|—BLK BLK FRAME GROUND
150 B
OPTION UNIT
Pre szzen e
T
RED/WHT
Pre sa373
MERV FILTER SWITCH
INDICATES MERV FILTER
N BypaSs EDE o
1
110/ReD 8, RED o BLK BLK FRAME_GROUND
o C7)
REgitN e
WHT - WHT
BRN/YEL BLK MERV FILTER
B GATE VALVE
GRN/YEL - GRN PT.# 3345044-1
SET GAUGE FOR 80% CLOG
MERV CLOG FILTER SWITCH NERV CLOG FILTER LIGHT
WHT — BLU YRY BLK FRAME_GROUND
I c N/D | L
PT.# 690083-2 PTH 3342905
RTJ — ‘:%J INPELLER MUST BE TURNED ON TO
SHUT LIGHT OFF
LIGHT ON INDICATES MERV FILTER
| | IN BYPASS MODE OR CLOGED FILTER
IMPELLER FILTER
DUCT DUCT
[ e e e

WIRING FOR CE TURN, BRAKE, 4-WAY FLASHERS, BACKUP LIGHTS & ALARM
AFTER FEBRUARY 2018

REVERSE PEDAL SWITCH

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046 _Rev L 02/24

I
I
I
I
F7
} 110/RED F7 938/BLK e 939/BLU FRAME_GROUND
! rre sizzen N
I
I
| RIGHT BACKUP LIGHT
| \RB/
| RED fw\ BLK
I S~
| P 6305431
I
I LEFT BACKUP LIGHT
I
| RED g BLK FRAME_GROUND
I
| PTA sm\oa—x
I
I
I
I
| ELECTRONIC
| FLASHER CONTINUED SHEET 1
LU/GRN
| luoren 1O musore 2 401A/TAN 0404/BLK
| 25 o
| PT.#H 3335380
| Prw 747736
I
I
I z =
| PTH 3342705 é é
‘ K] S RIGHT FRONT LIGHT rs ssosos-1 | O
I 5 =
I e % = BLK Y&y WHT S
I z a 85 =
! N LEFT FRONT LIGHT prn ssosas-t | £
I g BLK YAY WHT g
| a (B
I
| RIGHT FRONT TURNLIGHT
! - RED/VID RED AT e eonson
Paiey
} REDAVLT D) LEFT FRONT TURNLGHT
RED/WH RED/WH
! BLU/WHT RED/WHT RED Y ora comst
| RED/VIO RED/VIO B A
RED/VIO
I
I
} [ RIGHT REAR TURNLIGHT e oo
} RED/VIO RED  YAY BLK BLK FRAME_GROUND
| ) Py A
! RIGHT REAR BRAKE LIGHT P+ esoses-t
| BRAKE SWITCH SEE SHT 1 401C/TAN A WHT " E4 B
! Fg 10 RED/VI RED RY—BLK BLK
| JUO/RED ooty RED/BLK RED/WHT B ) B
| PT.# 3322601 /0
} P14 3342546 LEFT REAR_TURNLGHT  rr msa-
} RED/WHT RED  YAY BLK BLK FRAME_GROUND
| A SN A
‘ LEFT REAR_ BRAKE LIGHT T 6905431
I SEE SHT 1 401C/TAN A WHT —E4 B
I RED/WHT RED oY BLK, BIK
| B A B
I
I
I

© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

1
2 e o cowRabBOX
r FUSE a
‘ RED/WHITE 16G <14)| PURPLE 14G ¢4
10 ANP ‘ FUEL SOLENDID
3 ‘ T 3335329 YELLOV 146 4S) } YELLOV 14 (15> o WHITE 14G (24>
| FUSE |
. YELLOW 146 22 YELLOW 14G 2D ORANGE 146 )
| 10 ANP \_ F*&‘_&ﬂ”' rerer |
T 3335929
RAY. ) T Y —
| /BLUE 166 a3 rnsm&.m.sau_’_ ‘ | [oPTiaN THROTTLE SOLENOID |
RANGE 106 27> o, of2 | ORANGE 106 a7
5 x| RED 106 (6>| BREAKER B ‘ | I prack 106 ae> |- ‘
o YELLOW 10G 28>
| 7‘0,:::5, TAN 166 @ ORI J ‘ L
W
6 _ BLACK 166 (19 OPTION VELLOV 106 20> GLOV PLUGS X
) ‘ 31 ‘ % ; g ;
x | WHITE 86 (] BREPKER|  wiire 66 o> VHITE 86 (3
7 é S0 AMP YELLOW 10G <28 ‘
5] Th 74762 | ALTERNATOR
| | ’
8 ‘ i WHITE 86 )\ SiokRS
RED 106 6>
| GLOW PLUG RELAY |
9 PT.# 748767 B+
\ s \
o,
‘ BLACK 166 19> BLACK |l d |
10 166 (18)
U A AN STARTER
-~ ¥ 3
4 S8
11 o | lsl E =%
MEANMES 2
HE PR 8 |a WHITE 146 (5
Slelsel B8 3| 8| @
12 EREE R 2| 8| §| _ CBLK/YEL 186 WIR TEMP) BLACK 106 (16)
HEMEE 2| 8 z| §
2(3|8|5| 5 | evome-slock croo 3| 713 g
FEEELEE E R
&> N & | =l & ENGINE-BLOCK GROUND
]
13 vx
PLUGS IN ALL EWPTY CAVITIES PLUGS IN ALL EWPTY CAVITIES
CONNECTOR 1 15326863 CONNECTOR 21 15326868
TERMINAL! 12191819 TERNINAL® 15326269
14 CABLE SEAL' 12191153 CABLE SEALI 12191153
CAVITY PLUGI 15305171 CAVITY PLUG 15305171
SECONDARY LOCK: 15338785 SECONDARY LOCK: 15358783
15 DELPHI GTISO CONNECTORS
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24 Page 265
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC (US MODEL)

e CONTINUED SHEET 31  SYSTEM BATTERY 1 CONTINUED SHEET 3
STANDOFF BATT CABLE + M BATT CABLE —
orn Gz 3
Y/ Sioon
1 sTArF 100/RED Ve s STARTER, SOLENOID STARTER ENGINE GROUND
U s ” ~ ALTERNATOR
W B ENGINE_GROUND
2 o/
7
101/ReD SB! 102/0R6 P14 740972
85 8 30 |POWER RELAY
3 PTa 2026524 020C/BLK
FUSE BLock ‘ FUEL SENDER
4 By 110/RED E B§ . 0208/8LK
AN
S31/IGN 4 et 3300388
5
S31/DGN/8
TS MACHINE
200/RED/2
(| ] INTERFACE
6 SSO/YEL/T CONNECTOR
Nore
porete IsTaued 63U SR Ve
Nor seD
7 CE OPT FOOT PEDAL
NEUTRAL SWITCH
650a/vEL S0 SH gs0B/vEL 652/BLK__ FRAME_GROUND
oo
FWD REV
8 A Pra samsses P aamsses B
FUEL PUMP
M2
9 PT.# 630109 . BLK 025/BLK/2
FUEL PUMP
- .| CONNECTOR
10
©61 202/RED/1 BATTERY
ol 20/RED/2 TART o0/RED/2
1 3 22/{/ KEY SWITCH
203/RED/4 POWER 504/RED/S = CONNECTOR
KEY 204/RED/S IGNITION
SWITCH
12 FL 747508
CONTROLLER
CONNECTORS
l 214/0RG/7
13 C10A/BLK/T —=
‘ 210B/BLK/12
211/RED/10
= ST
14 Q 0 213/GRN/S
] } =
o| x| S
YN 5 THROTTLE
z E o SVITCH
15 hvRY N 231/LBL/S Y
i 233/BLK/6 Y/
|
7
16 232/YEL/2 \ SEE SHEET 5
3w
IDLE: 1250 RPM PTé 3342703 FDR ENGINE CDNNECTIDNS
SPEED 1: 2150 RPM
17 SPEED 2: 2400 RPM
HYDRAULIC
18 T e COOLING FAN
F5 024/BLU BLU BLK 051A/BLK
L10/RED -2 /M\ FRAME_GROUND
19 Fru sszesnt A = B
OPT SEAT SWITCH BYPASS
By >8 BLU @ VIO/YEL/2
20 c N/O 7] E-STOP
PT.# 747603-2 o VID/YELAL CONNECTOR
; i il
21 U0/RED ey :; (3)(4)
PT.# 3322601 as OPT SEAT | PT.# 741036
T TIMER
%;g @) (=)
22 g3t [ e2/BLk _ FRAME GROUND
wgE
28 919/RED/BLK
QPT SEAT SWITCH
23 WHT/VID St
PT.# 748443
24
e e | -1
I I
25 } 110/RED o 908/RED }
| cB4 P14 3522602 |
1 RED E\ 906/RED |
26 I 40A I
| pra 745504 OPTIONAL !
} A/C UNIT }
27 I Ut e I
! GROUND !
P WIRING FOR OPTIONAL A/C UNIT |
28
LIFT CYL SWITCH LIFT CYL RELEASE
1o/Rep FE, 912/RED S12 913/RED ! st6/BLK FRAME GROUND
cE OPTION PTH 748047 T 690120
29 PTH 3322600
M8 SHUTOFF SWITCH MB SHUTOFF
914/RED/BLK SMB 915/RED/BLK SOL 2 517/8LK FRAME GROUND
30 P1a 3333943 Pre oz
110/RED L
CONTINUED SHEET 2 CONTINUED SHEET 2

Page 266 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

110/RED BATTERY CABLE —
UGHTS SHITCH LED
401E/TAN Y 051F/BLK
PO e
HEADLIGHTS SWITCH A1 RIGHT HEADLIGHT
110/RED F1 400/YEL  S4  401/TAN | 401A/TAN 401A/TAN H1 401A/TAN  401F/TAN ~2040C/BLK  040A/BLK H1 040a/BLK A2 040/BLK
s 03 N N - =wy\Us) “ A
LA
LEFT HEADLIGHT CONT. SHT 3
CONT. SHT 3| 4016/TAN \E\i\/owo/w RIGHT TALUGHT #10 suca-e
401B/TAN  PT# evwoez-i A \XB Bk Y FRAME_GROUND
AR
LEFT TENI%UGHT PT4 3303204-2
401C/TAN e VR FRAME_GROUND
AN
HORN_BUTTON HORN
110/RED (F2.  300/PNK = 301/GRY ~ FRAME_GROUND
150 T
PT4 3322601 PT.# 3300441 PTH 3300379
OPT CURB SPOTLIGHT SWITCH
OPT CURB, SPOTLIGHT
110/RED P8, 940/BLU/wHT 941/BLU/WHT BLK \@’ BLK 942/BLK _ FRAME GROUND
{15}
oFh B A P14 3300 B
P T3S
REVERSE PEDAL SWITCH BMKEVFZ ALARM
110/RED "—,\W 938/BLK 939/BLU FRAME GROUND
CETPrION & ol =
PT.# 3322601 PT4 3333326 PT# 3303002
b4 s3004a1
FILTER SHAKER BUTTON
600A/0RG T
— © RGHT FLTER SHAGER MOTOR
110/RED F4 | 600/0RG //RED |, TIMER c03/Rep 11 BO3A/RED  603C/RED ~~ 040E/BLK 040B/BLKH1 0408/BLK A2 040/BLK
oy 1ev mm% 601/VI0 N PT¥ 7481451 5 N
B oD ige o AT LEFT FILTER_SHAKER NOTOR
Vvio 603/RED
\H>—< 603D/RED /=~ 040F/BLK
D B PT.# 748149-1
GRN 060/BLK 060/BLK
C
SET GAUGE ST UNDER 18 CLOG FILTER LIGHT
110/RED (F3, 610/WHT 610A/WHT CLOG FILTER SWITCH 631/DBL YAy 0518/BLK 051/BLK
P c'\Q,\N/u PT# 690083-1 CADD  pre 3342905
FIRE IN_HOPPER
SWOB/WHT FIRE IN HOPPER SWITCH 54'\/DGN \;_q, UfﬂC/ELK
C”E\N/u PT# 748504-1 ENSF pra sazo0s
RTR 1_SWITCH RTR 1 LIGHT
g10c/WHT Al 6100/wHT  S7 611/DBL LA2  611/pBL WS 0s10/8LK
S N AR T e o
RTR 2_SWITCH RIR 2 JGHT
610E/WHT H1 610e/WHT S8 621/BRN  HI 621/BRN A2 621/BRN 1Y 051E/BLK
B o~ ¢ R A R ‘B P 3342905
OPT HEATER SWITCH
L Ods/vEL OPTIONAL RA
110/RED ,,%“ 943/RED/WHT M_945/RED HEATER E_GROUND
pg";—*’;}g:n B H 946/0RG UNIT
o e o R P e7ws
OPT ERGO CAB
WINDSHIELD WIPER
Fo 954/RED RED 955/BLK
110/RED F9 /M\ FRAME GROUND
o B P10 w6630
OPT ERGO CAB
DEFROSTER FAN
954A/RED RED /M\ BLK 956/BLK FRAME GROUND
A PT# 3302496 B

CONTINUED SHEET 3

Armadillo 10X Sweeper P@# 4100046 Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

CONTINUED SHEET 3

Page 267



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

CONTINUED SHEET 1
110/RED BATTERY CABLE -
DOPTION DUST SUPPRESSION
2 AIR COMPRESSOR SWITCH
P14 3222713
~ 932/BLK —{DUST
2 8 FRAME_GROUND
28| o1 —LfiiR CowRESSOR
3 110/RED ,,% 928/BLU/ORG )| g5y
B PT.# 3337958
LU, S22V
9324/BLK
4 930/GRN 2 SOLENDID 1 prs 3337961
932B/BLK
931/YEL *O SOLENDID 2 pra 3337961
5
6
DUAL CURB BROOM
RAISE/ LOVER SWITCH
7
P14 3232713 87 |go
1 4
110/RED ,%\ 933/BRN/YEL 937/BLK 937/BLK FRAME_GROUND
8 JEEY
OPTION gs—?j B
PTH 22601 7Y 935/YEL 935/YEL YEL stne BROOM ACTUATOR
936/RED 936/RED RED P 9336595
9 A
10
11
PT.# 748157
12 DOOR ACTUATOR SWITCH
VACUUM WAND |
110/RED ,%“ 960/RED/BLK amco PT# 3334487
OPTION P A DOOR ACTUATOR
13 PT# 3322601 93¢ 961/WHT M) FRAME_GROUND
l 962/BLK \1/‘M
14 5
963/BLK 963/BLK FRAME GROUND
15
1 OPT WARWN[‘JG LIGHTPT4# 6200731
110/RED ,%“ 964/RED RED \\YJ BLK 965/BLK _FRAME GROUND
17 LT PRI A o B
18
BLUE SAEFEFW LIGHT P 747030-1
19 110/ReD 19, RED RED YBy—BLK BLK FRAME_GROUND
BhE sl TN A FRONT B
BLUE SAFETY LIGHT P 747030-1
20 ER
RED RED \E/ BLK BLK
/u\
A REAR B
21
22
23 e e 4
| | OPTION NOT USED WITH TURN AND 4-WAY FLASHERS RIGHT BRAKELIGHT P+ ssuszoa-2 |
| N FRAME GROUND |
” | OPT BRAKE SWITCH 924/RED/VIO RED SBF 926/BLK |
} | 110/RED -SZS/RED/BL::( - LEFT BRAKELIGHT Pr¢ satseoa-2 }
} T P14 2342546 925/RED/WHT RED YRy 927/BLk  FRAME GROUND }
25 S BN ] [ 4
26
27
28
29
30

Page 268 Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

110/RED
OPT PRESSURIZER SWITCH BATTERY CABLE -
OPTIONAL
FRAME_GROUND
) 110/RED ‘F; RED/VHT RED/VHT __ RED |ppesSURIzZER|—2LK . BLK E
OPTION UNIT
PT.# 3322601 PT.# 620218
3
pra 3332713
4 MERV FILTER SWITCH
INDICATES MERV FILTER
I BYPASS VEDE o
5 F6 oL 4o
110/ReD 8, RED BLK BLK FRAME_GROUND
REgitN 3e—
6
WHT - WHT
BRN/YEL BLK MERV FILTER
7 B GATE VALVE
GRN/YEL = GRN PT.# 3345044-1
SET GAUGE FOR 80% CLOG
8 MERV CLOG FILTER SWITCH NERVY CLUGC?UER ueHT
WHT — o = BLU YRY. BLK FRAME GROUND
¢ NO | A
9 PT.# 6500832 PTH# 3342905
RTJ — ‘:(LJ INPELLER MUST BE TURNED ON TO
SHUT LIGHT OFF
LIGHT ON INDICATES MERV FILTER
| | IN BYPASS NODE OR CLOGED FILTER
10 IMPELLER  FILTER
DUET DUCT
P |
I
no 10X LED LIGHTING
I
} WIRING FOR CE TURN, BRAKE, 4-WAY FLASHERS, BACKUP LIGHTS & ALARM
12
} REVERSE PEDAL SWITCH
110/RED . F7 938/BLK 939/BLU FRAME_GROUND
‘ / LN Cc N/0
ER rra sz £ D
I
14 } RIGHT BACKUP LIGHT
I RB,
I RED W5 BLK
| W
15 ! PTH 690543-1
I
I LEFT BACKUP LIGHT
LB
| RED W B FRAME_GROUND
16 | W)
PaasS
| PT.# 690343-1
I
17 }
} ELECTRONIC
18 | FLASHER CONTINUED SHEET 1
| Juosren BLU/ORG BLU/GRN 401A/TAN 0404/BLK
| Pra 3333380
i Prn 747736
19 |
I
| z x
20 | PTH 3342705 I o
! S S RIGHT FRONT LIGHT piw ssosos1 |
Q =9
I = BLK YA WHT °
21 I Z A )AB >
| S LEFT FRONT LiGHT e oomost | &
= 8
| e BLK YAY WHT b3
29 I ¥ PN °
I
} RIGHT FREOgIT TURNLIGHT
23 ! P Coosee T aean RED/VID RED AT e eonson
| TURN SIGNAL B A
! RED/WHT _S¥ITE  RED/WHT LEFT FRONT TURNLIGHT
| RED/WHT RED/WHT E6
24 | BLU/WH RED/WHT RED X A Y rra coussst
! RED/VIO RED/VIO B A
| RED/VIO RED/VIO
25 } i
| RIGHT RFAER;URNUGHT PT.# 6905431
‘ RED/VID RED Y Bk, Bk FRAME GROUND
26 } 3 p
I RIGHT REAR BRAKE LIGHT PT: ssosaa-t
| BRAKE SWITCH SEE SHT 1 401C/TAN A_VHT " E4 B
27 I o RED/VIO RED/VID RED \@ BLK , BIK
| |HO/RED e RED/BK o RED/WHT B A B
N/O
} PT# 3322601 PT4 3342546
28 ! LEFT REAR_TURNLIGHT ~ PT.¢ e0543-1
! RED/WHT RED  YAY BLK BLK FRAME_GROUND
} A L A
29 I LEFT REAR BRAKE LIGHT PT ese3s3-1
| SEE SHT 1 401C/TAN A WHT _— E4 B
| RED/WHT RED \\®M
I B 8L B
30 }
I

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24 Page 269
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




B# 4100046 Rev L 02/24
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021

llo 10X Sweeper P

Arme&j

M
12
V0Z ¥31V3H AOD YOI MS A3X +8 -
AVI3Y | AVI3Y VG LHVLS MS A3 |V0E AVI3Y LHVIS
MOT1D NOI
VS AV134 NOI VS OV MS A3X n_O|_|m m -.
AVI3N | AVIIY -
NIVIN | LHVLS [ V09 AV13H MO1D | VS OIS AVT13N LHVLS YO0z 11v8 @ h
1NOAY1X08 3SN4
NOILOINNOD
7 @ AY311vg 103¥1a
TaVIS /39 597 f
NOILOINNOD SSANYVH JLVIAIWHILNI IO._.E_>>m AT i
() 1100 A¥13¥ ON1d MOTD ORI 59} 9% i
(+)1100 >5mm:hmu«—w S —TTa/aTg 097 0¢ i
o 3] MOTIEA 6L (
1NdNI AVIZY Nol o Na3d9 991 EIE 1dNv 09 f i
) 1100 AV134 19vIS th__m\mo._%w_za BE AV13Y NOI 18 V.8 G8 N~ N
LNJNTMS THVIS pi—3o8<ar VS 4 1 rawor} 430aNYLS
BT L E— o2
- 19991 IV 0F
[ — 7T
I NOILONNI A¥ILLYE +AZ)
~— e ! 1 1t _
AZL LOVLINOO AV13M NIVW | [G39 90} AV13Y LYVIS 06 r 1
INNOO Zl3mgsor I W = f f
NOILOINNOD SSANYVH ILVIAINEILNI 18 VI8 Igg | m f
L] : g
— | gl |
% f m f
AVIIE ONTd MOTO | ©¢ i AVI3Y ¥3MOd 2|
) o S B , ,
18 VI8 Tog L L
|
[an) & TNAIN0 JOSNIS TaNd NI Y3 LV INTa 097 € |
o NALVIHADD = = 9% P 3AIS TOJIAV 1Y 93M0d XNV/ A} +d7 3 091 ¢
2 ~lz|s Q957 AVID 501 1|
E 4 AVIIY NIVIA 0g 321513 2| | o [T HOLIMS TVILNIN/ ILHM1E 99% L
m\u mw__m wﬁm S E CTHOLIMS HHivyd ONIMEVd /MOTIIAMTE 991 9
2215|% & |2 g0 TS TILHM DT 5 |
nv = eoriz TG a2zl g |2 TNAIN0 YOSNIS TIATT NI T MO T 3A D01 8
n [ ENTS A f 8 VI8 Jgg o e I TNANTAG079ONVH0 D91 7 U
a z T 212|2|23| 8| |2
s e v HOLYNYALTY JOV4H3LNI INIHOVIN
0LS6 L LLE 2L 9 Z L8V
~ yawwes [ b &) .
Q 2
[
yiaori e 2l 9
Y a3y ovl | g 2
Q dnnd () _ _ g 3
N i 1an4d YITIOYLNOD 5l e
W NOILOINNOD __|
o AMALLYE 10310

Page 270



PowerBoss®

The Power of Clean

Armadillo 10X Sweeper PB# 4100046_Rev L 02/24 Page 271
© PowerBoss Inc. 2021




‘The Power of Clean”

PowerBoss® is a Full Line Manufacturer of Sweepers and Scrubbers,
for Industrial Facilities.

PowerBoss®, Minuteman International, Inc. 14N845 U.S. Route 20 Pingree Grove, lllinois 60140
Phone: 800-323-9420 www.PowerBoss.com Email: tech@powerboss.com
A Member of the Hako Group

Armadillo 10X Sweeper 4100046 Rev. L 02/24
PowerBoss® Copyright 2021




